PARTS LIST

manufctured anddlsmbutedby |

v [ ———

PORTLAND, OREGON PB 1552095/96




a3 1w

1. Keep all shields In place, 1, Mmuwwmmmm,m&mmum
2. Always stop englne before leaving operator's position and in any case, und die mmmmmﬂm,mm
make sure precautions are taken, : vorscheiften hatten.
3. Walt for sl movement to stop before servicing this machine. 2. Vor Inbetriebnahme ist darauf zu achiien, dass alie Schutzelorichtun- |
4. Keep hands, feet and clothing away from power driven paris, ﬁn §a‘rg:ee.zimehi.'sind. und dass sich keine Person im Gefahrenbereich |
5. Never adjust, lubricate, clean or unclog unless engine is stopped. r Maschine aufalt
€. Read operator's manuai before operating machine. lllustrated parts 3. Instandsetrungs-, Einsiellungs-, Wartungs - und Reinigungsarbeiten
fisting ls avaliable from your desler, nur bel abgeschaftetem Antrieb und stllistehender Maschine
7. After servicing, make sure that tools and paets are stored and reinstal vomehmen.
shields. ' . 4. Werkzeuge oder andere lose Telle nicht in order auf der Maschine
8. Wske certain-everyone Is clear of machine before starting engine or belasser, :
operation,
g, Contact with moving parts or with any material which can be drawn 5. Bel Fahf_ten auf Gffentlichen Strassen sind die in threm Landse geltende
into moving parts can result In serious injury. Vorschriften und Regelungen einzuhakten.
Use flashing waming lights when operating on highways except when
prohiblted by lav,
1. Maintenir tous les protecleurs en place. 1. Béschermptaten niet verwijderen
2. Toujours arréter e moteur avant de quitier le poste de conduite et 2. Zet de motor altijd uit als u de cabine verlaat of neem
d'une facon générale, s'assurer que toutes les précautions sont prises, voorzorgsmaatregelen
3 Attendre larrél de toutes les piéces en mouvement avant d'intervenir 3, Wacht mef onderhoud tot alle onderdelen stil staan
sur la machine. 4. Breng handen, voeten en kleding niet in aanraking mel
ins. o " . draalende delen
4. Ne pas approcher ) pleds, ges parties enw ) 5. Doe nooil iets aan de machine voordat de motor stilstaat _
5. Ne jamais régler, graisser, neftoyer ou débourrer la machine sans que 8. Lees de handleiding voor bediening van de machine.een
e moteur sof _a“'é‘é' _ ) vitgebreide onderdeieniijst is verkrijgbaar bij uw dealer -
€. Prendre connaissance du manuel d’utllisation avant de lravailles avec 7. Verzeker u ervan dat na onderhoud al het gereedschap en
la machine. Le catalogue piéces de rechanges est disponible chez onderdelen weer op hun plaats zijn
voire concessionnalre. 8. Verzeker u ervan dat nlemand In of bij de machine is als u de
7. Aprésintervention, veiller & ce que les outils et piéces solent rangés motor aanzet -
t remeltre Jeg carters en place. 8. Contact met bewegende snderdelen kan verwondingen
g S'assurer que personne n'est prés de la machine avant de démarrer veroorzaken
e mm,?.‘.ﬂ de travaitier, s 10. Gebrulk op de openbare weg altijd uw rwaatlamp
8. Risque de Gégats importants si quelqu'un ou quelque chose est happé
par des piéces en mouvement. _
10, Utlliser les feux de détresse pour la condulte sur routes, sauf s! a loi

Vinterddt, ‘

Fo-i500 S

- o wr r—? avr wt Wrt et et Ve P vese et v e wa e Y

P




PARTS LIST

for

MODEL 1592 BALER

. EFRIEEnAmssz :

4

Tai“_ﬂt._]

POLICY

1. ltis the policy of J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. to constantly improve it's products whenever
it is practical to do so.

. J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. reserves the right to redesign or change it's equipment
or component parts thereof without incurring any obligation to instali or furnish
such changes on equipment previously delivered.

. Unauthorized changes or additions to equipment manufactured by J.A. Freeman

& Son Inc. relieves the company of further responsibility for warranted
operation and breakage replacement.




LIMITED WARRANTY

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. guarantees all new equipment manufactured by them to be free
from defects in material and workmanship for one season or part thereof from date of
delivery to the retail purchaser. One copy of the “EQUIPMENT DELIVERY AND WARRANTY
REGISTRATION” must be correctly completed and returned to J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc.
in order to validate the warranty. The obligation under this warranty is limited to the
replacement or+epair at our Portland, Qregon factory or.ata point designated by us of such
parts that appear 1o us upon inspection to have been defective in material or workmanship.

J.A. Freeman & Son, inc. obligation under this warranty is limited to repairing or replacing,
at its option, any part that in the J.A. Freeman & Son, inc. judgment.is defective when
returned to the factory.

The provisions of this warranty shall not apply to any equipment which has been subject
to misuse, negligence, alteration or accident, or which shall have been repaired with parts
otherthan those obtainable through J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc.

Except as set forth, J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. shall not.be liable for injuries or damages
of any kind or nature, direct, consequential, or contingent,"to -person or propenty. This
warranty does not extend to loss of crops, loss because of delay or loss lncurred for labor,
supplies, substittte-machinery, rental or for any other reason.

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. makes no warranties whatsoever in respect to tires, engines,
alternators, batteries, or other frade accessories, masmuch as they are usually warranted
by their respective manufacturers.

MOTE: JA Freeman & Son, Inc. reserves the right to make improvements in design or
changes in specifications without notice at any time and without incurring any obligation to
owners of units previously soid,

THE BALER REGISTRATION REPORT MUST BE CORRECTLY COMPLETED AND

RETURNED TO J.A. FREEMAN & SON, INC. IN ORDER TO VALIDATE THE LIMITED
WARRANTY,

I




- SAFETY

J-A. Freeman & Son is greatly concerned with safety. The Freeman Baler is furnished with
safety features. ‘Even with these safety features, personal injury can still-occur if the operator
is careless, negligent or thoughtless when maintaining, lubricating, operating, unclogging, or

servicing the baler.

Your Freeman Baler has safety shields to help prevent personal injury. Do not operate the
baler unless all shields are in place. There are also “CAUTION,” “DANGER,” and
“BE CAREFUL” decals on the baler. Read and pay attention to the decals.

Following is a list of precautions that should be taken to help prevent personal injury:
{. Keep all shields in place. |
2. Shut off ractor , before adjusting, lubricating, cleaning, or unclogging baler.
3. Wait for all movement to stop before servicing baler.

Keep hands, feet, and clothing away from power driven parts.

Keep all shields installed and keep clear of the P.T.Q. drive line.

Keep all others off baler.

Use appropriate signs or warning lights when operating on highways.

® N o

Make certain everyone is clear of baler before engaging P.T.0O. drive line.
9. Do not ride on any part of the baler while in operation.

10. Keep hands and feet clear of pickup.

I'1. Keep hands away from knotter when baler P.T.O. drive.is engaged.

I2. Periodically check all nuts and bolts for tightness.

13. Always use lights for night work.

14. As a safety precaution it is recommended thatan “A”B"”C” fire extinguisher be carried
on the baler at all times. Itis also recommended to carrya four gallon water contziner with
pump, or as required by local and state law.

15. Avoid loose clothing which can easily be caught in moving parts.

16. Remember “SAFETY” is only a word until it is put into practice.

4\ WARNING: SOME ILLUSTRATIONS IN THIS PARTS LIST SHOW THE
BALER WITHOUT SHIELDS TO ALLOW EOR A BETTER VIEW OF THE AREA

BEING ADDRESSED. THE BALER SHOULD NEVER BE OPERATED WITH ANY
OFTHE SAFETY SHIELDS REMOVED.




SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION

AND BALER IDENTIFICATION

SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION

The serial number is an important piece of infqriﬁation about the machine and
it may be necessary to know it before obtaining the correct replacement part.
The serial number is located on the right front tongue brace as shown.

/1y

N
S
~

/

/
T

o

SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION

A WARNING: SOME ILLUSTRATIONS IN THIS PARTS LIST SHOW THE
BALER WITHOUT SHIELDS TO ALLOW FOR A BETTER VIEW OF THE AREA BEING

ADDRESSED. THE BALER SHOULD NEVER BE OPERATED WITH ANY OF THE
SAFETY SHIELDS REMOVED.

NOTE: ILLUSTRATIONS ARE FOR "ORDERING" INFORMATION ONLY, AND
ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE AS AN ASSEMBLY GUIDE,

F N

T . SR PP




INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING

. Crder by part number and description of part.

(a) Parts should NOT be ordered from illustration only.
{b) Parts should NOT be ordered from numbers on castings.
2. Order by baler serial number and model.

3. Much delay and confusion can be avoided if parts numbers are arranged in
' sequence on all orders.

4. State how to ship: whether by truck, stage, parcel post, air parcel post,
UPS, or air freight.

5. Claims for shortage or error in handling of an order for parts must be made
upon receipt of goods.

6. Address all orders for parts as follows:
J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc.
Parts Department,
2034 N.W. 27th Avenue,
Portland, Oregon $7210

Place serial pnumber of machine hers for your convenience:

Model 1592 Baler Serial No.

Left and right of machine are understood to mean from a position facing in
the direction of travel.

Permigsion must be secured before any parts are returned for credit. When
parts are returned, the freight must be prepaid or arrangements made so
that they can be brought in by our trucks.

"NOTE"
Parts are identified by reference numbers. See parts list
for correct part numbers. DO NOT USE REFERENCE

NUMBERS AS PART NUMBERS.




ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS

BALE CHUTE  cvvevrierveessisevrossssssssssssssessssssessssossossossessossnsssssssssssossssssssssssssassssonssssnssssoteseensessen 7
BALE EXTRACTOR (TOOTH ASSEMBLY AND CYLINDER HYDRAULICS)  .vvvvvevvvinirerameeemirenasenns 127
BALE EXTRACTOR MAIN HYDRAULICS  vvtvevirseirsersesssrsssssssssnsessnsessnssssssessmssonsesmeessossssnsmnnnn 129
BALE LENGTH ATUSTMENT MECHANISM  .evovuirevirerseerssssessssssosssossssessnsosssssasssosssssssssssssssemasens 79
BALL HITCH ASSEMBLY  «veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeesateseestssesssesesansssssssnnstssnnsssssssssmessenasssnesenenseeesans 25
BATTERY  coovveurene ST eeetetaeenieanbieteareerasbaane s e iR r s oAt e eSS ar e enss A mnt e s naeenn e raenesnamen 116
BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY  «oteeceieiieieeseeiomsssirsosnossssassssssssomsssosssssssmssossssssstesesanssnane v 121
BRAKE AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY  evveerveeeerereenen eteeererieteeesnteeebbesan e nteratteasanee st aersanneaneane 123
BRAKE CABLES AND MOUNTS oo teeeeeeeeeeeeeaveeseeessasassssassssnsaecesstessstassmnsessssesssmeeesasesesateessenns 118
BRAKE HYDRAULICS  .coveeeeeeeeeeeeencnns e eeetieeeeeesseseieereeeeseeeeseeseassntaresarerintretra——an—nainananrnraernis 125
BRAKE RATCHET ASSEMBLY AND MOUNT  oooiuutiierceieesveeessesseeassssessssessssesssessessonssssssasimsnns 119
BUMPER BAR ASSEMBLY  .ecetveeeuevereesneeessessssssesssessessasesasssasssssesantesssnsestossssinsssssessssssssosnseresne 131
CHAMBER, REAR  cooviieereeeeiteeseesesstaeesssaeasasnsseestsaessasssassseanessssssnnssnsesassanseensssassssssestenssatensens 7
CHAMBER LINERS  «euueeoueeeeeeeeioneeeeaoeeeenseseseomestssesssssssasasesssonsnssssnssssntsonsemsnssssnssnssssssenneenns 5
CONTROL BOXES  <eunteemtereeeesenseosesretesseesssasenssssstessesse st essatassansssesnsasesssssssssssesssassesssiaessonssns 16
CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, FAN  ....ceititmuiueiiesiniemtcsosnismenessssisscaesessssssssssssesssonesesmssssasseses 113
CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, MAIN  ..oeoiieieeeeenmeoeeeeeseenaesseseessaessssnsessansensesnsnsenennmnesenstnesesnes lit
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, MAKEUP  cecovurnreieniuceensecsncnmsecsssensarmsmsmsasssasessarsnas sonessassessescsesssnens 103
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, PICKUP  c.veeveeceeeeiveenenn e eeee et eaa—ra—te A re neant o eeatenaateaeneaneeeasenes 106
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, PLUNGER " ..uoeeeiieeteesieeeeeeseereasseaseaeeaoesesssnesosnssessseseseesseessnasansessmensene 101
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, SIDE TENSION  eeiueiirieeteeeeeeassansaeneasesssecssssesssessnsasssmssesonssessaneeneens 105
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, TOP AND BOTTOM TENSION  .ocveiiueiecimeeecsereeseeasrisseessssnsessnssssesnsassnas 104
CYLINDER PLUMBING, TOP AND SIDE TENSION  <.uoooiriiereeeosessesssassssesssssssssssssssssnsssmsennsnnsonss 89
CYLINDERS, PLUNGER AND MAKE-UP  .ooooiriiieiioeeeiieestseessessossssssssssesssasssssassssssnssssamtsnseneeannsns 4
DECALS  ueioieeiieeeieeeeesaeeesresaeeesnee s e neeemeeaeesseeseaneanesanneseaasssssassassmssastsasassssneneeneenesennennenn 116
DOOR SUPPORTS  +evereeeeeeesteeaeesaeaeesassessseasesstessssessaassaneessasssssasasssesesssssssesasessasesasssreenesasenans 11
DRIVE UNIT  coooeeeeeeeeeeeeseesseeeeneeeeeeemeeseneseneens e eeeeeeeeaateeaaneeeaneeeeneroaeeteeann e eeanaeerennans 31, 33
FEED FORK oottt eeaseees et eeetas e eeeeeeeaseeeseeeatesaeaseaaeaseeanansenneneaseesaneseensneannteeaneesanensanrennsenssomen 53
FEED FORK DRIVE SYSTEM  1veeuveeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeaseeeaeesesesneeansaeeasseseesssassaeseassrteseamesensmsenneeresnnes 59
FEEDER AND PICKUP DRIVE  +.uveeeeeeoeeeeeaeseesteeeteseesasreseserasnsesasnsasssmeassmsessessaseesasnnannassssssnenanne 57
FEEDER CRANK. <. ooeerotemmeeeesteeeneeeeees o eessenaeeeaersessasanessasesseasssassssassssasssseassssnssesasssssnsinnrsmesnss 50
FEEDER CRANK ASSEMBLY  rvtieeeeeeeeeaeeeeemeeneeesseeesssesaassseesssasssassmassssesssasnsessontassnsssnsssemsnns 51
FULL FEED SENSOR ASSEMELY  vooeeemeeeeesmeeevosiossstatsnsnssosssssssnssassssssasesanssssesansssssaassssesesinns 72
GAUGE PANEL ASSEMBLY  t.voeeuuteeeieousevteeieeensesosessissatssessesssnssssnssesssssssssssssessassnsossssasnsensanossnss 99
HANDRAILS  cetvvteoteeeeeeareeaeeeereeaseeeesseneneeeeseeenssanessesesenssaneenannessnnmessanesessesns vt b s areteneons 23
HOSES, MAIN SYSTEM  uvieeereeeeeeeeeeeeesaeeeaseeesessnesesreeeantesnsnanesonssssenesesnssasss sasssomsasesssssemernssens 85
HOSES, PLUNGER, FEEDER AND ENOTTER  «oovveireciioovinsseaisssssvssessasssssssssesssesiossasessssosssensssssesnes 87
HOSES, TENSION SYSTEM  «eoveeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeesessesesneesaseesaatseenssssossasssssisssssnssessrssrn sessassssssnes 92
HOSES, TENSION UNLOADER VALVE AND TENSION CYLINDERS  ..eovevveserissreensesessssesssnmssessonenes 89
HYDRAULIC FILTER, MAIN SYSTEM  .innoteietirmeeeeeeeoeestssaerossassossssassssessssesnsssasssenssesssssssssasssans 98
HYDRAULIC OIL TANK  .eouuvievieeieeeieeestsaeeenssesemeesessensisssesassssnstesarssemssneesssessaseasasssasssasssesasasssoses 95
INFEED CHUTE ASSEMBLY  ereeeeeeeeeeaueeeeeeeseeeseesessseneeeasseeesestessssonsansssnssssssansassanssassresrssssanns 55
KNOT SENSOR INDICATOR PANEL  uvvveeeieeeeeeeeseeeessoeeseeeaeseaassessesesennesssnsssssessssssenssessssinsssssones 115
ENOT SENSORS  1ooiiieeteeeescesetesessenaeeessssessesseeasessestasaneessseaesnssessssesasnessssssssesasasensssessnstensns 75
KNOTTER AND FEED FORK MANIFOLD VALVES AND HOSES  .oiicviiiiruveerrrioseeeseasarnaesnnssssivsrsnss 86
KNOTTER ASSEMBLY  eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaneaeeeeennanns ettt e eeteeiueaeteaaneeaonea e oot ae s ssaneareeeresreeaeenes 67
KNOTTER BRAKE ASSEMBLY  1vuveiiiiiriaieeerereseessestetesssesnssessessasasasssnssssesensssssnnessssseenssnssessssses 64

.
I




ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS

KNOTTER FANS ........... Ceeeeseasreeessresessressersessensrasetsisnnnnnnnnaenenmseseeerseteseeneeeseteeneeeeesssesennans 17
KNOTTER LUBER ASSEMBLY  ..oeoovieleerceeereemssnesnssrssnessnans teeeeereseessaeraerteraaneeeaeaneeeteaeasraeenes 69
KNOTTER SHAFT ASSEMBLY  ..... Erereevtteeneeteerieeareaaataaesaeaeetseesenaeaaaeesseesaenannes SR 65
LADDER, PORTABLE .....ccecorueieieeseinseeersetsitsiestsmmenesosesanssesaesassaesssnssssessesssenssssssssessesseeesees e 15
LIGHTS  covverieeinrereisersersseeesssnmesessssessessesssonsansenssessansesassssasasens cetbeereerare e eentaneestentaesanaeas 116
LUBER PUMP AND TANK ASSEMBLY  ooeieeietreceieerrieneeesesssnnsbaeae s esenseseesesessessseesenneseeseseeseeens 71
MAIN FRAME  <..uuciietieeeenraessesssseessnaneseseesmesesseseseseseasesseesssssssssnnnesns eretee e aan e aaaans 1
MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULICS  .oiviiiiiiiieiieeiiaeerireseteseeeeesmem s eeseeesasssasesesessses st omtmmmseeee e 81
MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT  1euoteieeeeeceeeeeeseeseeeeeeeeseaeaassssans rreteeeraree—etreto e naeaeanreeennras 31,33
NEEDLE YOKE ...oeecieitesrertaneessserassseeossesssssserssssesesssisssosssssnsnnneesssnssasasessessssssns sessmsesmsemmsesenn s 63
NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE SYSTEM  «uuevtvieiiiiietiesieseesseeteeeresaeassesesessssasssessssesasmsssssssssseeeeemeesee s s 61
NEEDLES  c.eciotriovaetesssenasnnnrerrnseseerasssssnasssissessenssssnsanssees s an e nsesssssenssesnssemesseneee e e eeeeesssn s 63

‘OIL COOLING SYSTEM  etitreeiieecernssvnesreereseiscosesreeseeseameemmmsasesssaesesesassssesssnmnssessssseeene e 89

PUT.O. CLUTCH ASSEMBLY oottt ettt vt eme e eame e e eee s sme e e e s e e sese e e et e 30
PuToO. SHAFT  coeeeicieaeiaeeeseeetretsesavsssasosteaeseesseeeaesareseea e eeeeesssseesesseeseeesesses seeseeeseee e e emeee oo 26
P.T.0. SHAFT = 3 PIECE ..uucrvuereeerreeriasssesieneseeeaeseessessneesesaasessasesesnsssssssessses sesessssseessnsensses s 27
PICKUP HYDRAULIC LIFT SYSTEM  oiteeieiietiieettiesesseeeeeeeaseeeeeesesetsesesesssesmseeeeseesssses e oo 49
PICKUP DRIVE COMPONENTS 80", 93" & 100™  .eeevieveeveerreesaeeseeeserneesessseesessssomtse oo 47

PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS 80"  .vvviieeiieeeitieseeeeteeseereaseeseeeeesaeesseesansssesesnsee s s oee e e eee s 41
PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS 93" & 100" ....v.eviiuirieiteieraeeaseresessssasenssesassesssssesnsessesseseseseseeeeee oo 43
PICKUP SHIELDS AND MOUNTS 80", 93" 8 100™ . oomeoeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeaeesecsessessesnseesssesesmessesesnsssssssnes 45
PLUNGER ASSEMBLY  .ocuuutiieieetreeaiativsneonsenmeneeseeeanaeeeaaeaesaesesesnes s asssssenses s seesse e e e esssnsseeas. 9
REMOTE KNOT SENSOR BOX ASSEMBLY  .vovimiieneeete e eneeeeeeaeeeemeeeeeeeeeseese s esesesesee s eeeesses s s 114
HANDRAILS, SAFETY  tuuveeeeiiiecaeiinteeneeseeieeiesesessessesseaesneeeeeansaesenseeseesssessesssemnseesee s e e 24
SERVICELADDER  ..veviuuueeuteeeesenneeaeitmeeinesansoesenesaseaseeesseasasesaessnsmnsaeesseesesnsseessessssssss s sssesssna 23
SHIELDS, DRIVE UNIT  «.ucetieeieititiieeeieneeoesseeeeseeseneinaeseeaeaeasaaaensssernsssesnsssensseessessesses e eenss 21
SHIELDS, LEFT SIDE AND DOORS  veeiiutiiuieeiemvceneseeeenreesaessaeessessessesessessssssssssesesss s s e e 13
SHIELDS, LOWER FRONT  Looeiiiiiiiiieiiieeieiieneeseeeeeconeeesesee s e assesnnaeseasssssesssessmsseesessseeeee e e 16
SHIELDS, PICKUP AND MOUNTS 80", 93" & 100%  o.veeeeeeeeereneseseseeeeessessersssesmessssessses e e e 45
SHIELDS, RIGHT SIDE AND DOORS  .ocuvereieiiiiieiosiscsrneesessssseseeseseeseeesenseossassssesssssssesansseseesns 15
SHIELDS, SIDE  titiervueererreaesiineeseisesaseransessisseasissesnensseesmenssnsssessanssessesrssesnsessssssssaseessemmnens e s 11
SWITCHES, PLUNGER LIMIT  .outiiiiiiir et eeeseeeeeetee et eeeeesaasaeeesmnseessseeseme e et eeeeeeese e 1109
TENSION CONTROL TUBES  1eieeuutttieiiiteieeeseesesteeeeseeaseeeeeeaeaasssasnsessessss s e sseseeeeesssessaeseeesens 91
TENSION RAILS  ..oorimteeeeuutreeesennsnseeeasssimeeereseeesesneess saeasaessanseesssmsssssrsessennssesnesseeseeessseseeesone 3
TINES ettt e ctrmir s e s s eeese e ranaes s abe e nseeseearane e e e n e aeaaae e s anesesenresemeseemneesees e e e e et e e 50
TIRE AND WHEEL GROUP  .ooiiiiiiieiniiettieeies st e eeeeeesees e aeseaasesseaesasnessessssensseesesmeee e e 117
TOP COVERS  wotviviieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessssnsseneens e eererreeitesietateate e n—raeeenteiaeireeeaesaeesataesrereesnreennns 19
TWINE BOXES AND BRACKETS  ¢evtiiiiiieiiiieieeeeeeeeeesaeseesesesesneesaseeessasensssessenssmessmssoms e oo 17
TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY  ooeiiuiiiiiiiesiieriemereeeeeseeseeeesesesem e seessessesssesseseessemseseee e esemns 73
TWINE TENSIONER ASSEMBLY ..cvuiieieiiieieetiateeneseeeeee e eaeeeas s ssesessasessnsesssssmes e s eeneesseseons 77
VALVE ASSEMBLY, PLUNGER CYLINDER  ..o.iieittiiureoeeeeeeeeeereseeeemseeseseeeessssemteess e 83
VALVE ASSEMBLY, UNLOADER  .eccueiieuiiittiiimieieeeeeeeeeesaeaessessaseeessssssessessessseesesessesseee s eeseees 94
VALVE, PICKUP AND FEEDER CONTROL  1..oooieeeeeeiee e eeeeeeee e eeeesesseseessssessesssesseesessesseesse s 56
VALVE, TENSION UNLOADER  ..erveiuuiivtiieteiiisieseeeeeeesreeseeesssssssesesssssssessessssnssomse s seseeeeeson 89, 93
VALVES, TENSION CONTROL  tvvuetieeeeteiisttitsesteeeeseeeeeeeeeeeaassssssssesssessesssssnrssesseeseseemssssesas 88
WIND GUARDS  ..ceorteiauitiaaeaeeeitieeeseseeeeeeessssessssseseseseeseseeeeeesesns e et eons oo 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
WIRE HARNESS LOCATIONS




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART : PAGES
03-162 teevveceneencnes venen 62,74
03-182 covverevieaen cerenneves 112
03183 eovriverosnvvemnnnnnnen 113
03204 errernreemecnenens vanr 116
D4-105 eeevreranens cvernirsens T2
067125  .veviveernerovsnnenas 37,40
056-126 menennns erreremmaens 37,40
067130 cevievervncccaans rime=ns 36
11109 ..... ceneeresrenses 128,130
1912262 .eenenns veeans 62,74,96,100
19-109 tevieiieiieann cornnnes M7
20-T12  cocvirvervarisriianeens 12
ACHMOSD00ST ..... evrremaresreeanes 82
ALTI002116 veenreensnaemmanan ceenas 32
AHCODTE029 o e uvansnannnnncnacanns 46
ANCOD207T59 .. eiecemnseennnnanenes 66
ANCO0Z3322 vvernennnnen teerraneess 16
ANCOOZ3403 11 vieiceerranrinnnnennns 156
ANCOOZ3506 mveuerrenennnn vrreenas 16
ANCOOZS6% « e meenrnvnnnarsoennnnnns 54
ANCO0Z567D 1 vnrereevancannnsnnnns 54
ANCOZITOP0 o oveernannss cenreans 122
ANCO2T7091 oo eeminnnrensnnrananns 122
ANGOD2739! o oeiiiiiereennennnnns .. 28
AD B0DO313 Luivniinennnn verevs 96,100
ARMO0GS001 ...... eerrenenean 62,74,80
ARMODOSO8Y oo ovevennn 60,62,66,74, 110
ARMOBAS342 .« cevnenernnennnans vee 62,74
ARMOO15684 ......... U, 46
ARMOO21547 1 evnnneiiiennnnrensonns 54
ARMODZ1549 o vvvueinvaennnnnn crvennn 54
ARMOOZ21679 ....... e brmeroaneenan 54
ARMO022540 .. iiviviniisacmneonionnnn 72
ARMOGZ3120 ovevrinnnnn.s cemareeneas 52
ARMOB23168 «oevuveraraevnnnnnnnnnns 52
ARMOD27986 ..... rerreenaer——ann.. 49
AUGODZ3174 ooonreseeierrenenannnes 48
AUGOB23176 vvvvrunvnvnnsns crrnseenes 4B
AHGOOZ5183 o\ eveenennnenss creneenss 4B
AUGOOZS1B4 ...t rererertaaanna- 48
AUGO0Z5320 o vvnneervneennnannennnns 48
AUGOOZ5323 o etviereennens veee. 4B
AUGDOZG1TE o oevueees cererresreensas 4B
AUGDOZE179 1 vvrnnrvenernnnnnnnannns 48
AUGT762200 «eveieeirnennnnnnn crene. 4B
AUGTTE2207 vrnrenannns evaeneeaan 48
AUGZS32B00 «vevuvernnernnennnnsanas 48
AUGZ532801 vuvereenennnvoraan erenes 4B
BABODDODT vovvennnanan cerernees 112
BABOGTIADY .. vuuuen rrremsrrcnessen 112
BABDTZTADY oieriverirernnarnnens 112
BARODZI066 . vveeeneveeeennananss . 42
BARDDZZ069 o\ vveennes cevvsreenns 42
BARDO25204 ...... rreeraerreeaaana. 44
BAROG25316 ..... e rreeanrannraaaas 44
BARDOZ5B80 +vevvnrnvnnnnnnns veenes. BO
BARODZET68 «veevennrnraeenns ceenes 4B

PART PAGES
BAROD26170 o vun.... ereeasevenaann 48
BARDO27935 ... v..... enenrnaeaes 62,74
BATOB00038 +vvvveersnrnenannnes ee 116
BOODOT1631 wevrenrennn. R £ V-
BKTO00I398 -evrnvenrreonrnnnnnnnns 112
BKTO0T5602 vvvenserurnnmnnnnsennnns 78
BKTO0T5687 «vurernnrennennen veeens b
BKTOOIS770 vuvnnvrnenannnn I
BKTO0T5916 vunnrrannesvenerancnns 116
BKTO0T5956 vvnnverarennennneeaeans 116
BKTO016005 ...... teeane N 17
BKTOOT6157 evevrernaarensnnnnnnnas 15
BKTOOTE158 1ernnennrrnnnnnannns vee 15
BKTOO16580 «evuvnennn .. vvenneerraes 82
BKTOOTE582 «vvvnnennnennn. veee. 91,118
BKTOOTTAA8 «eennnrnnsnsonennnas vea 60
BKTOOTBO13 uvveeneeneennnn cereeanss O
BKTO0TBIE0 vavernnennacnronnnen e 91
BKTO020148 «vvvuevnenn. .n. 58,60,62,74
BKTO020150 «\vursivarnsannnsnennans 66
BKTO021619 oevvneennrennnns vernees 116
BKTO021897 wrncvnnrernnnereanenn 122
BKT0021700 ..... eeneevieranenans 122
BKT0021864 vvvvveneen.. veeene. 118,120
BKTO021BB2 «.vnvevnnrnsnnnneennns 125
BKTODZIB96 «vnnevnesennnnennennn . 120
BKTO021907 vvvnnernennnnns veeeee. 118
BKTDO0Z3355 «nrevraennnnsrmrannnns 12
BKTO0Z3414 vvrnnevneernnneareeannn 32
BKTO0Z3423 oovnnnrnnernnnens eeaner 32
BKT0023462 ..... errnrveteannanans 18
BKTO0Z3470 vvunnnrnnsrnennnnennnnas 34
BKTOUZ34TS vrvevenrnnnes Y
BKTO0Z3510 vnrrcrrarnnnnneeenancns 23
BKTO0Z3539 vvtenennennnnneceenanns 118
BKTOOZ4068 «vvoveneeeresnnennnens 80
BKTOO24175 evvneennnnnnn ceennnnes 2h
BKTO024954 vuven.. everrineansenes B2
BKT0025876 ..... erererereeneananas 34
BKTO026243 «vvvvvrenennnnecneananns 34
BKTO027448 ovvennrnnnnnnns verrerees 28
BKTO216260 «uvenmrnsrrennesneennonn 34
BKTO216261 vevssvneereanceenennnn 34
BKTO233410 cevnnnennnrnnnns crvened 36
BKTO233411 ..... rereneeiaaeaananns 34
BKTOZ34630 +vvnninnernannnnnnns 18,54
BKTU234637 ovuvnnrnnnennn. eeres 18,54
BKTOZ35020 vevvunencneennnnnnnnnnns 46
BKTO235021 4vvennvnnnennnnnnns veen bb
BKTOZ35270 «vvanrneeannnns een 16,23
BKTOZ35271 vvvnnnn. rrerreeeann 15
BKT1616200 ........ o vrerenannanan 46
BKT1616201 vavnvroennnrreeeennnns o bb
BKT2188300 vveerenernnn.. cevenee. 122
BKT218830% vvvevvunnenns s 122
BLKDOT5661 vvvnerannsnnnencnns . A

BLTDOOOO38 .vvecvnnnnns vecasenrs ve. 32

PART PAGES
BLTOOD0BAZ vuverreerrnannn mewnrsncs 32
BLTOODSP50 < n e erceieeamnranensnnns 32
BLTODZI67 ovvvrrrcensnnnanciannans 48
BMPOODAZAS vuverevrensancnas vees 20,22
BMPO0Z2592 vvvvnennnnnn UUPTI & 3
BOXG017295 ...... evereneatenncnnan 12
BOXOOZ4728 +vvveernreerccnnnnoennn 114
BOXO024949 +veververnnnnnenenens 12,18
BOXD024950 cuvvrunnnn. errnracees 12,18
BOXOO26BT8 cnvvrvvnrenvnmannnranes 13
BOXD232370 o\ evenvnnocomannonn ceses 1B
BOXOZ32371 ceveann R |
BRECDOZ3404 cvvvrrrreenenusnnnnnnnes 1%
BREOOZ34AT ©veverrenennnennnnsonns 131
BREOO25408 covrrvrosnncmammnnnannae 23
BRCO025407 ...... crrenecuranmnannne 3
BREG233260 «evnvnvneerranonncannnas 12
BROOZIZ261 vovnranvnnnnn rreneerenes 12
BREOZ33290 cnvuvnvevinnnnranmannons 12
BREOZ3Z29 teverrennnvrnneans eenene 12
BRCOZ33300 cncerrenrrereneannennnnn 12
BRCO233307 o\ermvmernnsaconnnannans 12
BRCOZ33310 covvnrnnennnns comranrens 12
BREOZ3331T crvvnncrranrsnrennanonen 12
BREOZI392T cicernenennnncnnnnees 12,15
BRGCODGOSE ......... P 3 .|
BRGOOOOOBS «vvevracrenrnnenanananns 28
BREOOOOTOZ ..\ e verenemncnacanaenn 48
BRGOODOASS vevvnvnnnns PR £ 14
BREO000ASS <. cerevrrrervncnnannnnn 17
BRGOODIIOT uverevecnanoens S 62,44
BRGODOZ00C ovevennnn. cesensrens 50,58
BREOOO20DT vvvevnmvcnncmnnnnnann 50,58
BRGOODZODZ vovvvvnrerucncenns .. 50,58
BRG0002029 ........ wervaneenneey G244
BRGOODAS00 v v vuen meenuerevenes 28
BRGOOOMIG < \vvrrenrvencrasnonnns 120
BRGOOOMIBN ...... crromrarresnanann 120
BRBOOTOIAT cveveavenenneannnes vae 54
BRGODI7S0B cverrennennns IR ¥4
BRGOO20016 ........ versnraeananaans 48
BREO0Z254B o \vvvrennnnanencnan. 66,70
BRGOO32016 nveirvnnennns crnenvesa- 124
BRGOO3Z2I2 civvrnmrnrovevenanancnn 124
BRGOOETOOL vvvevevmvmennnnneoncnnas: 48
BRGOOCYR3S ....vv.n.. eanaa eeevees 10
BRG0S0 ..... errremenerarerenenn 50
BREDITITE0 vvrrvrvrcnnnnanaanann 62,74
BREO2IATED cuvveernnnrocnrancnes eee 34
BRGOZ6B250 « o evevnrnnrnnnas cravenes 54
BRGOZ6B7S0 cuvunrnas crneeemenrenaan 60
BRGOSO7910 ...... reterererennaranns 52
BRGOSOTPED vuvvenrnennnrnonmnnannes 52
BRGZIBYS00 cnveiernnenrnnencanns e 34
BRE2TS2125 eeievnnnnrenaonnsans . 102
BRE3751125 vuvennnn PR {1 7.
BRGRCJI3TS tvvevncnnnnnn wsaseansnas B8




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
BREOB7IGTS o vvvvcrnrnnnrnnnnonnes 122
BRE7111034 oo meeeemianennns venaees 124
BREBO1OD5T oo eeerennennnonanes v 124
BREBTIATE0 vvavnnvnonenerononnnues 124
BRUDDOYSST « o cenenmnnrennnncnnns 58,60
BSHODOTO21 veeeremeemnnmenan vee. 48
BSHODO1O26 «vvvvrrenrsceconsonsanss 54
BSHOOO5625 « e e aercnnnnnnnncnes 32
BSHODD6231 ....... eemrenrnannens 42,44
BSHOD10125 v e veeennnnanrnnnane 62,74
BSHOOMABPL cuvevieececcneaann wenen 54
BSHOOT584T cvovneroernnenrnsnnvonas 18
BSHODTSB42 ceveeeinneseeennnnenanns 18
BSHOO16583 ........ erasceennecnn e 54
BSHIO20000 vuveuvannnrnncnranenannn 58
BSHI021610 oo mememenermrriinnnanan 76
BSHI021617 vvnennns cviernivnnennes 34
BSHODZ297Y erenneennnnnencennnen 85
BSHOO26875 . .uevnnn.. veienesansases 60
BSHOTOI25T suveivinvunevsnennsnnnns 58
BSHOTDTS0Z vvnverronnnnrnnnsnonnnen 60
BSHO119375 ....... Cvenonennennen 62,76
BSHOT21B75 v\ vsvvrarmrenereananenns 32
BSHOT3750 v vuevnirannncanennan . 62,74
BSHOZ21875 o eveeeennnrnernarnannnes 32
BSHIZE2092 oo caereaenrennanns 48
CAMOD13B97 ovennnn ennaes crarssess B0
CAMODISB09 4 vvsunsnnnreannnrennnnne 66
CAMOOT5917 enereenneanrecnnnnens 72
CAMOGITH% o eemnnnen.. cevnnnnes 2,44
CAMODZABE2 . vevearenamarannnenn 62,74
CAMIBTO500 v evevnnnenocnono oo 62,74
CAMIETOS0T v rvevrernnnneennnnnnn 62,74
CAMBOTO0TO - e eeinneeeeenreiecenen 124
CAPODMABTT - eneneeeananrecnencnns 56
CAPOBAETAY vvverrannn. eeverenen 42,44
CAP2074461 v vvvsvrnerevnnnenennns 115
CAPS70S005 «.oeuen.. e reieereaan., 56
CAPETIEOUE oo vvesvineennennnnnenns .. 56
CAPTDI200% «vaverrnnonannnnn cenves §26
CBKDOOS510 +ecnnernennnunns vesnnns 115
CBKODOS530 «vet e eemee s ceennnan ..a 112
CBKO005540 .enen. ... cervareess 16,112
CBLII21702 1eervirrenrrnnnnnnnenes 108
CBLSO51113 ceevrennenans 118,120,122
CELEOSZ231 oot vnnnnn cene. 118,120,122
CBTSO5BY50 vveeeeeeaemuemecacnnann 20
CBTS159250 trreieerrnnnnnann veenees 20
CHMODOSDB7 vuvrvervnnnennnnencnnens 48
CHHODOSOBE oo vrneeavennnnnnnonnn 48
CHNODO6OPE wevrerrennns ceenes 62,66,T4
CHNODOBOEL vovvvvernnrenevaennnnnns 58
CHNODOBOFD «.veeeevnnrsncennanes 62,74
CHNODA4321 ooeee... reverrrnrae 26,28
1 48
CHNODBO1O0 ., ..... e reeear—ea———— 60
(o k7411 -+ A ... 8

PART PAGES
CHUDOZZZE0 v eeecnrunnann verrens B
CHUDBZ2T5T vevenevncanrnnnnssossoss 55
CHUDDZ2765 «uvmremnnannnonnnennnee 55
CHUDOZ2T8T ..... vemeeessnnnsnsannss 55
CHUODZ3348 nvveverernerssrennennnan 55
CIPO0Z2526 vevennvnonmnosnnnannnnne 20
CLHDOTZT67 eneeennnn ceccasncnnsnss 4B
CLHODI7TT3 veercnrocennnennnnnnns 4B
CLHOOT7BAD meeereennennannnnnns cer 48
CLHOTTTO09 v vuvearnnennsconncneansss 30
R Lic1:5:3 B 11 . 30
CLPODO0I2T cvecvnennranesnvasnens 118
CLPOOD0TIZS vrumeramennns temmaeenaes 24
ELPDOGOT3D o vuevrannnn.- cervaenanas 23
CLPODO0TAS «urenrnrnencnnnnnns 118,125
CLPODOOTOP v mmeenenennsmnnnoaes . 96
CLPDOOT1TT ov.... rrverasrnnsenaeesi 96
CLPOOTOP5T creeemeeeemneennmneaen 91
CLPDO222T6 veveamaanrnnnnnns eereeea 82
CLPOOZ2217 cevenanernvenesimncnnes 82
CLPOTOOTED veieerernnnennenns 4,54,91
CLPO726110 vevnen.. vererevnveneess 115
CLPOT2E113 vovennncnrmnnnranenees 115
CLP2102011 ...... ermreennnaa. vees 126
ELPTT01156 vevinnsavennnnneonns 91,128
CLPT701158 et ecemmrenneennne . 20,91
ELPT70T160 vunnee.. crreravnnnaes 82,74
CLPTTOI163 vevrvemeemaannenns s 82
CLPTTBI16S veernnrnncnncennnnen oo B2
ELPTTOTEES cvvrnrnnvnnrransoninnnnn 16
CLRODOZUM: - e eecevrrnrnnnnncnnn . 100
CLR2113351 ovnnnn cvrreneesoanss 82,100
el 11117213 | S 22,32
CLVODOS035 ovvvnennennnnn vecnessses 3
CLVOI20074 wrenreennenrnennnnns e b
CLVO120045 ..... veeverirerneninssns 49
CNKOO00TI0 e eeienenrnnnnes £2,66,74
CNKOODOIE6 vevvnn e e acneannnenenes 8
CNKODOOBOD s eeemnnennnn ceeees 62,74
CNKODDORDT .. .u... vevereeeenvves 58,60
CNRODOO1YS ... ... 60,62,66,74,110,112
CHRODODTD vevrennnnnns eraeeaw. 86,112
CNROOOOTSS ouunnn... 62,74,80,110,112
CNRDOOOZTS o e vmennenmnannne 114
ENROODOZI7 oveneninnennnes .. 112,113
EHROOSE4T5 ovvera'vanrnennnsonans 58,60
COT0035G12 vunn e eramrnnnarnnnnen .. 86
COLOO25304 veeennennn- creremeeanes 122
COLETHA00T ivvnevnnnrmnnnnnennaan 56
COLETHA0T] tunnennnaenennnanns vaens 36
CPLODIBYIT ..... e arren . 34
EPLOD216T6 e eonenenrennnnnnn - 4
EPLOOS238Y cuvnmnnurvrornevanances 125
CPLODBOIOA vuue e eeeenceerannans 49
CVRODIBLES ©o'ntvnernnrennnraenes 18
EVRO022832 ..... AU § 4
EVROOZ3Z97 .+ o e eeeeeernnronnraanens 20

PART PAGES
CVRO023300 .eveennnn remararevencan 20
CVRD023406 ....... rveerecaannereena: 20
CYRODZ340% v e ccncoeaconn wormass 20
CVRO0Z23430 ... ce ... crtmotemsannnen 22
CVROOZ3444 vovvenrnnn. taemnerornns ;22
CVROOZ344% ceerievannnnans sansraas 115
CVRO0Z3598 ..... fresensevermenranan 23
CVROZ23234T viercimnrannnmnnnnnnn vese 18
CVROZ34290 ...uu. ... aenemmreirsanes 22
CVRO2B429T cvrvervancnnnnnnsecranes 22
CVR2541300 vaervsvanncnonnns reraves H
CVR2541307 covrnsrerorrnomnrnnranne 15
CYLOOO0205 tuuvemmnmennmnnenans 49,106
CYLOOOIS92 covevmmnmrmnmnnnnnnns 4,102
CYLOOI7120 e i nrvnnvnrancnns varas 102
CYLOOTI7I2Y v e vrvecnneonans seraes 102
CYLO021635 voneunnn vesrrensens 122,125
CYLODZ3E90 o1 v vnnrnnnnnnneneene .. 102
CYLODZ3692 cuunnnn cecencnreserrees 102
CYLODZI694 vvvraesrvanvanvanannnns 102
CYLODZ3695 cevnnennas feranas anans 102
CYLOO23657 cecvarrncrvnrnvannnnnes 102
CYLOBZ3699 1euvvmrenrnennnnansnans 102
CYLODZZTI0 vovemennnrnns crvrreeans 102
CYLOBZ370T vuuecrarernmvannnnnonns 102
CYLOGZ4TBS vevnnnreenronennan can 4,103
CYLODZATBY - nvvreernvromecnnnnnnns 103
CYLOOZ4TBY 4n e e mevcomnnnnannns 103
CYLOO24TI0 o v e ereennmennmnrannens 103
LYLOG25410 0rvenvvsrnrnmmnnnans oo, 128
CYLOOBOGTS vvevnrrancennnns vees 14,15
CYLOOTCAOB ...... vevussvavans 390,105
CYLOTE35T6 vuemrvnnrnnnncnss 3,590,104
DOGO014820 nvnvnns.s . |
DOGOOZII5Y vvrervmnrrnarnn cevnress 3
DOROZIZZ00 ovvvvorerrermenrsnnnnans 18
DOROZIZION ovvrvervnnenonnns ceennes 18
DOROZIZTH0 <o v e ievnerncmrnnannnans . 14
DORDZIZTOT co v ceicnrceanonnnnnnnes 15
DORD233220 ovvvovrveverrrmennrnnann 14
e rrcx 7.3 [ 15
DPTO009540 veeennnnn. eseensnn. 58,60
DPTOOIBYST vvvrvrernnrrmrannenas 3,82
DPTO0Z5214 vovevvcmmnrnranmnenemans 55
DPTO025215 vvuvevrnnnonancennes enns 55
DRVOOBTZ76 .o veennnraravcarsencnen 28
DRVOOGTIE0 - oo rieceiecsnnieneeans 26
DRVOTEODIZ cevnenrnnnnn s secrnansnny 26
DRVO31220% vovvveavnrcnrranvarranns 26
DRVOZ 23155 o irecnrennnrnrrencraes 26
DRVO363686 ..... creserrasrenserveve 26
DRVOZSAETZ 1o v vmacronccnnnnnnnees 26
BRVOBE5385 o v yvvevarrrrennnsransares 26
DRVOB77589 ov e vnenvremnacevannenes 26
DRVOZTTE vevvracnnaovacsrannnnene 26
DRVO377593 .. vueuu.. errerreersernees 26

DRVOIBZB2D vvevreernnonnsnscnonss 26




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES  PART : \ PAGES PART PAGES
DRVO3EIZ3D cuvvevvnnnnracnnennnovas 26 F 0001654 vevenenvneeunnns vevns h2,66  F O00BOAY vuereerieennnneeann veren 68
DRVO3E3429 vvuvnnnennn. ceveveseenaa 26 F 0001680 ...... vevnncasrasssenees 68 F 000BOST vvuvervnnnenns ceeresanss B8
DRVOZBIBZY ovvrinrnerersacssannnn 226 F BOOITO0 cevernernnnroncnnonnnnes 8 F BO0BO5Z vnevensmnnscancannnnnas 68
DRVOSE3BES vruveervarenaeosoananens 28 F 0001791 Jivennnnnenenanennn weeea 4B F DODBOSD ovovevecenennnns verens 116
DRVOBEZBE6 v everannnnnnnnn cemeaans 26 F 0001793 vuvvnnnnnnnns ceneenseeva 4B F 0008068 .......ue... errernasees 68
DRVOBBA303 evrnenrerrnarcanennns 26 F 0001797 cvenunvevnvennsnnesnnens 48 F OOOBOSS +orvennemerncnnneennenns 68
BRVOBBAA3E ceererrnvenannsnnnenceee 6 F OODTBBY Ltoveomennencnennnnans T2 F DO0BI0Z vevnnnnrenannaannnas 48
DRVOZES307 evvrrnnrnenesvennnenren 26 F 001890 oouneemernaannn vreene T2 F D008132 enriiennnnnenn. R F 13
BRVO3BSIES vovrnnnnnn. ceeeeenennnas 26 F 0001909 ciccunvnencnnnneneers b2,46 F 0008144 oo oonnn. R
DRVO3BEBES «vvevnnnnnnns S TS 1 ¢11 74 . S 56 F D00B146 euerecuenecoeaecranasan 74
DRVOBBBIOP 4 vvunrmrenennsnnnnnnnren 30 F DODAT04 vievnrrnreennnannns ceene 86 F DOOBIS? wvevennnnnnecnnnns vereen T
BRVOBBITTT weveennnerannnnacennes 28 F DO0ATMT vvernnrrrvaranerrennnens 76 F 0008198 ..vuuveunn. emerrinannas 7
DRVOBBITTE ovvvereveisovonnoovnonse 28  F 0004137 counremenannnneaneans vea 63 F O00BI99 vvvunrunvernnenneeannnes 71
DRVOBBITTT e eeerreeinnnnoranonneas 28 f OOD4159 ..... crrvrmenannnnes 56,122 F 0008201 onnnieaeno-. R ¢
DRVZB3B3I25 evvnninernnnncnnnnn veee 26 F 0004161 eieie e eaaann. 66,122 F 0008208 v.oeernninnennnn. U
DRUODTTTTZ vennnenans enmenan ceanro 48 F 0006328 vruvevnrnvnnsncsansanas 116 F 0008209 «ooooonnnaarnnnnn. verea T
DRWODZIBTE wvvreennnreennennnnnnen 122 F 0006450 aenennunsronverroneennnn & F 0008264 euveeerocnnn. crerreenen T2
DSKOB04235 menvanrnnerennonnnneoees 30 F 0006551 ooomnnnemneunnannnnnans 16 F 0008274 vvvvenevrvonarannnnennns 68
DSKO353203 +ennnnneennnnnnnnneannes 20 F O0D655B seuunennn cvanenensvenes 116 F 0008275 riieiennnnnanen. veres B8
ELBOOBEATS vevensnnnnennannnnnn 58,60 F Q006638 1uvveunevnrnneneeenns 83,93 F 0008280 .......... U 8
ELCOODOZZA ovvvvrneesaernnonoenncne @6 F DODSEED veueoeeeennnnnn veverees 116 F 0008284 oiiiirinnerennenannn .70
ELDO0T6762 venrennnnnesannnnennan 108 F DO0SEST wurvrrercnnmcacnennnnes 130 F DDOB2BS vovvvenennnn. cererens 65,70
ELOBO2T608 «uvnneneennennnnns ceeean 76 F 0008673 ooneenenenennnnnnns BB, 130 F 0008290 uovuvvvevenrnnnnnnncennn 70
ELCOOAE0TD vevernvnnenerennneennns 113 F 0008675 o.o.... neaenaens 82,596,100  F 0008291 vuvenruennnrennnnns e 70
ELEOOAE020 vuvreonennersnonnnnnnae M3 F OO0S68% oovuurereennonnnnnnes 60,86  F 0008306 «evuvurunnnneenanneannns 70
ELCO0SO008 «vvvnrnnannennnnneseese 113 F 0006989 wuueoennneraannnn veeer BB F DOBB31Z toeennieerenienninnns 7
ELCOT50009 vvveennne. .. cerenneeas 112 f 0007033 vu.w.. U, 117 F 0008380 .ovevenennn.. veeun 42,64,48
ELEOT72950 vvennincnnnnnrancennean 16 F 0007034 ovooeeeelaenns heeeeees 17 F 0008381 cuuuvuvrvnnnnnnnns 42,44 ,48
ELCOT72951 ... weeaean ceveraennss 112 F 0007076 wovenneeonnnannns veenee T8 F DOOB3ED ..iieiiienainn.. 42,44 48
ELEOT7483T vonrereerneernnnnns 16,113 F 0007400 cecnevveneveuenss 76,96,100  F DOOSSTA oeeeeenn-.. vervmreriaea. 18
ELCI172950 vvunnennnreenennnnann we 112 F DOOTAAY vrmeeeeeiieeneiiaeaaanns 65 F BODOETB vuvevverouenreenrannneas 18
ELEOD24729 «vevnvvroecnrnnnoneenee 116 F DO0PE50 oeunonneeecnannns creevne Bh FANOZS0937 o ovieenrreaane s vea 20
FOOOBOD2S weuvucveceicacnnancnans 48 F DOOVAS3 oivncuvvrvoveacnsnononos 64 FANSO0021T coveneccnnnn crrrereres 100
F 0000072 mvvvnnnrnnennnnnnans vee 32 F DOOTA54 ooreieenemnenrnneananns B FANSO0021Z osrunvrnerrrnnnnnnnnnns 00
F 0000108 ...... everenrinnnsaenes T8 F 0007541 vevuenevrernnenen. veerne T8 FAMBOOZHA7 revenrrrmnennnaaaaaans 100
F 0000123 ..... ceeanan wevsemveeres 48  F 0OOTS8S ...... eeneeuaa. vevene B0 FDOOBO0ST ouneiereemarcennnnnnss 15
£ O0001E9 orvverervviraeernranaes 88 F 00G7587 ...... eererrebeneraua. 80  FDODOOATD .veeicnnnnn. veees 14,15,63
FO0000TT2 eeereervrnnncanerennnes T2 F GOO7ESY vevrvenveevrnnees ceaneee 68 FD OOOOATE vovevnnnnn ceeveens 14,15,63
F 0000220 vvvrerurennnnnecneaonas 3 F DOOTBED asunvenerruncsoncmeonens 68 ED DODDS9D meveennnnens 14,15,20,22 46
E 0000225 wvvrenrrnnnnnan veves 62,76 F DOOTBEB vvnreeenennrnnnnnn veee 68 ED OOCOSYE .uvvreweo... 14,15,20,22,46
F 0000266 uurmen--.. R 80,120 F ODOTB70 veevuvuvececnnvonsnsesnss 68 FD OGO0SOD oevevennennenn. 14,15,18,63
FoODODZTE voverneenrerrancnonnenn 1B F DOOTBT! vaorerernrnnennenannnnes 68 ED OOODSOE vvvvvenenneen.n 14,15, 18,63
F 0000440 oovunnen.. . 37,40,76,80,122  F 0007876 meveenecmaennaannn veera 88 FDOODOEID vvvvvsnrnnnsvennn. 14,15,63
F 0000658 ........ teeteiiaenneersa 68 F O007BB4 oionevnrrennvonnvsneines 68 FD OD00BIE mnuuieeennnnnennns 14,15,63
FoODBDEED vereerrvneennnnrenes vee B8 F ODOTBID .ueenreronnenonnencanen 7B FD 0007111 venennnnnn. cernmvenrevas 22
£ ODOOZ47 vuvrrenanesnnacosacasese 80  F D007B92 oeonuveeencnnnnannenanes 68 EDO007H13 cuirriiecnnnonannannnns .20
FOBODTED vevrervenennunnnoannnons 48 F O007B93 vavvrerrrrcnennnnnennees 68 FD 0015920 vueeeernvnnenernnennenes 116
1 3 R v 4B F 0007904 veeeeneanaennnns v 62,44 FDODISO2E ....iiiie... ererneens 116
FOD00778 ovveveveveerrnernens U (T N 1174y 68 FDOOYT296 ...u.... ceerernneen.s 112
F OBOOBSS wevvrvnnonnnnnnnns 18,22,78  F DODTOAB vuvvnenrnnnenneeneonenans 68  FDODTBBOB vvvvrnnenanennsnneennns 100
£ OO00OB5T meveeeenreneranens 18,22,78 F O0OTHAY ..oeueeenn.. veemnneeues 88 EDOD2ISBT Liiiiiiiann... evirrees 22
F DO00PET venvrnrnirsonsnnsannns .. 18 E 0007976 ....... DR - T . ¥ 1 17 v PR 2
F EO01007 vreavervenn vereenasseves 18 F 0007977 coovvumnconomenconannens 1) FOODZ3574 vuvunnnncnnccnacnnnes 14,15
000144 wvvennnens 70,71,96,98,100 £ 0007978 vnvrenrennnnnnns eenens 66 FDO02I576 evrnnnnnnans 14,15,20,22 46
F 0001517 .. 35,36,37,38,39,40,80,122 F 0007988 ....eonveenns cevreees 63,66  FDOOZIB79 ovvervnnnvnrneens 16,15,18
F oOB0TE18 vvvrnermenrrrrnnnnnes 72,80 F O008B0TT v\svunenovnnnoeannnnnnens 48 FD ODZ3580 euuerrnmnnnnnennnnss 14,15
F 0001619 verererennan aveensvaesa T2 F 000BOZ3 ..onon...... e, 80

FD 0023582 ........- wbrrerans 14,15,63




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
D 0023583 vivvnesrrnsvsrnnonnaens 100
FD OOZ3957 cuvenennrnrnnnnes 42,464,117
FB DD24080 vuurennenneen vesneensane 22
FD OOZ4081 vunevnevnonesonnnanes 14,15
FD D026082 vvonennnn.. ceveameennns 100
FD OD24B55 tvnnrcvrecenvnananns cens 14
FD 024866 «vneneersnnnsacsssscsses 15
FD DUBA50D «evnreermmnnennnns 14,15,18
BD DOBAS0E «eveenerennenannns 14,15,18
FB OIBF5BD vereverrennsaneenesnn 20,22
FB BTBYSBE venemnerannnnncanen .. 20,22
FD B21937D vvvrveoracoremssosonnaes 22
FD D24080D «vuernernnenonseoroanans 22
FD D29583D wnnvnnerrnnnrnnnnrons 14,15
FEMI763200 onuneneienensnnnnnnes 62,44
FERT7E3207 vevnenrernnnnnnannes 42,44
FILOGOTSP2 n e ecncanennnns veerren B
FILOODIDD7 i erenrenenronrnrrnnnnns o8
FILOOOB000 vuvueennenrennnennanas .. 98
FILOOI0003 o veneenvarennnnns ceenen 71
FILOOB70TZ vvasnennnrenrnnnnannnnns 71
FILOTOAD56 v ennrernnnnnnnnnrnnrnns 82
FILTZ3810% vemeenceannss cerrnenns 96
FILBBO0200 vvvrervonennnns eeranen 82
FLGDOOTS0T veererrnennennnnas 4,82,102
FLGODDI660 v v vnnvrnsnnnennens 4,102
FLT3125350 ..... rmeerennareanans 102
FLUOOZ3253 vuvvnennnenennnnns cnened 34
FRKOOZ5589 vovsnsereernnneasansnnas 54
FRADGTABES +ovnvnvemnnnnoenonnnnnnn 4
FRMODTI5920 «nvneernnnnans crrerer. 2
FRMODT592Y v verenenmmmmnnenronanss 2
FRMODZ3252 .« e nnenenscmmnnnecnnnanns 34
ERMOZ32910 + o v eennns rrenneens 12
FRMO232911 +oveenrnvnnnnanns venresn 12
FSTOO0401 ... .... 14,15,20,22,46,100
FT 0000TTE tvenenreennnsernnnn . 56,71
FT 0000TT meeemevernrcmenrennn 66,71
FT 0000165 «onneniananns. cerennas 66,71
T D000219 4everunracnneonrrnennns 88
FT ODO0220 wnvevnneennnnranannn . 88,93
ET 0000538 ouvenenennnn eerserinese T
FT 0006205 +vvvernnrrennnnnsnnns 37,40
FUSO000025 o e eeeeeeeernenanes IO L -
FUSO000036 +vvennerannnnannnn ceees 112
GAGDDBA05T v vrverransesnerseneanes 96
BAGDOBZT1Z & ive e v e maeneernmeans 160
GAGODEZTIS wverierrnnnnerenns veee. 100
GAGZ3I5010 vt eenaennns eervaees 100
GERODDSO68 v v anesnereeneernenanen 66
BERODOTBEZ «vvevnrrmnernennnrnrannn £8
GERODOTETS +uvvineennnnnnnnens veven B8
SROG021561 ovenennn. feeverrreanns 36
GRDOUZZ38S ... .. e amaaraanaaa. 5
GRDOOZZ4BE oo evremnennnnns cerre.. 58
GRDODZ2492 vvvrnvrneneeneenes ereee. 55
GRDOOZ3034 ouuvnrrnnecaan Crrrneanas 39

PART PAGES
GRDOOZ3386 wovurnnnsnnanss temcnnas H00
GRDODZBA4E oevencnnanncconnnsens . &8

GRDOOZBS0T —aooivvrnnnrrcrmnnnncess 22
GRDOUZE282 wuveicarirnvvmnanennnnes 37
GRODD2T292 <eveirrrannnncanccnsanns &0
GRDOOZ2TTHT -onvrcnranensonranavesss 38
GRDOZ24960 oencususnuvorsscnsanans 59

GRDD22496T weeenrneenarenannnns ves. 55
GRDOZZZNI0 vevvrenranenseonernnnens Vb
BRDOZIB1TT +eereernnnnneannrrnnens 15
BRDOGA3200 wovennernennnsnnnsnanes 20
GRDZ521300 +evvvnnnnnnneanns crennn 55
GROZ521301 weeennnanennnenas veeess 55
GRLODZIZ7S veeernnrnnnnnsennnn ... 100
GRMODDZ285 +vumeeennnnnnannas veenees 20
GRSOOD00BT «vunmeernnnens vevmneens 130
GSKOODOATB vvuvvsrnrsereansransees 125
GSKDODORES e evrereennnnnenncans 96,98
GUDOOTBO10 ....... Y 1.1
GUDOOIBOTT vvvvrenrarnneennn ceane . 46
GUDDOIBOI2 vovennnneenns ST 46
GUDDO2009T vevvrnnnnnnnesennsnsness 56
GUDOOZ5446 e vvemnnnnenrennnesnnns 128
GUDZ527B00 weerrnnrnnnneernns ves 37,40
GUDZ527801 wevvvnnnserensrnseens 37,40
HARGODOISD v vumseennenneesennnns ve. b
HANOGOOBT7 veuenen.. weeead 16,15,20,22
HANDOZOD9O «.vvneereneeenneennnnns 56
HAROG21B59 «vvuserereneannen . 118,120
BANG210603 «nvvrrvnnnnevrnocsnes 14,15
HNGOOZ3432 1eeneinnneeennnrnneens 22
HNGOOZ3445 «vennnnonaneecnnnn vroes 22
HKGOOZ3458 wvovvvnansssoaenoseneans 22
HHGOOZ3485 ...... reeerenrenrerraa. 23
HNGO232330 ........ emrennrennaa. 18
HNGOZ3233T vevvnnnneeneens S 1
HHGO233390 .+ vvnnenrennns eneena 1%
HNGOZZZ39T vruvnreervmesrnrrennnenns 15
HNGOZ3507D «vvveannnnenennennnes .. 18
HNGOZ3B07T «.vnesnnanennsnnnanonns 18
HNGT59B500 o nnneeninnemrnnrnnnnnas 20
KNG1598501 ..... eeemeaeenn venrensc 20
HNG159B600 1vvvuevernesrnnnennnenes 20
HHGISTBE0T movnnenennnenennnevnnens 20
HOSDDTET6T veuereeranncnrannnans 50,52
HOSD0T5762 vevernvenenenrnaneens 90,92
HOSOO15874 oo v eeeeannnns 4,82,85,87
HOSO0T6624 «vvunernnnnnen. 82,85,86,87
BOSO0T663T ceerrennnensensneenss 85,87
HOS00T6649 +vuvrsvrrnnnnenne. 82,87,95
HOSO0T6655 +nvernnnnnaseannes 32,88,92
HOSDD16658 .. ... errerearrarrananns 49
HOSOD20543 vvuseennnnrereeannns 82,85
HOSO020760 vuvveevrenennnnnns .. 49,130
HOSO020947 «vrvvsevveeennrenanns 99,92
HOSDO02094B . vesiernrnnnneannas 90,92
HOSD021435 L. oueeversvaeeneennnn 82,87

PART PAGES
HOSD021436 - v veevenaonnsosas B2,85,87
HOSB021BB5 o vvsvevrennsnnrenennnas 125
HOSD021886 «vvvvnnernnenanns N -
HOSO021952 ucvennnsorasesensnnas 125
HOSO022137 v evevruecncncnnennsns 82,85
HOSBOZ3435 . evvevrnenens. 82,86,87,96

HOSD0Z3436 wuencivavnvemunarvsvneny 10
HOS0023438 . ovcvvvvvnnnn.. 82,8585, 87

HOSOOZ3457 o vnevrernncesnennns 482,87
HOSO0Z3452 - vncrnsronesnneeras 482,87
HOSOO23454 - oceencrnrnanenevannes 88
HOSD023455 «ovevencnrnnnn ver. B7,88,92
HOSD0Z3457 vuvvreannnnnacnnnenns 82,85
HOSDOZ3460 o vvnvenoornsasneanens 82,85
HOSO0Z3484 «oiuariinnvancannneen 9,92
HOSOO0Z34E5 +uveurerecncnrennnnse 90,92
HOSO0Z3466 v nueennenneroonnns vee 50,92
HOSO0Z3467 - vnarennsnsnoessnns. 90,92
HOSDOZ3488 ...... Ceveanmnnnn. 82,85,96
HOSO023494 veurrenvenannens .. 32,92,96
HOSCO24293 ©ovrcecrecrnarnnrenns .. 49
HOSDU24887 o cveanncnnrnnns 4,82,85,87
HOSDO24889 o evcnnnen vemans &,82,85 87
HOSDUZ4955 vaverenmernronnenseannas 95
ROSDOPA9T2 v vvnveemnennmnns .. 82,85,9
HOSO0Z4973 vvrevnsnccnensnrannns 82,85
HOSO0Z4980 + v vvnrennnncmeneernns 82,85
HOSO024984 v vnerunn. wraannasnes 82,88
HOSO0Z25038 .« vveiiacmaracnennya. 92,96
HOSO025040 < ocuernnrncvmarns B82,85,96
HOSO0Z5632 - cecnnacorasannnveaanss 150
HOSO025633 .« oevunnrcnancnscannonss 130
HOSD025634 «ovenoenannnnnn. ... 128,130
HOSO0Z5635 wovenrnesorimnnesnnnnns 128
HOSO0Z5836 < ocvnevcrcnronnasenvass 128
HOS0025637 < ccciecaecrcnnrrarnenas 128
HOSO02B188 . eneennnnn e e B2,85,100
HREODITS98 vunreeevnnernn verennnrs 108
HREDO17E1T ovvevurasrarvannernnnes 108
KRHOOITE2D «oouvvnevnrrmenennennes 108
HRNOOT7627 vouvennne. erevaverenees 108
HRHODIZEAT v oveiiericnracnnncnnnes 108
HRHODT7856 vvvennemacnranennennnns 108
HRNOOT7BET veveveennnn.n evronnnees 108
HRNOO17BE8 o\ veeenanns tareveessess 108
HRHOOTTBYO cvciiiraamimennnnnnnss 108
HREODITBT2 vunvrvnvancenans vennnes 108
BRMODATBTE vovenacmnnnroneverenens 108
HRNOD17B79 ..... Chetrreacrennnen, 108
HRNOD1B297 vvvnenrnacvrornnnenenns 108
HRNOOTB30T «uvrverennnns crrrnenaes 108
HRNOO18303 ...... Ceerronearann, 108
HREODIB306 v ovvneennrencnrnnnnnnns 108
BRNOOIBIZZ o.vvvronaneranneronenes 108
HRHOOIB333 .o'eivrnarcrannsornnnes 108
HRNOOZOB58 onvvvnrcnrcnerennnones 108
HRNOO21076 ..... eremannaaan veraees 108




A%

PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES

HRNOOZIBET o v vvesarnernossnnecoces 108
HRROOZ1990 +vvevinrnurensnnnnns 76,108
HRRDOZZE8T . .veerenerreccnaannnane 108
HRHOOZ2T03 .. evrvsnnonnorrnnnsonss 108
HRNDOZ35T2 v vuvennvavevensunnnnns 108
HREDOZ3514 o vvreuensennnenannns 20,108
HRNOO2352% .v.v.w. vesmennnsansnesres B8
RRMO0Z3541 vvu'reerriurcovannceers 108
HREODZ3542 uvevnneennnns crvonnnna 108
HRHDOZE547 o vevrnnnsnnnnannas veeus 08
HRNODZ3548 vvuvvenrssnaseronsnenas 108
HRMOOZ6294 o v veennrvennvonanennnnn 108
HRMDOZ4698 <o oo veevasnnnnacnsnens 108
HRNDOZGE99 + v vevevivnvuvsusnenenes 108
HRHOOZ4700 .\ ...... wraresnsnnsnsns 108
HRNOOZATOT ovvecnnecncenanennas 20,108
HRNOD2ET02 oo cvvvunnnvnsnernnanans 108
BRHGOZATO3 +oeenerecenrarasnnnnnen 108
HRHGOZATOA « v ceuvnsnncensnsennneas 108
HRNGO24TO5 +ouvrnnernvrnenennnenn. 108
HRNOOZGTO7 oveennnnnnsnenvannnens 108
HRNODZAT30 - cvvvnnnnnanas 108,114,115
HRNGUZASTA vrermeiicnnsceannnnnnns 108
HRHGOZ5998 vuvervenannns veameens. 108
HRHOOZ5999 v eveinennonncnnancanes 108
HRNOOZEU5T e vencvemnnennenvneeans 108
HRHODZ6981 vvvernnnn. ersmanrenss 108
HRNOOZBI93 vvvvvvnnncnenennnnnnnes 115
HSGOUZE245 21 vveeevnnnecennnannnnes 3%
HSNOOTZ505 vuvivnnnrnnnas cennsennas bh
HSNDO22158 ©\ovvrnnvnsensnnaoneeees B
HENDOZ3116 ot cevmrevnnncrncnnnennns 52
HEHO0Z3627 v euvevrusnonenn cuans 115
HSNOOZ79BE o vvvvvrneniesenrnavenned 48
HENOOZPBY « o e eeiereirnraccnnnnnns 48
HSNOTTTOOE v eeveiemcrenrannnnnnnnn 30
HSNO3B8108 v uvveirennanns aan e 30
HTROO10003 ...
HTHODZI4BA oo vvnennncnernsnnsesssns 25
HTHOO21490 vvvuunen. vrreennmaanas 25
HUBDDODZAB o v vvnescennnnseranans 62,66
HUBBDD1592 .. .uuu.. cerrrraraneenss 17
HUBOBOBTIZ crvnnvnvvunnncarsanas 42,44
HUBODZE706 «nvvnnnenncnnanens 122,124
HUBOP09915 vvveeernnnnnns ORI A 4
BUBZB71660 +evnveiniernirenrnneens 11T
HUBBTTO080 ¢« vevrerennrnncnacnnas 124
HYDOOGOTOS wuvuevnnnnnnn varereranes 49
HYDOOT0000 ««vennrvuevnnnnses.. B2, 100
HYDOOT10BS wrvrvvevnnivnnnneneannns 88
HYDOGEODID ot e ineaencerseneonnnans 70
HYBOOSI010 oeveeverennrenreinnnnns .70
RYDOUBSOTO v veerrennnnrnssnsnnsnes 70
HYDOTE2037 everrnenrnneenmnnnnnes 180
HYDZ50ILES v e viercnennnnrnenanns 93
HYD3069032 vunvrrnvnnne. veenaemnns 7
HYD3069040 - - vvveenanmeeaccnannss 88

sasrsnanunnarsssnace 80

PARY PAGES

HYD3069064 e venvenerenenvaeens 82,130
HYDZ0EY0T0 e eovevunnrsnooneanoonas g2
HYD306907T vevennrrancennn veeoanes B2
HYD3069081 +0vaensrannrnnsersnvanns 96
HYDBI0P032 cvernernnnrioncanennenas 49
HYD3T09042 .cvvarrmrnrencerasnnnns B8
HYD3109064 vovaverenn vemmrnaaes 82,130
HYDZA090BE +ncrrnancrercnvensarenns 96
HYDIT09095 cvuvuvrinnnnavonnsans wen 96
HYD3159010 cnvrvrenannenns .s 58,60,94
HYD3159020 vrvrvrseuveennrnannnnnns 88
HYD3159022 vvvvnnunnn feeemrereranas 96
HYD3159060 ....... R -
HYD3169005 nvrnn'vrnasevnnenncnnnns 88
HYD3169010 voneen. TP -1
HYDB1E9030 vevvrrennnnnnrnosennness 48
HYD3249044 cvnrrnronmnenravcnsanans 88
HYD3269044 vvnreeneranoacannas 82,88
HYD3409010 ...... corarenverannannes 60
HYD3409020 vuvvnmveceninnrnnnns 82,100
HYD3409030 vuvvenvnnn P 1.
HYDI7O09040 cuvrvnorvenenerrnnonsens 88
HYD3709070 ...... fecarraeas vevnrees 82
HYD3759020 10 vvvvaroesreannnnnnnnns 88
HYDI7SO060 oecnnnnesveconaons weens 130
HYD3959060 ..vunn.. SO - 7
HYDS015042 veerrvonsnsnceneonns 82,88
HYDSO15062 vecmcercnnennacnns 82,84,86
HYDS0T5065 vevnnrnns SRR - .

HYD5105060 vvveeenrenenn vemnenes 82,84
HYDS129020 v vvauesnnnso.. 82,84, 86,88
HYDS129040 v meremennnnnnnanans veer B2
HYD5129060 vvvvnenecnean -
HYD5205022 ...... aenaen ernereenss B8
HYDS205033 1vnvrrenvrannrareeennnns 12
HYDS205034 oevuvreneconsncesaonses 130
HYD5205056 v vvnrennernnnneeenn vaea 96
HYD5205060 voveevennnnnnn 82,93,96,130
HYDS205065 <o enrrrunervrvareenrnns 8z
HYDS205070 v vnvrernnnnennanneas v b, B2
HYDS205092 evveveevacnns errevees 96
HYDS205100 v vevvrnvnvennnrenaannns 96
HYDS205120 vererepenerennneeenan -
HYDS255022 vvvvnnnnene. cevnvevs 82,100
HYDSZ750B0 +vnvevennerronnnrennnnns 82
HYDE315023 vvuurreeennennnnenes vees 82
HYD5315033 veuvavnn. evenrrmennaas 128
HYDS315040 ..... erennereresrans 82,125
HYDSZ15063 ovenvrnnnenseneananes 82,86
HYD5315060 o0 evarennnns 58,62,76,82,86
HYDS315067 vvevevinnnnns rererens 60,82
HYDS325030 «vvrnnnenneneennnne 91,125
HYD5325050 ........ cerrranee cerenn 91
HYDE355030 vvnevvnnenrnnees eevenes 53

HYDS3E5060 oo oo vivanvnncnnnan aveoea 96

PART PAGES

HYD5355127 uvevnannrinininnnsaenes 96
HYDSB6505% ovvsrninnrennnnnrnnnnne B2
HYD5365060 nvevnenn. camnsnsanrneos 86
HYDS365080 o oeennnnmnsieessnnnoens Bh
HYDSB5030 vvvevvnunesnnnssnnnnnnns 49
HYDS405020 vvvnernnncnnnnncnnnnnas 10
HYD5405050 uvevrancrnnaraernnnas 130
HYDSA050E0 uvvenevnnennnne.. 90,55,96
HYDS515030 sucunmvannnnnncenannonns 84
HYDSB15034 orevreinsenncinennnns . 925
HYDSS15040 - emverrnnvunnvrvanennes B2
HYDS515043 teiinrniamennerersnnnnnn 32
HYDES15045 o vnevnunseas wemnnrennas 32
HYD5515060 .. ... crrmarncveensere 82,86
HYD5515070 vevnennnns p——ee- vennres Bb
HYDS525030 - uuvnnnnnnnennnns 49,82,128
HYDS605060 «venueenn.. csenrranress 90
HYDS706030 +vvuruvrerinnnenenenens 128
HYDST16040 vnveseviaeeaearenaasanas BB
HYDS716060 0 vassnenveesesesnan. B2,84
HYDS726030 oevrreremevnrnennens 49,125
HYDS755050 oo vrnemnrenvcevresnes 88
HYDSTE5060 +vvuerrannannnsnennns 82,93
HYD5755444 covenvnnns. crmnmanereees B2
HYDSO240%0 ........ .. 49,82,91,125,128
HYDSF24050 oevnrenrevrnsnnnneennn . 91
HYD5924080 ..o onmun.. vernnnreress 82
HYDOADOOPE vesvnneracrnrennnnneenen 82
HYDEAD1055 < veeenerenrnnsrneanaas 82
HYD7237020 «uu.s. TR -/
HYD7237030 1anvneironnennenmnannnns 86
HYD7237040 - uvimenrmnrnnernennns 82,86
HYDT237050 ouvn.. .. cerasvannesonnas 86
HYDT237060 1vsennnmcinnnrnnenns 84,86
HYD7237080 vemmenrmanenesneennnns . B4
HYDTE29040 vemamnnrnnrneenaneanns . 38
HYP FAZ2P vevnennennn wvenrennss 4,103
HYPOOOFAZD «ovevveruvonnocananrnas 106
HYPBOOFAZE vvverecrnvnnrnncennnnn 106
HYPBOOFAZE o vveerrmvrnnscanrnnnen 106
HYPOOOFAZM «ooeveniniensernnrosnss 106
HYPOOOFAZN 1 neavnrmsveosanrennnns 106
HYPOOOFAZP 4'evoveranrannnnenns 49,106
HYPOOOFAZY «vvevnernnnnnns vevasens 106
HYPBOOFALP ...c... Pmaransrurrataees B
HYPOOFAZLR vuvennrncacnsnenonenn .. 106
HYPOOFAZPD «nenevnmnenneananns .. 106
HYPOOFAZRN +vvevnnrmossrnseesnanns 106
HYPOOFAZS0 vovviivrmcinnananenrons 106
HYPOOFAZUS vevvecnecreerancnrranes 106
HYPOOFASSP vennenremerennnnns vreess 3
HYPOFAZ5-C eceeennn. enrnnrcenns 106
BYPOFA25-5 vnanuvenmsronsannnnenes 106
IMPOOZE005 vevesnvemeeeenneeennrnnns 71
TMPOOZ6106 vvvvaver maenennnanennn .71
JEKDOB205 .ooerunn an vevsmeisennaes 2
KEYOSZ1737 cuecnvcnranenns eeaaes .. 30




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES

KITO0B00 - cvrenrrnsnnarnnonnnenss 88
KITO0000TZ teveevrnnirinannnnnncsnss 86
KITO000D13 ccvvnrenrnrnuncnanannses B
KITO0D007 o cvvrnnnnranersnnasasns 86
KITOODZ00U veveunernnnnresnansnnnes 98

KITODI3T20 venennnreennnnennnannene B84
KITO015921 vvmnrnnnncnenonosnsssns 10
KITO334109 o...... feeennaaneanenns 26
KITD463515 veuennnnannanens veveiesa 86
KITOP91010 vvrnnnnrneenennnannnnes 86
KNFDO147B7 vuenveernnnnnns eeeerean 8
KHFDO22602 vvnvvnvnnsenrenssunnensa 10
KHFO027932 covreecrnnnrnnannn eeaan 10
1R L 7.2 S &6
KNTOOTBFAD vevevnnnnnnene veennnerss B4
KNTO020500 «evvnsenevannan verannees BO
KHTO021597 e evvnvrenrnnssesnsanean 76
KHTO021598 tiverunrnnvnnnnnnanes ven 76
KNTOOZ1604 vuvunnnnnn R 3
KNTO0Z1748 viveisimnarancanens 66
KNTOO21950 ennnrnrennnnnnn vennnsea 76
KNTO021953 oenccieinrrrnsnarnrneres 76
KNTOO24098 .vuevrennennnenoncnonns "8
KHTO024404 vvvvnnervnnns eenennnees BO
KNTO024504 «. v vnnnsramsannanenncns 66
KNTOOS0060 o veesenneneeneaeenanns 68
KNTBOD0500 v vnenennnans eees 66,6870
LATOD0020 +vveerrrrrrensnnnennanns 22
LDRODTEIZT o eeneeeeeramecnnes veren 15
LORODZ3313 oo veenen rreeennenens 23
LEVOOTS533 4 ennnnnnnennennncnnanes 80
LEVOOTS534 vvvennvanancnnen voesares BO
LEVODTTS37 weannnneerracrvascnnnnns 80
LEVODTS603 v vvnenerereerenaraannas 78
LEVOD21707 «evvveneearnnnennnnnnns 122
LEVO0Z1705 ovvenrnnns U /-7
LEVOOZ24T6 vvvvnrnrreeanresanecnnns 78
LEVOOZ3055 e vrnvuunurrancnonann 42,44
LEVZSZTI00 o eneennnerennnan as 37,40
LEV2527901 .. ..... cereeroveanans 37,60
LEVSP10011 evvvnrnvrreannnnns 122,124
LIHOOT6227 vennrnvnnnnnas vemervrier 3
LINDG1TI59 u.ennn.. U, ... 80
LIHOD27227 vvvrrnnrnnnnnns Cermeeaes s
LINOO27230 cevvnevennnnas Y
LIHODZT23Z venninnnrecncnsnnnnsnns 6
LIMOD27234 1vurninnnnneneeasnan 6
LINOOZ7235 vvvennnnrnnnnn. verrreses B
LINDOZT251 ..u.e.... O -
EIHOD27EB4 1evnerenrnsenneerereasan 8
LIN027E830 v uvnnnnanns revreerevas B
LIHOZ7EB3T vrenvnrrnrnrnnnnnnnonns 8
LITOD0IBTS vveerrrrennnnns 112,116, 15
LITO0IB04S ..... eerraenrenraean 100
LITO02017T weveererennamnens veeee. 116
LITO0Z3037 vvarevrnnrerrnneanoaans 100
LITOO70510 v vevrrarrnnn-. ceveeees 116

PART PAGES
(159117105 - S, 114,115
LITHAONZ coevernennnn. vevsserees 116
LITHA10122 o vinrinncaninvennnnnes 116
LITI690610 vecrmnnnnnn.. cemennens 112
LITIE90411 ...e.... cennns 192,114,115
LITIE90412 vvrerorrenasnnroncennn .12
LITIS90413 oonennencannns ceee 114,115
LIT2T14521 ..... farennrrseirennas 116
LIT27H522 covrrnnemnvnnnecnnes eee 116
LEKOO15541 ..... etrerrrerernennann B8O
LNKOOTS620 o vvnrunrnnnsennnnnnnns .54
LHKOOZIE oveeennsnnnn essrvesaas 120
LRKO023133 venrrnsrrnncncaneacnanas 50
LREOOZE28T wvurvnrrnnecmmnnennes 37,40
LRKOOZ5692 o e meeenenanns venenes 54
LNKOO2T73Y o overmcnreannacnanas eana 78
LHKSB00724 vvuuen... enrrrereenenes 56
EOKBOI7500 1 0ucransnesnsnonnnnneens 52
ETHISBAT00 venevreennnns veenneesess 18
(R 313741 | R, 18
LUBBODSI9 «.lveernnnnunnn verenrass 54
LUBOOT7969 - nvcmanrnrsonecsnnnnnnnn 71
LUBDOT7303 o uvevvvnnnnnnnrnnens. 58,60
LUBDOZY376 «vvneunnnnns vrerarenseas 7O
LUBOO273T7 vevernrrrramnnnenenncens 70
LUBO16820 mnvrcnnnnnrennnennnen ven 71
LUB0323060 ...... aernreneceninannns 52
LUGBO05407 +vvvrnsnnrnnnonnennens 112
MNTO013456 ovenineennnss erens 2,64
MNT0D15325 ..... ererhtereaeeeennen 66
MNTO015328 oueeviinnnnennnns venens 56
BNTDOI5373 nevannnann senoutesoanas 66
MNTOOT5756 cuvnnrerveesnvannnnnennn 60
MNTO015759 . vecienenan. 35,36,38,3%
HNTOOTSB0Z vrvmervnnensveanans wnees 86
HNTOO15823 ...... P § [
MHTO015827 ouvennnnernnsnnnnns eeas 110
MNTOO1SBAE vvvverurnnrnrnonacans 62,74
MNTDO1S856 o.vvenan. U -
MNTOODIT158 oenvrnrerenrnnenesonnnn 80
MNTODTBT42 vevenrnrrnnnannns cemnnen 32
MNTOD1B946 ....... S, 60
HMTOODIBI54 vuvennrevnnnrnnnvanns e B4
MRTO020255 oevnunnneennnnns eer 4,564,591
MNTODZ20946 ....... reraresanennennn 100
MHTO021803 ovnrvreeennennnocenns .76
HNTOOZ21609 vovmnnncnann. T /-
HHTO021755 vevunnnnns recnersvesnnsa 5B
HNTO021883 v evevnvrcrnsnnnnnns 118,120
MNTOOZ1B79 vveneneeennn . 35,36,38,39
MNTODZ22342 .\ vvrenrnnnenncanannrnns 80
MNTOOZ3278 ©.ormeinnennonnns vernane 36
MNTOOZ3283 - ocrirecrrrmrnnnennn 12
MNTODZ32B8 . \'eieierenennnanan cesa 32
BNTOOZ3349 ooiememannns Cereennn. 100
MHTO023389 veveuveennnnnnnn cremnnee es
MNT0023391 ...... P T3

PART PAGES
MNTODZ343T cevrerrevnrennnnnananees 22
HNTDOZ3488 vvvnrrennnocncnes vreees 34
MNTO023489 .evuunnnnnnn. SR -
MNTO024096 < cevnvrrarnaseonnnnnan 49
HHTO024733 1evnnvennnnnnnnns cerenn 2,4
BNTOO24754 covenenn.. S
MNTOOZATE5 ovvervennannnnnnennns 16
HHT0025209 vuvennveeernnnnee reraees 55
MNTOU25544 ovveunns veranneeserans 130
MNTO025567 ovvuneenerennnnnenonas . 130
BNTOOZ5562 vverennnunn S v |
BNYOOZ5584 - nvvrenerernnonronracns 130
MNTOOZE340 vevnnncennannnns venres 8
HHTO027389 o vevnnneennnncannns ... 28
MHTO231010 .......... SR
HHTOZ31011 vvvenennnns S -
BNTG239020 vrvevreneeennnarncnannes 18
HNTOZ31027 vevienrnnernnnennns veees 1B
MNT0233030 ..... evnrrerneaneaanaas 12
HNTO233031 vevvrnnmnnnnnnennenns e 12
MNTOZ35170 vuvvanvneens .- 35,36,38,39
MNTOZISAT vevvvnrenennnns 35,36,38,39
MNTOZ52960 - vuennmeeceanen SO |-
11711 RN T
MNT1656800 vunmnerennrennaenes Y
MNT1656801 vuuenennnnans ceeveneees 63
MNT1660700 +vuvvevesnsnnnneensesees T8
MNT1660707 v vernesienrennas ceeeres 7B
MNT2527600 ..... eemnvnrnernnnns 37,40
MNTZS27607 vuvvnevnrneneuneeens. 37,40
MNT2541200 vovennnnnnn. SR 74
MHT2561207 o ovvvocvonnvrnnnnnnnnes 15
MNT2617500 «uuearennneennaneenn vear T8
HNT2617501 vuevnnn terrnrvorenennnss T8
HSROGO0T0T vuovvenrnns cererrennens 112
MSROOTIAOY vuvrrerarrmnnsenann e 12
MSROTZE40Y ovunrenenn. S | |-
MTROOZ2706 vveevennnnnnras cemenonee 20
MIR109T104 vvvvrennnernernnennns 58,82
MTR1091105 - uverenmeaenccaeens .. 82,76
MTR1I21067 vrveennnnnn aerarareons 60

HCCOO02300 vvvnvnconerannnansnacsss 18
NOWO103200 .. ovnvennnann el 16,96,100

HDLOOY5235 ovvvvnnnnn O
NEJOODTZ50 ouneeeeneessnnanan e 48,122
NEJODTIZ50 vurerrnsarnnnnneerananne 10
HEJOO12500 vvvevverreenannss veeenne b
KECO010000 auveveennnan verneans b2,44
HFEOBO0375 «vveervrerennrrnnnnns 37,40
HEEODO0S25 vvuvnreeeernnnnnenenen .3
HFEOODT000 o vvnenraneenneenes 62,63,74
NFEGOBT032 vvvvnnnernnnnnns 20,112,113
HESOOOS000 4evenrenrrrascnrennaness 36
REJOOI2500 +unenreennrananrenannens 63
HEJO013750 vvvnvernennnanecascanses 66
HFJOT25000 oveeveneennnneeennes 62,74

WP 0000100 ..... wassarmaseavessnnis £ Vi




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES

HSLODT3TS0 vvveernrrcencncncns vees 117
HYLODODIZS voverrrmrnrnenns veese 58,60
OFLOBO0TI0Z vvvevrnmeoves.. 58,60,62,74
OFLOB0OTIOT «reeeernnerenannns 62,66,T6
PCYOOT464 vaureavnnnns wmmrnenes 42,64
PEYODITSO! vravnermcnrenvecnsarsans b
PCYOBITEDS veurervennennes wevans 42,64
PLYOUZEES vuvrennnns eeees venes 42,44
PCYOOZ5B59 oevvrnnmronessvnnsess 42,44
PEYOOZ5850 + e neieeeeennnnsannnns 42,44
PLYDOZSBET veeennanen R+ 3 74
PCYOOZBO024 nvrevrsmrennnansns 42,66,48
PLYOO2BIZ5 veerneeennnernanns &k, 46,48
PCYOO2B026 ...... veeennrnnans b, 46,48
PCY2BOZ400 vevenrenrenennnnns 42,46,48
PCY2BOZ500 o reeevenennnnnnnns 4h 46,48
PLY2802600 vvvvennn .. eeeenns bls, b6 4B
POLOOIS66E v vveninvennrnsnnnnnncnns re
POLOOTZ210 oeveevcrveceeanes vreners T2
PDLOOZT207 wvvvvveneenrrannvennanns 72
PDLOGZTZDE & enrnereenrnesnrrsnnnas 72
PHOODOSA02 « o vsvarannravnesrennas 192
PHOBOD5403 v uvuervsvenrvonnasnnens 112
PIHODTI37 veenaerreenenannn veenen 128

PIRODZIATS o uvvvnnevsnmcsannsnnn 14,15
PINOORATDT eernerinecicieninnes 4,10

PINOUZSA54 o evvnen. .. R - 3

PINOCZ5455 1 ovsvuresrnnnnnsnnnnen 128
PINOOZ5761 vavevrenneenennnns rane 122
PINOGZ5762 v nrarvanrnsvnseunnens 122
PIROOFHRSS v vvssneennennnennnenns 80
PINOB7SIZS ovverenennenns veenens 46,66
PINSE0T010 vueenennerseensnnennnns 124
PLEDOTAITA «nveraraannenerearanenns 10
PLEOOTAITS vrrenennnnnn evrreeianen 10
PLEOOZZTH! vuvenvrerrannnnrnrneennn 10
PLEOOZZTIZ wenenrrenerenrnnrenss v 2
PLEOOZZ713 vuvenrnnnnns reeenrarnens 2
PLEOOZATAD vrvvvsrannvnnnnrarnecens 10
PLEO027272 «vvenerersreeenncnsncons 10
PLEODZT27% vvvenrrannn. verrnenannas 10
PLEO0ZTT0M 4 avavsernsnnnennsannnees 10
PLEIAPETO0 vnevnereannrrmaneananns .10
PLGTATET0T vnvrnrnnnsrascnsennaanes 10
PLG2599100 «nenensenerearnnrananes 10
PLG2599101 ...... errnrirnresvenons 10
PLG27Z5900 «vveneneennernnnennnnnns 10
PLEZTZ5901 vvvmvnrnnennns R I
PLE2T26800 «1enenrnnsnnerevsnacnans 10
PLG2726801 ........ e mreararaa. 10
PLG27ZT700 vvvensenen creennas veeene 1D
PLEZ7ZTTON vevnneennnns rreeeenes 10

PART PAGES

PLTO0Z00BY vvevuvrrarennrueannan ve. 56
PLTOOR1486 ovveeennnns veemenreesss 25
PLT00Z14B7 wvvvenrnrenssicusnnnasac 25
PLTO021488 vovuvenrnnncnennas cevres 25
PLTOOZ2BB0 v.veue... evensravrenses 80
PLTO0Z5208 +avevrereennseranssnnans 2
PLTO0Z5235 vuvrevvarannniennneeenns .2
PLTO367725 vunvennennnnnn cervreases 30
PLYOBE7726 vevvvreveensrnarnsconnns 30
PLTI0951SP «ivarevennnnnnns ernenes 91
PLTASO3501 ovveunnn crmrenensvrvrans 56
PLYGT05003 «vuvvensennnnresceennnns 56
PLUDOSTO56 4 e enrrrnnreernnsn. ceeee 17
PLUS716001 vovvvee.... ervireeeeens 56
PLUSTIE0TG oenrennnnns .. rernnesnes 56
PHPODOODF0 «veveeeeenaaneanns vees 82
PMPOD1S0CE ...... R - -4
PHPOOZ2226 vvverneesereennsonnnnn .32
PHP1111002 vvuvrnennn.. eevernrvess B2

PPEOCOI000 ....... ermrhtvrresamnnae PO
PPEOOTZS0D wuinerrcecencanrans 93,96
PPEQD41250 ...... feesmaa cenranvsaoe T3
o Y B b 96
PPEOGSITS0 vunecernnnnnnns eenarures FB
PPE4IS300 vuvunnnnn S - -1
PPEOSO0250 v.vireviviiinnnnnnnocnan 71
PPEDTS0375 vvrnennnrnnnncenes caenne 96
PPEOTS0500 ..... P -
PPEIZS0750 vovicisinnnnnrnnanna enas I
PPE125O000 . viivecennnnas wwrcsavss 96

PULODO0ADD «vvvsvennnannnnenns 118,120
PUBIT51250 vavranerensnennennnnnnns 8
PUBI751500 veuvnrennnennns ceranes 2,8
PHB37S3000 .. ..... vrarnremeesaness 10
PHES001750 crnnnrervererrnnnennnens 8
RALOOZEZ1B «vuervenvnennnennans . 23,24
RALDO24152 vvuvernnnns verrvenerenen 2h
RALOO24153 -ervvrrnrnrsensesmereens 2%
RATOO21858 +vuvverenennnns ve.. 118,120
RATO021872 ....... ceeeaneseses 118,120
REFOD00031 wrvnnvrunennnnanes eeewn 8
REFOBTB500 ...... U vreraerosns 8
REFOBTBSDT avvvrreneevunnnrocnns 4,15
IS 7 N Vel 100
RELO0G1112 ......... cerenrrvaneass 113
RELOZ537BT vvnveivecnencnnnnnns 112
RESO0A50T9 . 0uuurnrenrinnnnnnen . 112
RESO045022 ........ U L T
RETO014893 1vuverrnnnvesnarencrenns 54
RETOOZ3770 4 evenernnnerennrenneenn 102
RETO0Z3771 ....... v eeas veen 18

PART PAGES

RNGDOOOO045 ... cerreerennaraerion B2
RHGODOZ219 +onvcvvevunnnenccnnnnns 102
RNGOOO2Z30 «u.vvveenne cnronnanens 103
RHGODOZ245 «evvvvneronaneravnnnens 102
RNGOOD3912 vuvurerevnevannnuans 62,74
RNGOOO4TH4 vuvnenrnnnnnnns venevens 102
RHGOOD5262 vueunvennnnsnnveneenes 112
RNGODO5263 ...v.vveunnnnn. 112,113,114
RNGOODEB4Z vevvvennnens rermeeenes 102
RNGOOZ3161 +ovevnrorneonurannnnnnns 52
RNGOO23420 +vvvannrnnnranesannnnns 102
RNGOO30107 vvvrnrennnnnns veeenan. 103
el PR .
RKGOIZD012 wovveniennnennenasnnnnes 30
RNGOT75048 +.vseereanennnrannrnenns 30
RNGO367718 ....... PRS-
RHGOSE7720 vevvnenmennnennnnnnnnas 30
RNGO702100 ...evevnnnn.. crvaneenees 30
RNG2222V9D -0 vvvvvnurannnnnnnannens %
RNG2400116 veonvnnnnennnnnnnnn. ~ees 56
RNG2400213 +evvvnrnvnnrnarnannarias 56
RNG2400908 +ovurnennnnernnnsenns vee 56
RNG2400916 ........ rrnesereesaenas 56
RNGST05010 «vvvvnennennrannnnnnnnes 56
RNG7629040 «vvvvueee. eeeenraenn. 96
RODOD00IED veenrvnrarnnnrnnssannens 63
RODO000E00 «vvurennannerannnnnanes 72
RODOGOIG00 .......... ceveennenes 62,74
RODODISATB «eevvverarrannannnnnnras 34
RODO015503 vvvnvnrrannennnnen 62,63,7%
RODODI5671 ........ PP £
RODOOISTIY ceuerenrannnnnnens 60,62,74
RODOOI7217 -..veeen... teeeerenrens. 58
Lol At SR -
RODO023005 vvvvvrsmenernnnanennnes 46

ROO0O236%B 11 eerneinercnonnanannes 102
RODDOZ47BE cvvnvennnns crvesnensens 103
RODODZ5263 «uvvrreroronnnonevannens BB
RODOO25329 cvvnvrrvanrmnnnnnncss 37,40
RODDOZ6174 covvinmnnennnsancnns wree 78
REDOOZTT26 ..... verassnvnscaasas 75,80
ROLOO22066 - vurrasrosevansncsnnnnen 63
RPEDODO0Z5 t0vnrernnvannnres vereens 56
RS 6006002 ........ cerenasanseerees B8
RS 0006003 +-vvrrsrnuvennranencneen 68
RS 0006022 .ovvvrernnnnn wramena enrs 6B
RS 0086035 - venrracrvrenrnneernees 68
RS Q008036 1ovunvssrarnnnnsennnnnns 68
RS 0006050 o iivrenunrnannns vaean-. 68
RS OODGO55 veveverncnnnn O -
RE 0010500 wrencrrranermennnrnnnnnn 68
REBABID28 uviivrnncmrannnnnseens 68
RS S1B7344 vuvuvrcnvnonvecnnnnns vee 68
RS 5227344 vocevncrceneuscoanennnns &8
SELOOODKTS wevncnnvnnnnn cevannnans 105

L




PART PAGES
SELOODTIAS oocucvrnnicrnannnasanas 103
SELOCDITBZ mvvnneernnnnaes ieimeeeo 102

SELODDIS05 viuvirnnrnnnnnnnvenans,s 106
SELOOD1592 cvvncnavresnnrnnsnansss 102
SELOOD2006 vivvnveecucrescnsncancas Bb

SELOOOB006 v vvvvinneinnnnrnnsnsncne 84
SELOOI0006 . ..cncecccosncnas ssaanas Bh
SELODIG006 o vvvvvecnerrvansnsocues. Bh
SELOOTT006 . ccvcnnnnnnnnse “envenaan 84
SELDOO19006 «vvnnnsnnnannsncssnsess Bé
SELOU247B5 . .vnanvennnnnas cinmesen 103
SELO025410 .......... . voernen 128

SELOQ33TTZ oreeeivrirvrvrevaanenss 117
SELOO3LBZE sovnrvencencrsennsees 42,44

SELDDAT31T vvenrnerennnnvrconnnnans 71
SELOTAPZ2E ourrninrenncnrnncnrnes 34
SELOSOTPE9 «oveeranennnnnnns wemenes 52
SELOTC3516 vvnnnnnn.- cierneneanes 106
SELGO0551TT vavenernnnnnnnnnannnnrns 56
SELYS13004 vvenen.. s vrennens Db
SGHOOZ4008 vvenrinevevnevnnnnns 2,116
SHDOOTIESBA wnvererenrennnnnnncnnenne 78
SHDOOTT292 meveemienrnennnnn reess 108
SHDOOZ20822 vvvnvnrsarsnnnrnnsunes. 100
SHDOD20BED «nvceerernnnnnnnsannnns 96
SHDOOZT538 «uveeeinnennnn eenann 82,74
SHDOOZ3H80 v v vserurrnrrunannnsann 1%
SHDDDZ32BE «uvrerrnnecnnnerannennan 1%
SHDOOZI287 «uuvnnnrrnnnanin caceess 15
SHDOOZZE73 1 veinrvinnrnriernnnnses 100
SHDOD23375 v einnnnrnnnnnnnennnns . 100
SHDDO23399 veunnannnan reonneerenns 16
SHDDOZB412 tvevvrnnrrennernnnenas 22
SHDOOZI42Z « v mrnreennnrrnonnnnens 32
SHDOO23440 o uoeereennnnsnenannnns 34
SHDOOZ3442 . .... eenenves 22,32,49,125
SHDBOZ3443 o viivramearnnnrcnncnenes 22
SHODOZ397Y vovnnrerrniminnnnrnnnas %
SHDOOZ3980 vnvvcnneenennnnennann . 15
SHDUO2407H «.uew... coanansesevennns 16
SHDO026T18 vovenerernrennnnsannnns 128
SHDOO2E236 onrseneroranneonennanans 16
SHDOO26246 ...... Y- 1
SHDOUZTB42 verernerecnnnnnnnnanees 46
SHOO027343 - uunmnnnremnnnnnnn cavas &b
SHDOO27449 «vvvannsersnnsssvonenss 28
SHDOTTE360 ©uvverernncnnnnnnnnnnnes 46
SHDOTTE361 vorecrnnenereennnennnn .46
SHDO234050 «nunvennnnannens cererves 22
SHDD234057 o uuvnvrnnrrrerneinnennn 22
SHDOZE5000 v uvrenrernereennnnnnnnns 22
SHDOZI500T avurvnrsnvsennrensonna .22
SHDOZ35050 .. .... RS-
SHBO235051 0vevnnrvnnnns ceraraeras 22
SHDO235080 ovvereurnerucarsasnnnns 32
SHDDZ35087 v'vvvrennnenrrnnnsnnnnns 32
SHDO237720 ' ereienrnarnrenreranns 32

PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
SHDOZ237727 cuvrvnvesconasvansnanans 32
SHDO2BTT3D oveverrcncincenensnanan 32

SHDOZ3TT3T cnvvvnnnnmennnracacasnns 32
SHDZF34400 . .vvnnnrnvornavanernnnna 46

SHD2734401 ..... erreeeeeeanenen I3
SHFODH4BT0 ...... eeerianeens venns 54
SHFDOT5527 vvvevnnnnnernnsennessens 80
SHFO0T7650 vvvvaeurreenenenennesnns 42
SHFOOT7E57 v veennnnnsencenns verens 4B
SHFOD22544 '« nvverornevnsneennracnns 66
SHFOOZ2555 <o vveenornnnencennnns 62,74
SHFOD23127 vvvvvnnnnnsaness. 50,52,58
SHFDOZ3128 +vveurenrensnnenennenens 52

SHFOO23129 vvvvevvnrnasenrnnsnneens 52
SHFODZ3130 vvvvvvvvnsannnenvnneeens 52

SHFO0Z3137 cneevrnnrraraenannsnenns 52
SHFOO23203 ...... reerveaansennreses B2
SHFOOZ23204 oenvvnnnrnnsrannesenenes 52
SHFDOZ3255 o\ vniinennecnenennnnenns 34
SHEDO24105 +vnnvrvennsrnenennueenns 50
SHFDOZ519T vennvrannnrecensnnerenns I
SHFOOZ5234 «nvennvannnns eerneeines 4B
SHFOO25318 vvrvernusncrmencnnenenns 44
SHFDOZ5319 v ovieenvesenensnnnaenns L8
SHMOOO0102 «nvvmnnernvinnnnnnronrses 83
SHMOOO0103 .+ . veneensnnnnnns 63,66
SHMOODBI05 oo vneeeieemenrnannnas vee b6
SHMOBT5708 ........ crerseseeonviines 34
SHMOOTS709 - - ot e ceeeeennneannranan 34
SHMOOTSTI0 uneeennn R 11
SHMODT7H52 4uvuvrnnnerimannnnnnennn 54
SHMODZO28T cveneevennanennnnnnnenns 54
SHMOD21483 ....... reerranraererines 25
SHMOD22716 vvvrvnnnravsnnnnnnnnennn 2
SHMOBZ2717 vrvvevvnnvarsnnennnnnenns 2
SHMOO22718 o oenvreerreranannnnnnns 10
SHMODZ2726 ...... O
SHMOD22727 . ... .. eenrreennreninne 2
SHMDOZ3S44 v vvevnannnvumrneneannnns 12
SHMDOZIBAS .o oiernnnnsnenenrernnns 12
SHMDO24385 .. .ovuu... veanranereees 122
SHMOO27993 vavvennnns erreeenneeas 10
SHMODZ7994 vaueveeennenns SR 1)
SHMDTT281T cvvevvnnronenrncosanenns 54
SHMOT72812 venennvaneannncansennn 54
SHMOT72813 vevvinvcnnnen. cnevennns 54
SHMOZ26040 - nvevuvnraviernrenvennns 10
SHMO2ZE04T <o vrvmeeenennnnsaranas 10
SHRODZ3365 vevevevanannann veveanea 100
SHRODZZZ7T veenveenrrnrnnrasnnnenn 160
SHVOUO007Y v vsuvnsmcrnnenrnenenens 32
SHVODDOOBO oo oo veenenennne. veerenns 32
SHVOOO0250 ..... AU +-
SLVOODZ507 vevvenennrnaereannernns 70
SLVO002509 .......... P {1
SLVO015542 ........ vevverevvennrass 80

SLVOO1B93S ... ieriinaanne. wernaw 34

PART PAGES
SLVOTAT91B o oviirinnn cnnmenineas 3%
SOKB0TZ2063 nvvvnrnnnenns venreenenn 82
SOK203T18T 1nrrvrrerrresunnnncncns 12
SOLODZAD5Y 4 urererennnnmmnnonneanen 1%
SOLO320617 vurrnnnneeenaennns I -
SPCOOYS399 vauuvnnns creenneenerones 66
SPCODTSA00 ..... ceereretantonnrnens 86
SPCOOYS552 vuvvrvrnnremennnnncsn T
SPCODIE001 vuvernrennnncnnan erese. BB
SPLODIBAES rvvrrenenenrnssennranne 18
SPLODTEEET «vveerncerncnereeenans . 46
SPLODITAZY wvennee. eemneasareens. 100
SPEOOTITE5Y v uvvnnennenn cnnannenenn 48
SPCOD2TABR 1ovcvnrrrvonvennnrsnnnne 25
SPLODZT60T vvunrnnnrnnnmnanane N /3
000 e ¥ 6 T 76
SPCO0R2559 ununenns cverarrenrreaves 86
SPLOUZZ55Z «emtrnrrnnnnnennnnnennes 66
SPLOOZ2554 o uuurrvrnnnmnnnas 73
SPLOOZ3264 cnnrenurenvevnnneenses 56
SPCOOZIZ65 o menenvurennnecearannes 54
SPLOOZIZT0 vevneeenenenn vereverans 100
SPCOOZSIBE ©vvvrrrnnrerrernnnnnns .. 88
SPEOOZ3526 - nnuvevnnnnennsecoeons 122
SPCOGZIET6 vuvnrannns cereneneeeaes 102
SPLOOZ409T ...... Creeeerrereaiene 49
SPLCOZ5 104 venvnnnrronnnnnns ereeren 32
SPCODZ5340 o vuunnnnans vvneneens 37,40
SPLO0Z5522 caeiererneemnnnerernene 122
SPCOORSTES uvunnnnnn venrrenerensn 122
SPCOOZ5764 vuuverarenrenenansnens 122
SPEDDZSBIZ vvvevivrnnnnronns veeeees B
SPCOBA2500 -0 vminnnrerrvnnuverenns 113
SPLISS7074 vrrnrensenrrnnnnnnnnnns 112
SPETSS7032 vvvnevnneorsannennnnnns 12
SPCB3T2025 urernnneenrannnnnns .. 124
$PGOGOO3TT onuunn.. ORI .
$PGO0T0555 ouuunn.. cevenraneanes 37,40
SPGOOTI5AT vuvvermreremiareceeranns 86
SPEOGTT307 cvnrnnerannnnnns veneee 3
SPEOOITEE2 vnnnnnenn cecvrerrnevess bb
SPGOOZT607 o vtverannnnannnnnrnnes 76
SPGOOZSTE0 vovrerresnnn cnennens veee 3
SPEOOZITE7 tevercenrnnrnererennes 102
SPGOOZ530% v mvvneannrennnnsnnnn 37,40
SPEODZ5466 vvrnnnnnvermannnneens ver 68
SPGODZSETE wvuuvannresnsonnrerennes O
i A 94
SPAODZSTED vevrmnreennnanenons 122
SPGOO3017Y vennnn.. cvanneevaneranes 56
SPGO33ZI85 vvvrvemeerrnonrsrnreness 30
SPGOBTTETT o e eceeerenrmcnnncnernnns 30
SPEZOF0200 o punnnnnreennn. eeeeees 192
SPGS107021 vvvrvernrernnsnnnnrnoes 126
SPGET03007 vuevevnnrennrsnnanssacun 56
SPGETO3I007 v vueveensarnenerenenanen 56
SPKOODOS36 ovvvvvnnranacaeeanes veeo 4B




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
SPKOODOS54 « v vvoensnsnenennns v 48
SPKDO02416 + v nenenenrnrnmrrannnsess 48
SPROBOS0ZS o v vnvnvveerrearensaanas 48
SPKOOOSO35 o vvevrarenrrnncnnvarnes .48

SPKOOOS04T «uvnmerercnrnnernnnnanss 48
| SPKOBOSO56 vvevrooneonnerananns 62,74

SPKODT1S698 v rnncnnnnnnsanns v 62,74
SPKDO1570% cuueeenn B - |
SPKODTE363 vt verraansavasnsnansncan BB
SPKDOTITTED cvnvevennersnosnas eeeas 48
SPKD041401 ...... Y-
SPKOOBDT40 tuurernnnennnnnnonnas 62,74
SPKOOBOIS0 vvvenerrvennens meeranan 58
SPKDOBO210 - ecieevnavenannonseenns &0
SPKOOBOBS0 o uvurrenvrannanoenas . 48,58
SPKOT15368 vennnernnrancnnsennns 48,66
SPKDA02202 ........ veerrnsannnes 48,58
SPEI2BO1I2S cvrvivrnrnnenns 58,60,62,74
SPHODTTEAT vevnvereenmeranernnns 42,44
SPHDOZ3108 .. ..... RN § I 4
SPHOOZGLDE v vvvrierirencnrnnrans 124
STDO0T744F cnevevrrennnnns veaeaa 96,192
STDEZ07065 1veerevnorevvonsssnnses 124
STDYS30337 ceniierncracenncennanen 17
STOO021878 ...... vemeerves 35,36,38,30
STODOZ5075 vvvverernrnencsannannn . 160
STPOOD2000 v v vvnrnvnnernrnnns .3,15,23
STSZ200709 v cvrvrenrnrsnnernnanns 56
STS2500250 ..... eeerennanarane 7,103
STSZ500313 cucnvrnnnrrnrannns varens BO
STS4375075 ..... eerererhananeaann 34
SUPDORIE36 vverrienneanennne R 7
SUPQDZ24B7 vvrnvnernnns cerraneveras 55
SUPO0Z3344 .. .... cerrmrrrreraeanans 23
SUPODZ3E57 o eeeeceeeennnrrnnnrans 12
SUPDDZBATP v vvvvvnmnnranaranesnens 12
SUPDOZ3521 ' nvernnnnnss wnnrenns 122
SUPDDZ3522 ovvernnrnnsonnrasanones 122
SUPDOZ3670 vvverrenreann -
SUPOBZ5265 wuvrrrrrenrarnennnnnnes &6
SUPDZIE270 ce e iierriirnonsnensnns 2
SUPOZ16271 vnvvnnnnns vresvereverrer 2
SUPTZIBZ70 ovvvvrerunncnnannnnnsans 12
SUPO23327T v enrernnnrnnnreesnnronas 12
SUPO2IZ770 cevvrnnnnnns creenraenss 100
SUPOZIZ77T cvreneranmunernenncnnns 100
SUPDZ34260 orienrcnnnsanranans 12,18
SUPD2FE267 vvvnnrerrsnnns cereer 12,18
SUPD234500 ..... Cererreresantaenns 12
SUPOZ34507 tunrvvrrercnransnmnnanns 12
SUPOZ52950 vevnvenrunnnnans I -
SUPD252957 oveeinnnanns crerarenees 12
SUP1483300 .. .... Crrrereeneesanens 63
SUPT4E330T covrvrernnnnnsnnnen veeas 63
SUPTVE3500 cevnnnneennnns P 1
SUPT7E350T vennrrrunnnns crrreneanes BB
SWI0000090 ...... etaecnrennaees 95

PART PAGES.
SHIDOO5028 vvunninnrenennns ceners 112
SWID005085 «uuvuvunnen reavonens 20,112
SWI0005079 vaueoraneas 60,62,66,74,110
SWIOOOS081 ...... . 62,74,80,110
SHIBDOSO9T vnevnnnennnnn PSRN & I
TBEGOD250T «vvvnvemnssnsnnceeronsns 70
TBEOBU250% vuevrrerenrennnns 58,50,70
TBEOOZT887 vvuvvrcnnennenns ereane 125
TEBEODZ3711 voennencnsrrennsevienens B8
TREQOZE712 vvvnreennnennnnnncasanes 88
TBEDOZ3714 vevennrncnnnn veena 90,91,92
TBEODZ3715 +uveennrannseensns $0,91,92
TBEDO23718 ceerernnornennnnes 90,91,92
TBEDOZZ717 cevennnrannnanennn . 88,91,52
TBEOOZ3718 vovenenennosannnns 88,91,92
TREOUZ3719 covnranencnrnnenns 82,91,92
TBEOO24088 .ovvrneenenrannnnn. ceens 93
TBEOOZ4975 vevuvsonssnsarannenes 82,88
TBEOOZESBY vevennnnnnrerenncnnnns 128
TBEOO25588 vovvnvncnnnrnsnunsruons 128
TBEDU25639 .vvvvsnnn.- U 130
TC O00004C +uveuusesinnaanenemosss 105
TC DOO00LE wovrvrserrunssvnnvennnn 105
TC O00004N «.vecnvencnornnnasene .. 105
1€ 0000040 ...... censensssnservecs 108
TC O000D4P veverevvrrnrancennsnnes 105
TC O000D4S ... .. vreierraneianas 105
TC 000004V +vovcnnveenrravncnnnnnn 105
TC 0000350 suueereennnronearianes 104
TC 000035C vvurnnrennncennn crennew 104
TC O00035E vvvuvnrvvnnersnvrmnnns 104
TC.OU0035H veumeerrannonsenes eeeen 106
TC 0OGO35P e eennans cennrvaneens 104
TC 0000358 vruverrvrravesuncrnnnne 104
TCOO0OE5Y £ n e e enrnrrrrrirenanns 104
TC OO00GED vvreeennrenncnnrnrmmnns 105
TC OODOLRE vvruenannann vevsanaees 105
TC DOD4SE ...... rrvieneneeaaeeans 105
TC 0000430 ...... mamrennenevioens 105
TCOD00AUP +utreemensnnnnnerannans 105
TC O0004US cvvrnnnnnn reeaas vanns 105
TC DOD3SEC ..... mrenrernrrresensas 104
TC OOU35RE vuernrnnnennsnnrosronns 104
TC ODDE58C nvreenrcnnnennnncnnnnns 104
TC 003550 nveennnvrrvnrencnensnns 106
T O0035UP o eeecnrnmmrenerenaons 104
TCO0035US venvnunrarenannas cenene. 104
TEBOAT2102 vvvnnvvnne.. 20,596,100, 113
TEBD4T2105 ...... Ceereaneanes 16,108
TEBO472110 vnevnnenennnnn 100, 14, 115
THHOOIBO5S oo vvennneennnnennne. 96,708
TIHOZ31340 o \irnirvrennrnnneenancnn 50
TINDZST34T coiiiinenneennes vearass 30
TIRDOD4008 ..... eeerenes erveens 42,44
TIROT99128 ........ ceenreeraenas 42,46
TIR2312610 ....... venrooncavenmmnn 117
THEOOZ5604 +.vannveennsarsssrnnonns 2

PART PAGES
THKOQTB455 vineiannccunnsnanenacas 96
THKOD24743 oo cvvennnen- creconnanes 96
THS0015598 vrrvnverrevsncvesnnsenns 18
THSO020209 vuvirannnnscraroncennas 3
THSD022340 «eusuvene.. camannnnerres 3

THSO022468 «.vvvvnrenrcscrvannenaas B
THSO022470 cviuerennrirrcravensnnne 3

THSO025988 «evuevenennennn. eeee .. 3
THSO0Z6172 cunnrrnrecrcrnrnrnneense T8
THSOZZBT20 averemseeannnees crnaes . 3
TNSO228721 vuvrrrerennnen ceeranenes 3
TTHODZ5453 cevnvrnrennrrnnererones 128
TTHOOZ5464 vevvrennesnnmraenrenens 128
VLCSOBIBIZ uevnrrennvneerarnnnsanes a8
VLVOOOD02E +seursernennenrenanns ecB6
VLVOOO0027 -vivrnnenersrrorenneess BB
VLVODOO028 «'vuvrnenneeenrancnnens .88
VLVOOO0A1E oo ennrennenaeersnnannn . B6
VLYOD00453 o vvvrevsonnenersnennnnes 82
VLVODDO500 oo vuevneinnnennnnnee 130
VLVODOOTO8 v.vuvseene. taereennrenns B8
VLVODOT312 ovevreennannnenes eenneas 84
VLVOD02005 oo vuneeereenncrennnranns 88
VLVOO0S00% oeverevresonnncrsnenans 130
VLVO00600T «evvanernennnerennaennee 9
VLVOO13120 covnnernannnnnranesns 82,84
VLVODT5004 veuurennnnnnnn veeeeavaes B8
VLVOOT5005 e vrennnennns vee.. 88
VLVOOT5006 ovvunvreenrenarnrenesses B8
VLVOOI7225 oo veeeeenneereneannnns 9%
VLVOOT7304 «evenecnvemnceenenn ee. 86
VLVD022295 vevvverrnsennreennosasen 88
VLVO024086 «.vovemenennnnrennnnanes %%
VLVOO75005 v ovee e ennnnnens I
VLVO104000 ovrevnninnninnns 93,94
VLYO46515 vunnennen reeneneeenes BB
VLVOS 12542 wvvnenereanrnenennncn 56,82
VEVIZ12000 2evvnrvnnverrnerisnnenss Bb
VLVIZ12YEF 4eeennrnvrnneeennnnnnns 82
VLVASS2CBE o evranrenanneen eevanesB6
VLVIS92C88 «vverrrrmaranrieresnenneBb
VLVI730407 vvevnenrennrenennnennas 86
VLVA640205 o vvesvrennnn. venens 58,60
VAVSOBIBIZ vuvverennsnsensrnnnsnees 88
VLVE09355T 1evrvenennnnens 58,60,70
VLVE602502 oo vureeenvnnnns cerarnnan 36
VLVETO100T vavrnnnrerveneervnncenes 56
VLVEBGYLHY voerveeninnnncrvnconnnes 84
VLVOOFAYAN vovicvvracvanncas wananns B2
VIVCOHBXFY tnnrccnnacans [ -
VLVCXFAXEN +evnvsennrnnnrrennennnas 82
VLYCKHANEY vvnennanmneeeneseenenne 84
VLVLEKFCYDY wuvvvevscrenenne rasnmows S
VEVLKJCXDV «evneeenn.. ceerrerarenes Bb
VLVNCEBLEY 1evvnrenrrnmnrrennarnnnn 84

VLVRPECLEY concciicnvrvcvrenraunesna Bh
VLEVRPGELEY wvvvvvrvmrnanrsncnsnnnen 8%

wd




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
WASO000025 .. vvvenvvervanronnnnenes 85
WASOOD0102 +ovsmnnrrnennracnnnene - &
WASO0D0104 . 50,58,60,62,74,82, 102, 122
WASOOD0105 +o'venrvrvnsaennns 34,60,66
WASOO00107 «evemnneeeinrninnes vee. BS
WASOO00118 oonevennnsne. . 34,54,62,76
WASD000128 .. v.e..... Y -3
WASOO00139 vuueiiranvnnns 58,60,62,74
HASOD15783 veneee.... cerrrrreeness 48
WASO020049 «uevvensennennnns veues B,564
WASOD24386 vvvveerennnens cerreones 122
WASO025693 +eeuvrvrrernnernneeneans 54
WASOO2B076 vvvuvevennnannns vennnss 02
WASDOYETBY vuvveemennnnsvennens. 96,98
WASZBO02017 vuvvenn. - emneresenes 126
WASSE07129 vvvnveerneonnn- creenees 192
WASSE17TEY ooo. .. Crererreneninnns 112
WASE503028 «vuvemnernnnneeaonnnnn . 124
WCEOO01000 ....... veerereeenes 112,113
HEBOOBTS00 uuvrvnsrnnnennnrannnnns 76
WHLOOO1592 o vvrevenervennes ceeeees 117
WHLO401530 ouono.... crerneenens 52,44
WHLOAT2530 rvsvsrnnnrennceonns 42,44
WHLAOZ920% oevennnen.. ceeererenns 117
WHLT592000 o nvnrnnrenernenennnnn 117
WHL2021029 v\uninenneenns renees 117
WIPOD2269% vuvveee... errvrerinanas 10
WIPOTI0023 vuvrvnnrnrerennannn .. 103
WIPGTA0042 ©oeennneneceenns ceanens 102
YOKOO22475 oeunnnnn. eerrerreara. 63
YOKOO24007 vvvenrnrrnnnrennnens .2,3,8
YOKOBE5725 venenennennnn creierenees 26
22 0000100 ..... veeens 54,62,63,74,122
ZZ 0000103 +reerrernrnnenn. 10,52,128
Z2 0000104 v venvnnrenernnnnneenns 34
220000105 vveeeenarnnnans oo 25,34
72 0000107 ....... rerreeennenees 34,66
22 GO0G203 ........ enrbereennenaas 52
22 0000209 v e eiineranans .. 62,74
27 0000218 .eene..... rrearannes 62,74
22 G000219 vvvvrarinannnnn 42,44,62, 74
72 6000238 .....e..... cemverenees W7
27 0000403 . ...... errrerenanan 32,71
ZZ 0000404 vevvvarrnsrnnneennens ... 80
22 0000406 +vvvvrennennn- erearenss 48
22 0000426 veuen... veereerennn 62,74
22 0000431 1oenveernrarenenneennn- &0
22 0000432 vrrernnnrnnnnnnns. 58,62, 74
22 0000438 vuvnrrrennenoenes cerror. 4B
22 0000441 vvvuunnnen.. revrreanens 66
ZZ 0000450 ........ rereraenreennae 48
22 000045 oevennnrrnnnans 34,52,62,74
72 0000453 orvvvrrnnnenn.. ceveeeees 52
22 0000454 ovvuen.... eevranananns 48
72 Q000456 o..... e rreeneeaarerean . 54
22 0000457 wnnnireneaannenns 62,74
72 D000458 vuvsevreneerrnnns . 32,48,58

PART PAGES
22 0000500 ...cccenn. wenecssrsaons 100
ZZ BO00704 ..vvvecrvensnanncnnas 62,74

ZZOOGO705 ouevvvanencannnnny 46,48,76
ZZOD0D7T5 onicrnnicneannnnnnes 42,4k

ZZ 0000723 .. overinnennannnnnn R -
22 0000726 vovcvevnnacnnnas sroueses 80
22 0002003 ..... teerrrastiiusumnnnn 78
ZZ 2611001 ...ovvvicennneianans aaes 124




“ MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLIES

"

o)
.,...\ y
Iy
A -
\y y ﬁ. )
/ 5
1/ iy 7 A g
& ¥ L™ ; )
2 / \ A
Y X .Nv
; B! WAL rV,
Y R

Ay,
b
A . .
- L 4/‘ 4
(] LA
Ak %, % S
2
i i %

O\ AN

\

/
o\

<

\
RN

\

7NN




REF PART

NO.

NO.

QTY.
DESCRIPTION USED

1 THGOO25604 FROHT TONGUE ASSEMBLY
2 FRMOOT5921T MAIN FRAME W/2-PIECE TONGUE

FRM 2-PC W/BALE EJECTOR
FRM 2-PC W/BALE EJCT & MOD -INFEED
FRM 2-PC W/MCDIFIED INFEED CHUTE

3 FRMO015920 MAIN FRAME 1-PIECE TONGUE

FRM 1-PC W/BALE EJECTOR
FRM 1-PC W/BALE EJCT- & MOD IWFEED
FRM 1-PC W/MIDIFIED INFEED CHUTE

4 JISDOOTS00 376 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT

NFHOOOO750
SFC0000810
SUP0216270
SUPD216271
NCHO006250
WLKOOO06250
SCCO000706
PLGO022712
SHHD022726
SHHOO22T16
WLKOOOO37S
KCHDOOD375
PHE3751500
PLEO022713
SHMOD22727
SHMDO22717
SCC0050003
MNTOO24733
WLK0000500
HCHD00O500
SFCO000404
YOKDO24007
ULKDOD43TS
NFHOO0437S
JCKO0D0205
FD 0022124
NP 0000100

3fan HF HEX NUT ~ PLATED
36 X 3 NF HT CAP SCREMW
L. H. FLYWHEEL FRM MNT SUPPORT
R. H. FLYWHEEL FRM MNT SUPPORT
Sram NC HEX WUT

S/BYMEDIUM LOCKMASHER-PLAIN
5/8 %2 HC HT CAP SCREW
FRONT ROLLER RAIL

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

10
10
10

1
1
8
B
8
4

FROWT ROLLER RAIL SHIM -20 GA AR

FROMT ROLLER RAIL SHiK -16 @A
3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
3/BM NG HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/2 NC PLOW BOLT

REAR ROLLER RAIL

REAR ROLLER RAIL SHIM -20 GA.
REAR ROLLER RAIL SHIM -16 GA.
1/2 X 1-1/4 NG HT CS - PLATED
HAKE-UP CYLINDER HMOUNT

1720 LOCKMASHER-PLATED
/2% HC HEX NUT - PLATED
7716 X 1-1/2 WF HT CAP SCREW
REAR FRAME CHAMBER YOKE

“T/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER

T/i6"  WF HEX HUT

BUMPER JACK SQOOC#
DECAL,PATENT NUMBERS-HAY EQUIP
SERIAL NUMBER ID PLATE

6
56
56
i

4

AR

- our wmd O D o~ N O3 00 BODY ON

{ILLUSTRATED)

(ILLUSTRATED)




TENSION RAILS -

[ S R e I

L

REF  PART QTY. REF PART QTY. '
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 TNSO228720 LEFT SIDE COMPRESSION BEAM 1 18 YOK0024007 REAR FRAME CHAMBER YOKE 1 )
2 SCCOOS0004 1/2 X 1-1/2 WC HT CS - PLATED 13 19 THS0022470 TOP TENSION RAIL 5 .
3 CYLOTC3516 TC3.5 X 16 HYD CYL - MODIFIED 2 20 SFCO080706 5/8 X 2  NF GR 8 CAP SCREM 2 ‘
4 WYPOOFASSP CLEVIS PIN W/COTTER PIN 4 21 DOGOD14820 CHAMBER DOG 2 :
5 TNSO0228721 RIGHT SIDE COMPRESSION BEAM 1 22 WCTOODOS00 1/24  FLATWASHER - PLATED 1%
& CYLOOTCAD8 TC X 8 HYD CYL - MODIFIED 2 2% SPGODZ3160 HAY DOG SPRINGS 2 5
7 HYPOOOFA4® CLEVIS PIN W/COTTER PIN 4 24 COTOO0OS03 /8 X 1-i/4 COTTER PIN 7 ;
B TNSO022468 TOP TENS RAIL COMPRESSION BEAM 1 25 CLVO0OSO35 1/2 X 3-1/2 CLEVIS PIN 2 y
9 TNSO025988 SIDE TENSION RAIL 2 26 DOGO0Z3159 TOP CHAMBER DOG 5 -
10 NCHOODOSO0 1/2  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 13 27 NFEODOOG2S 5/8"  NF ESNA NUT - PLATED 6
11 WLKO0OOSOD 1/2v L OCKWASHER-PLATED 13 28 TNSO020209 TOP TEN RAIL CTR PIVOT BOLT 4 ;
12 NCEODOD2S0 1/4%  NC ESNA RUT - PLATED 4 29 NCEDD10000 1v NC ESNA NUT 8 }
13 LINOOI6227 BEAM SUPPORT WEAR LINER 2 30 TNSO022340 SIDE TENSION RAIL PIVOT BOLT 8 )
15 SHFO0D1003 176 X 1-1/4 FK MACH SC-PLTD 4 31 STPDO0Z000 STEP COVER-SAFETY WALK 2M AR }
15 NFHODD43TS 7/16"  NF HEX NUT 6 32 F 0000220 HAY DOG PIN (1/2 X 3 CLEVIS) 7 .
16 WLKOODAZTS 7716 MEDIUM LOCKWASHER [ 33 SPGOO17307 TOP HAY DOG SPRING 5 )
17 SFCO000404 7716 X 1-1/2 HE HT CAP SCREW 6 )
}
1
H




PLUNGER CYLINDERS AND MOUNTS

14
27 . 26
15 LT 3a

N r~—13

REF PART QY. REF PART

- QY.

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. KO. DESCRIFPTION USED
1 CYLOODT592 PLUNGER CYLINDER SUB ASSEMBLY 1 17 HOSO02345% LEFT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE 1
2 FLGOO0150T 19SPLIT FLG W/O-RING &BOLT KIT 3 17 HOSO023452 RIGHT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE 1
3 HOS0024887 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE 1 18 SCCOOS0003 1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 8
4 TFRMO014B65 GIMBAL FRAME 1 19 MNTO024733 MAKE-UP CYLINDER MOUNT 2
5 SCS0000405 7716 X 1-3/4 NC SOCKET HEAD €S 4 20 WLKOQ00500 1/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8
6 HWASDOOD102 7/156 HiGH COLLAR LOGKWASHER 4 21 HCHDOOOS00 1/2n HC HEX HUT - PLATED B
7 FLEOCOTS60 1™ CODE 62 BLIND FLANGE 1 22 NCEDOO1000 1o HC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2
8 F 0006450 O-RING F/FE269 4-BOLT FLANGE 1 23 PINOO24791 PLUNGER CYLINDER PIN 1
9 HYP FAZ2-P CLEVIS PIN AND COTTER PIN 2 24 KEJODTI250 1-1/8  NC ESNA JAM WUT - PLTD 2
10 SCCoO01021 % X 7-1/2 NC HT CAP SLREW 2 25 HOS0024B89 PLUNGER CYLINDER ROD END HSE 1
11 HKYD520507¢ 1o JIC X o KPT MALE CONN 2 26 HCHODOO3TS 3/8¢ NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2
12 CYLOOD24TES MAKE-UP CYLINDER 2 27 BKTO0Z23474 MAKE-UP CYL HOSE CLAMP BRACKEY 1
13 MNTODZ0233 HOSE CLAMP MOUNT CHANNEL 3 28 HOSOQ15B74 PLUMGER CYLINDER HOSE H
14 WLKOOOQ37S 378" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8 2% sSCcO030006 3/8 X 2 RC HT CS - PLATED 4
15 SCCO030001 3/8 X 3/4  NHC HT CS - PLATED 3 30 sSCCOOBOOO9 3/4 X 2-3/4 HC HT CS - PLATED 16
16 CLPO100150  1-1/2 HYDRA ZORB HOSE CLAMP 3 31 WLKOOOO7S0 374" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 16




CHAMBER LINERS FOR 36" CHANGE OVER

}

T

]

1

]

- o

") -

- )
<

al )

\\ EQ ......

iy /

= .

e -

= == :,_‘__“/_“'| :
ALL MOUNTING
HARDWARE TYPICAL




CHAMBER LINERS FOR 36" CHANGE OVER

REF PART QrY.
NO. HO. DESCRIFEION USED
1 LINODZ27251 RH FROMT CHAMBER LINER-36" /0 1
2 LINODZ27230 FRT CTR CHMB LINER PLT-38% C/0 . 1
3 LINO027227 OUTSIDE FRY CHMB LINER-3&% C/0 1
& LINDDZ72%5 LK REAR CHAMBER LINER -36" C/0 1
5 LINOO27232 REAR CTR CHMB LINER -36" C/0 5
6 LINDO27234 RH REAR CHAMBER LINER -36" C/0 1
7 CRB37T50275 3/8 X 2-3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 37
B WLKODOO375 3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 37
9 HWCHOOQO375 3/B™ NC HEX NUT - PLATED 37




REAR CHAMBER AND BALE CHUTE

L N L e

e e e e e e e et ame am s




REAR CHAMBER LINERS AND BALE CHUTE

REF PART . QTY.
NO., NO, DESCRIPTION USED
1 REFOODDO31 REFLECTOR-RECT. RED ADM. BACK. &
2 REFOSTES00 RED STICK-OM RELECTOR -OVAL 4
3 CHUOD22269 BALE CHUTE : 1
4 SCCODOS008 1/2 X 2 HC HT €S - PLATED 4
5 SPCO025812 CHAIN ANCHOR SPACER 6
& CMKODOO03346 CONMECTING LIMK- 3/89 A-336 &
7 MASDO20049 RUBBER BUSHING. WASHER 4
& NCEDOOOS00 172"  HC ESNA NUT - PLATED 10
9 CHNS7SHTST 3/B HIGH TEST COIL CHAIN-51L 2
10 SBHODOS0O7 1/2 X 2-1/4 BUTTON HD PLTD 2
11 MNTOD26340 BALE CHUTE MOUNT . 2
12 WCYOD0OS00 172"  FLATWASHER - PLATED 10
13 NCHOOODSOO 172"  HC HEX MUT - PLATED 8
14 WLKOOOOS0D 1/2% LOCKWASHER-PLATED 8
15 SBHODOS004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC BUTTON 1D - PLT 4
16 NCHOOOO37S 3/BM  NC HEX WUT - PLATED 47 -
17 WLKOOOO375 3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT %4
18 PWBS001750 172 X 1-3/4 NC PLOW BOLT 10
19 KNFOO14787 MAIN FRAME STATION KNIFE 2
20 PWB3751500 378 X 1-1/2 KC PLOW BOLT 9
21 PUE3TSI250 3/8 X 1-1/4 KC pLow-BoLT 19
22 LINO276830 LH CHAMBER LINER & BALE DOG 1
23 LINOO27684 CENTER CHAMBER LINER & BALE DOG 5
24 LIND276831 RH CHAMBER LIMER & BALE DOG 1
25 YOKOO24007 REAR FRAME CHAMBER YOKE i
26 SFCO040004 7716 X 1-1/2 NF HY CS - PLATED &
27 WLKOGDO438  7/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6
28 NFHDOOG438 7/1&"  NF HEX HUT - PLATED 6
29 WCTOQDO37S 3/B%  FLATWASHER-PLATED 19




PLUNGER ASSEMBLY

o

o

<

i m

Db

Fov

o

FeEs

ct =N -

wo OO -

™, O \ ‘

(L0} o

oc¥do /

3L =

gl:cﬂ; W%

BoTE Vi

Wt - o /

’ mf‘éﬁ

i o 2 ~

[~ RS ‘
= ez \ o

&L Q

. .
<

“ _ piyi
' &7 77T N
/‘ '\I oy - [:' a\” 2 /_&&7
; ] - g " \ Oy )
Ny N am

\ { L _ 7/ )

[ e
L]

3¢

\
¥




PLUNGER ASSEMBLY

PLG2770400 - 3B" PLUNGER ASSEMBLY
PLG2770401 - 36" PLUNGER ASSEMBLY

REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. BESCRIPTION . USED

1 PLGOOZ7704 PLUNGER FRAME ASSEMBLY 1

2 PLGO0Z727% CENTER PLG FACE EXTENSION 5
3 WCTODOO313 5/16"  FLATWASHER-PLATED 3
4 WLKODOO375 3/B¥MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT I
5 SCCOO30003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HF CS - PLATED 10
6 PLGI496TOT RH PLUNGER FACE EXTENSION 1
7 PLG2727701 RH OUTSIDE PLG FACE EXTEN 1
8 PLGI4FSTO0 LH PLUNGER FACE EXTENSION 1
9 PLG27277060 LH OUTSIDE PLT FACE EXTEN 1
10 PLGOO27272 CTR PLG FACE EXTENSION-36® C/0 5
11 PLG2725901 RH PLG SIDE FACE EXTEN-36" C/0 1
12 PLG2726801 RH OUTSIDE PLG FACE EXTEN -C/0 1
13 PLG2726800 LH OUTSIDE PLT FACE EXTEN -C/0 1
14 PLG2725900 LH PLG SIDE FACE EXTEN-36" C/O 1
15 PWB3753000 3/8 X3 NC PLOW BOLT 1%
16 KNFOO22602 PLUNGER CEWTER KNIFE 5
17 SHMO226040 16 GA CENTER KNIFE SHIK AR
17 SHMOZ26041 30 GA CENTER KNIFE SHIM AR
18 NCHODOO37S 3/8%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 1%
19 SHMOO27993 OUTSIDE PLG KNIFE SKIM A/R
19 SHMOO27994 OUTSIDE PLG KNIFE SHIM A/R
20 KNFOO27932 OUTSIDE PLUNGER KNIFE 2
21 PLGO022711 PLUNGER ROLLER BOLT NUT 2
22 BRGOOCYRSS PLUNGER ROLLER BEARING 4
23 PLGODTA97S REAR PLUNGER ROLLER BOLT 2
24 PLG2599100 LH PLUNGER SLIDE RAIL 1
25 SCOO030001 3/8 X 3/4 KC FH SOC €S PLTD 14
25 SCCO030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HY €S - PLATED AR
2 PLEO0T4ST4 PLUNGER SLIDE SHIM 2
27 SMF1032500 10-32 X 1/2  FH MACHINE SCREW 2
28 WIPOO22693 SWITCH CAM WIPER 1
29 WLKOODD100 #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2
30 KFHOO01032 10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED 2
31 PLGOO24740 FRT PLG ROLLER BOLT 2

SHMD022718 FRONT ROLLER SHIM AR
MRTOD24734 LEFT CYLINDER.& ROLLER KOUNT
HWLKOO00S25 S/BUMED LOCKMASHER-PLATED
SCCOO70004 S5/8 X 1-1/2 HC KT €S - PLATED
WLKOO10000 1®  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

57 KEJOO11250 1-1/8  WF ESHA JAM MUT - PLTD
38 PIKOD24791 PLUNGER CYLINDER PIM

39 MNTO024735 RIGHT CYLIMDER & ROLLER MOUNT
40 HYD3405020 174 JIC X 1/8 NPT Q0% MALE ELB
41 HOSO023436 PLUNGER ROLLER LUBER LIKE

42 272 0000103 1/8 HPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK

43 PLG2599101 RH PLUNSER SLIDE RAIL

4L SCCOO30602 3/8 X 1 HC HT CS - PLATED

R S ]

P S T - TR o I L - R - I

™
[=]




S T o W T L S S e T

SIDE SHIELDS AND DOOR SUPPORTS

o

e e T

11



SIDE SHIELDS AND DOOR SUPPORTS

REF PART

NQ.

OO0~ oW N W s e

N o I I i e S )
ggom-qo-mw:-bwm—-c;o

NO.

BOXC02494%
BOX0024950
CRE3130100
SHS0000184
BRCOZ33921
MNTB023489
MNTOZ33030
MNTOZ233031
WCT0000313
WLKOD00313
NCHOO00313
HMS0000117
SUPQO23357

. SUPD0Z2347%

SCCo030002
HLKOQOO37S
WCT000037S
BRCOZ33310
BRCOZ333 11
BRCOZI3260
BRCO233261
SCCO050004
BRY0023355
WLK0000500
NCHOOQ00500
BRCOZ33300
BRCOZ33301

PESCRIPTION

L. H. TWINE BOX

R. H. TWIKE BOX

5/16% 1 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
R. . DOOR SUPPORT BRACE

LEFT DOOR SUPPORT BRACE

L. H. GAS SPRENG FRM BNT ASSY

R. H. GAS SPRING FRM MNT ASSY

57160 FLATHASHER-PLATED
5/16'"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
5/16%  NC HEX WUT - PLATED
5/16"  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
LOWER RIGHT DOOR SUPPORY
LOWER LEFT DOOR SUPPORTY

3/8 X1 KC HT CS - PLATED
3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
3/8 FLATHASHER-PLATED

L. H. FRONT KNEE BRACE

R. H. FRONT KNEE BRACE

L. H. DOOR CENTER KNEE BRALE
R. H. DOOR CEMTER KNEE BRALE
1/2 X 1-1/2 KC HT CS - PLATED
HEEDLE YOKE GUARD BRACKET
i LOCKWASHER-PLATED
12 NC HEX NUT - PLATED

L. H. REAR KNEE BRACE

R. H. REAR KNEE BRACE

QTY.

R N - + N . B Y U SR S . N+ A v N SRS T A - - T s - T R O w3 ma

REF PART

RO.

21

HE YUY NN RN

RV S

dEEYH

NO.
HNTO0252940

MNT0252941
20-112

RODO023528
SUP0252950
SUPQ252951
BRCOZ33290
BRC0233291
HMNTO023283
SMS0600177
SUPD234500
SUPQZ34501
SHMO023544
SHMQOZ3545
WCTO000500
SCCO050003
SUPL233270
SUPORE32T1
SCCO050012
‘RMSA000250
SUP0234260
SUPOZ34261
SMT0000101
FRM(232910
FRM0232911
NCEQOOQ300

DESCRIFTION
L.H. REAR GAS SPG & BUMPER MNT

R.H. REAR GAS SPG & BUMPER MNT
BUNPER

DOCR BUMPER ADJUST ROD ASSY
L.H. REAR SHIELD LOWER SUPPORT
R.H. REAR SHIELD LOWER SUPPORT
L. H. DOOR REAR KNEE BRACE

R. H. DOOR REAR KNEE BRACE
MAIN DOOR MOUNT ASSEMBLY

5/16 ¥ 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
L.H. REAR SHIELD UPPER SUPPORT
R.H. REAR SHIELD UPPER SUPPORT
10GA SHIELD SUPPORT SHIM

16GA SHIELD SUPPORT SHIM

172" FLATWASHER - PLATED
/2 X 1-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED
L.H. CENTER SKIELD SUPPORT LEG
R.H. CENTER SHIELD SUPPORT LEG
/2 X 3-1/2 RC HT €S - PLATED
/4% NC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
L.H. FRONT CHANNEL SUPPORT
R.#. FRONT CHANHEL SUPPORT
174 X 3/4  TH MACHINE SCREW
R. H. TOP SHIELD SUPPORT ASSY
L. H. TOP SHIELD SUPPORT ASSY
s NC ESKA NUT - PLATED

QTY.
USED
3

[ LN R e S . T ]

» =
- I S

. T e

12




LEFT SIDE SHIELDS AND DOORS

» \ \o ,/K
) N \;
,...mmr/‘v

&
Iy

.\, A /1

T
\ ;V;..Fr




LEFT SIDE SHIELDS AND DOORS

REF PART

KO,

:Eomﬂc\mhwm.ﬂ

B —b b id ok B B A b
(== o B - B - Y B A N

FRERNDY

phnpw

NG. DESCRIPTION

DORDZ32790 L. K. MAIN DOOR ASSEMBLY
HANG2105603 LIFY-H-LATCH HAHDLE
NCEDQOO313 57167  NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
EYLODBOSTS  GAS SPRING CYLINDER
SCCO020004 5/16 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
DOROZ33320 L. -H. LOMER FRONT DOOR
WCTODOQZ?S 378 FLATHASHER -PLATED
NMS0000250  174m HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
HNGO233390 L. H. LOWER DOOR HINGE
SMSO000172  1/4 X 374 NHC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
FSTOQ10401 MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTHR
COTO000801 3716 X 1 COTTER PIN
WCTOBOO37S 3/8"  FLATWASHER-PLATED
PINQO23475 SIDE DODR HINGE PIN

_ NHSDODO117 5/16"  MC WHIZ WUT - PLATED

GRDOZ33110 L. H. NEEDLE YOKE GUARD
SMT0001081  1/4X3/4 GRD 5 TE MACH SCRW-PLT
SMTO001063 1/4X5/8 GRD 5 Tk MACH SCRW-PLT
SMTD002001 5716374 GRD 5 TH MACH SCW-PLT
SHDOO23979 LEFT REAR SHIELD

CVRZ541300 L.H. REAR CLOSURE PLATE
SHDOO23286 TOP LEFY SHIELD

HANOBDOS17 CHROME GRAB HAKDLE

FD DOZ3579 “CAUTIONIT..2,.3..10 WARNINGSY
FD 0084500 DECAL - DUTCH VERSTON

FD 008450 DECAL - EUROPEAR VERSION

FD 0023538 DECAL *WARNING!DO WOT RIDE ON®
FD 0000600 *DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

FD ODODSOE DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSEON

FD 0023574 “DANGER!KEEP AWAY FROM OPEN..®
FD DDOOA9E DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

FD (023580 "CAUTIOMIKEEP DOORS CLOSED,, "
FD DO24081 DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

FD 0295830 BECAL --DUTCH VERSION

FD 0023582 DECAL “WARHINGIKEEP HANDS AWAY
D Q0004SD DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

FO OODD49E  DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

FD 0023571 DECAL “DANGERISERIOUS INJURY.®
FD 0000&1D DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

D O0O04TE DECAL - EUROPEAM VERSION

FD 0023576 DECAL “DANGER!LOOK & LISTEN®
FD ODO0S9D DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

FD QOCOS9E DECAL - EUROPEAR VERSION
REFOS7B501 YELLOW REFLECTOR-STICK ON
FD-OD24865 L. H. FREEMAN 1592 DECAL
MNT2541200 L. H. REAR SHIELD/CLOSURE PLT
BKTOZ35270 L. K. HEEDLE YOKE BRACKET

USED

>
3;_.;.;\,@....-

o A N RN WO s

w
0

e N 7Y I 7 T TN O e R U I LV R R R ¥ R R R ]

14




15

RIGHT SIDE SHIELDS AND DOORS

REF PART

NO.

Relo. RSN MU SRV B

NO.

DOROZ232791
HANGZ210603
HCEO0D0313
CYL0080514
SCCO020004
DOR0233321
WCT0O00375
HMSDO00250
KENGO233391
SMS0000172
FSTOO010401
COToe00aM
WCTOG0O375
PINDD234TS
NMS0O00117
GREDZZ3IHY
SMTO001001
SMTO001003
SMTO002001
SHDDOZ3980
CVR2541301
SHDOOZ3287
HANDOOQ0817
SYPO002000
LDROG1613%
SCCO020002
BKTOD16158
KCHO0Q0250

e
-~

PESCRIFTION

R. H. MAIN DOOR ASSEMBLY
LIFT-N-LATCH HANDLE

5/16"  HC ESNA WUT - PLATED
GAS SPRING CYLINDER

5/16 X 1-172 HC HT TS - PLATED
R. H. LOWER FRONT DOOR

3/ FLATWASHER-PLATED

/40 HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
R. H. LOWER DOOR HINGE

1/4 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTHR
3716 X 1 COTTER PIN
3/8n FLATUASHER-PLATED

SIDE DOOR HINGE PIN

5/16" KL WHIZ HUT - PLATED
R. R, NEEDLE YOKE GUARD
V/6X3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCRW-PLY
1/4X5/8 GRD 5 TH MACH SCRW-PLY
5/16X3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCW-PLT
RIGHT REAR SHIELD

R.H. REAR CLOSURE PLATE

TOP RIGHY SHIELD

CHROME GRAB HANDLE

STEP COVER-SAFETY WALK 2¢
PCRTABLE LADDER

5/16 X 1 NC KT €S - PLATED
TOP LADDER STORAGE BRACKET
174" HC HEX NUT - PLATED

19
21

- n
P s wA FRIPI DI Oy P 7T

wa L

B A FAD et B b ank ek o e S

5 W Y S R

NO.

29
30
3
32
32

LR
2%

NO.

PIN0G21155
BKTO016157
BRCO233921
FD' 0023579
Fb- 0084500
FO Q084S0E
D 0023538
FD 0000600
FD 0000508
FD 0000049
FD-0023574
O ..0023580
F3 0024081
0295830

REFOBTRS01

D 0024866

BHT2541201
BKT0235271

DESCRIPTION

PORTABLE LADDER PIN

BOTTOM LADDER STORAGE BRACKET
R. H. DOOR SUPPORT BRACE
HCAUTION!T..2..3..10 WARNINGSY
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL "WARNIWGIDO NOT RIDE ONY
DECAL - DUTCH VERSIOH

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL -"DANGER-KEEP AWAY™
SDANGERIKEEP AWAY FROM OPEN, .“
HCAUTION IKEEP DOORS CLOSED...™
DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL "WARNINGI!KEEP HANDS AWAY
DECAL - DUTCH VERSIOH

‘DECAL - EUROPEAM VERSION
DECAL VDANGER!SERIQUS INJURY.®

DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL "DANGER!LOOK & LISTEN®
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
YELLOW REFLECTOR-STICK OK

R. H. FREEMAN 1592 DECALS
R.H. REAR SHD/CLOSURE PLT MNT
R. H. NEEDLE YOKE BRACKET

E

]
PRI JYTTVE 7Y U GEP e G X TN |V PR P E R 2 R e E

e e e e e e e e e e




LOWER FRONT SHIELDS AND CONTROL BOXES

REF PART : QrY.. REF PART QrY.
NO.  NO. DESCRIFTION USED NO.  KO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 SHD0O2339% LOWER RIGHT FRONT SHIELD 1 14 CLP7701165 1-1/2% VINYL CABLE CLAMP 4
2 MMSO000117 5/16"  KC WHIZ HUT - PLATED 18 15 NCWO103200 10-32  NF WING NUT - PLATED 3
3 SMTODOZ001 5/16X3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCM-PLT 8 16 SHDOOZ3189 5-POST JUNC BLOCK SHIELD i
§ SHDOG24071 LOWER LEFT FRT SHIELD 1 17 CBKOOOSS40 40-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 1
4 SHDOO26234 LOWER SHIELD- (BALER W/BRAXES) 1 18 NFHO001032 10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED 10
5 ANCOUZ3506 FRONT SHIELD ANCHOR 3 19 WLKDO00100 #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4
& AKCOO23322 LEFT FRONT SHIELD ANCHOR 1 20 WCTO0O0100 #10 FLATWASHER - PLATED [
7 SMSD000184 5716 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 10 21 TEBO4T2105 5 POST TERMINAL BLOCK 1
8 NMSDODO250 174"  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 22 SMR1320300 10-323 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 3
9 HNTO023391 CONTROL & FAN BOX MOUNT 1 23 BRCOD23404 RIGHT FRONY SHIELD BRACE 1
10 SOLD024059 CONTINUGUS DUTY SOLENOID 2 26  ANCO0Z23403 RIGHT FRONT SHIELD ANCHOR 1
11 ELCOT72950 COMTROL BOX COMPL W/PANEL : 25 sMS0000171 1/4 X 5/8 NKC WHIZ BOLYT-PLATED 1
12 SMSOOOCIZ2 1/4 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 11 26 CRB3130075 5/16X 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 3
13 ELCO174831 FAN SEQUENCER ASSEMBLY QOMPLETE 1




i T e N T T

TWINE BOXES AND BRACKETS

|

#€ NUHL OF SW3LI |
1NIWAINDS TWNOILdO | e @

7
oe—

JEPRVURUUSS ORISR ORI Y




TWINE BOXES AND BRACKETS

REF PART QTY. REF PART QrY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. KO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 BOX0O24949 L. H. TWINE BOX 1 29 NCEOOOO250 1/4"  NC ESMA NUT - PLATED 6
2 SCCO0S0012 172 X 3-1/2 NC HT €S - PLATED 4 30 SMROODIO0! 1/4 X 3/4  RH MACH SCREW-PLT 18
3 WCTOD00S00 1/2"  FLATWASHER - PLATED 4 31 RETO023771 TWINE BALL RETAINER CPTIONAL 18
4 SUPDZ34260 L. H. FRONT CHANNEL SUPPORT 1 32 BONOZ3Z370 L. H. TWN BOX OPTIGNAL DIVIDER 1
4 SUPDZ34261 R. H. FRONT CHAMNEL SUPPORT 1 32 BOYOZ3237t R. H. TWN BOX OPTIONAL DIVIDER 1
5 WNCEOOODS00 1/2% NG ESWA NUT - PLATED 4 33 WLKOGOO250 1/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 18
6 SMSO00D184 5716 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 16 34 NCHODOO250 1/4%  NC HEX WUT - PLATED 18
7 NMSO000117 5/16%  NC WHIZ MUT - PLATED 16 35 LTHIS84700 L. H. TWINE BOX DOOR LATCH 1
8 WLKOOO0313 5/16"MEDIUM LOCKMASHER-PLT 7 35 LTHIS84701 R. H. TWINE BOX DOOR LATCH 1
9 MNTOZ31010 LEFT FRONT TWINE BOX MOUNT 1 36 F 0000278 OPERATOR RETURN SPRING 1
9 MNTO231011 RIGHT FROKT TWINE BOX MOUNT 1 37 SCCO020003 5/16 X 1-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED 1
10 MNTO231020 LEFT REAR TWIHE BOX MOUNT 1 38 BSHDO15842 TWH BX DOOR LATCH GUID.BUSHING 4
10 MNTOZ31021 RIGHT REAR TWINE BOX MOUNT 1 39 F 0001007 LATCH KNOB 1
11 SCCO020001 5/16 X 3/4 NG HT €S - PLATED 6 40 DOROZ32300 L. H. TWIHE BOX DOOR 1
12 HNGO232330 L. H. TOP HINGE PIN 1 40 DOROZZ2301 R. H. TWINE BOX DOOR 1
12 HNGOZ32331 R. H. TOP HINGE PIN 1 41 BKTOZ34630 LK TWINE GUIDE BRACKET 1
13 WCTO000313 5/16%  FLATWASHER-PLATED 9 41 BKTO234631 RH TWINE GUIDE BRACKET 1
14 NCCOODZ500 174"  NC CAGE NUT 2 42 SCCOOTO012 5/8 X 3-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED 4
15 NCHOOOO313 5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 9 43 BKTOD23462 TWINE GUIDE BRACKET 2
16 F  QUOOBSY SHAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING 9 44 SCCOO3000T 3/8 X 374 WC HT €S - PLATED 2
17 SCCO010002 174 X 1 MCHT CS - PLATED 6 45 WLKOOOO375 3/BMMEDILM LOCKWASHER-PLT 2
18 BSHOG15B41 TWINE BOX DOOR LATCH BUSHING 3 46 WLKOOODS2S 5/BMMED LOCKWASHER-PLATED 2
19 SCCOO20002 5/16 X 1 NC HT C5 - PLATED 20 47 NCHOODOS25 5/8%  WC HEX NUT - PLATED 2
20 HNGOZ32330 L. K. TOP KINGE PIN i 48 FD 0023538 DECAL “MARKINGIDO WOT RIDE ON® 2
20 HNGO232331 R. H. TOP HINGE PIN 1 48 ¥D 000060D DECAL - DUTCH VERSION 3
21 SCCO000I00 174 X 1/2  NC HT CAP SCREW 2 FD-000060E DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION 3
22 CVROZ32361 R. H. TWM BX FILTER ACCESS CVR 1 49 FD 0023579 “CAUTION1Y..2..3..10 WARNINGS" 2
23 HNGOZ235070 L. H. LOWER FRONT DOOR HINGE 1 49 D 0084500 DECAL - DUTCH VERSION 2
23 HNGOZ35071 R. K. LOWER FRONT DOOR HINGE 1. 49 FD DOBASOE DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION 2
24 NCEOO00313 5/16%  NC ESKA NUT - PLATED 3 50 BOXOG24950 R. H. TWINE BOX 1
25 F 0000856 TWINE & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING 9 51 F 0000957 SHIM F/PINION SHAFT BRG - 16GA A/R
26 CVROD16464 TWINE GUIDE COVER 3 S1 F 000967A 20GA SHIM F/PINION SHAFT BRG  A/R
27 SPCOO16465 TWINE GUIDE COVER SPACER 3 51 F 0009678 10GA SHIM F/PINION SHAFT BRG  A/R
28 WCTOO00250 1/4"  FLATWASHER - PLATED 6

18




TOP COVERS AND KNOTTER FANS

T R T T )

19



TOP COVERS AND KNOTTER FANS

REF PART QTY.
NG, NO. DESCRIFTION USED

CVROO23406 XNOTTER COVER

HRHOOZ24701 WIRING HRN RELAY TO FAN SWEITCH
SWIO005065 2 POSITION LIGHT SWITCH
SCCOD20001 5/16 X 3/4  NC HT CS - PLATED
FSTOD10401 MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTHR
NMSO000117 5716%  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
SMSO000171  1/4 X 5/8 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
HANODDOB17 CHROME GRAB HANDLE

HHSOOOO250 174"  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
CLPT7D1158 5/8 INSULATED HOSE CLAWP
HRNOO23514 HARN KNT FAN SWI TO JUNC BLK
GRDO443200 CAGE F/KNOTTER FAN COMPLETE
CIPDO22526 FAN GUARD CLIP

FANO250937 FAN BLADE F/KNOTTER BLOWER
#NGTS98500 L. H. PLUNGER COVER HINGE SECT
HNG1598600 L. H. PLUNGER COVER HINGE SECT
WCTO0B0313 57160 FLATWASHER-PLATED

FD 0023534 DECAL WKEEP SHIELDS [N PLACE®
FO 0189580 DECAL - DUTCH VERSIOM

f0 O1B9S8E DECAL - EUROPEAK VERSION
NCEDOOO313 5/16"  NC ESWA WUT - PLATED
NFHOO01032 10-32  HF HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKGOO0100 #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
TEBO4T2102 2 POST TERMINAL BLOCK
GRMOO0Z285 7/BID 1-1/800 1/16GRV GROMMET
SMR1032075 10-32X 3/4  RH MACH SCREMW-PLT
NFEOOO1032 10-32  NF ESHA WUT - PLATED
HCTO0%0000 #10 . FLATWASHER

CBT5151250 3/16 X 15-1/8 CABLE TIE
MTROOZZ706 KHOTTER FAN MOTOR W/LEADS
CBT5058750 3/16 X 5-7/8 CABLE TIE - BLACK
31 FD 0023576 DECAL “DANGERILOCK & LISTEN®
31 FD 0ODOS9D DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

31 FD OODOSYE DECAL - EURDPEAN VERSION
HNG1598501 R. H. PLUNGER COVER HIMGE SEC
HNG1598501 R. H. PLUMGER COVER HINGE SECT
SMTDOO1003  1/4X5/8 GRD 5 TH MACK SCRW-PLT
EVRD023409 * BLOWER ACCESS COVER
CVRO023300 REAR PLUNGER COVER ASSEMBLY
37 CVROD23297 FRONT PLUNGER {GVER ASSEMBLY
38 WLKOOOO250 1/4% LOCKMASHER - PLATED

39 NCHOODO250 1/4%  HC HEX NUT - PLATED
40 SCCOO1D001 174 X 3/4  HC HT CS - PLATED
41 BMPO0O4243 -RUBBER BUMPER

42 FD 0007113 FREEMAN DECAL, WHITE

L At I+

v
LU Y

[

N = OO0 U W
n

wa W O

s
w
3%

-t
£~

-

o

JE
o
LAV

[y
~
2%

PO N e ¥
W0 O W
3

n
[

Y EBYBRBRANND

FHEUN
= N B P L e ed NN RN NN RN RO N e RN RN R




L T e T v S e W N S R,
- W N ot

DRIVE UNIT SHIELDS

21



DRIVE UNIT SEIELDS

REF PART

KO,

b0~ Ty W -

b A A i b ok wA R b e
ﬁﬁm%’ﬁgomqo\mbwmuo

TENRNB

o
egr=-4

37

sEReY

39
39
40

MR REHE R R YK

NO.

SHDODZ3412
HANODOOS17
SMS0000171
NHMS0000250
SHDOO23443
SOK0012063
SMS0000184
PNLOZ5T330
SMS0000171
SUPDD23670
NMS0000117
GRDOD23501
HFHO001032
WLKDOOO100
BMPOOD4243
SMR1032100
RIVO000604
SMR1032125
CLTO004D15
F 0000856
F 0000857
HNGOOZ3458
SHDOD23442
CVROZ34290
CVROZ34291
SMT0002004
MNTOO23431
HNGOO23432
CVRO023444
HNGOO23445
CVR0023430
FST0010401
LATODO00201
SHDO235050

.. BHDOZ35051

SHPOZ235000
SHDOZ35001
SHDOZ34050
SHDOZ34051
FD 0023537
D 021937
D DO21937
FD 0023534
FD 0189580
FO 018%58BE
FD 0023576
ED QOG059D
FD QDOQ5%E
Fp 0023531
D 0240800
FD 0024080
FD 0007111

DESCRIFTION

DRIVE UNIT TOP SHIELD

CHROME GRAR HARDLE-#817

/6 X 5/8 WC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
174" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
SHEAVE FRONT UPPER SHIELD
SOCKET-7 COHDUCTOR

5716 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
KNOT SHSR INDICATOR PHL ASSY
174 X 5/8 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
DRIVE. UNIT SHIELD SUPPORT
576% NG WHIZ WUT - PLATED
PTO CLUTCH GUARD ASSEMBLY
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
#10  LOUKMASHER - PLATED
RUBBER BUMPER

10-32%1 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
3/16X1/4 STAINLESS GRIP RIVET
10-32X1-1/4 RH MACH SCREW
EMERGENCY STOP CLEAT

TWIKE & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING
SNAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING
SHEAVE ‘FRONT SRIELD HINGE
SHEAVE FRONT LOMER -SHIELD

L. K. FRONT ACCESS COVER

R. H. FRONT ACCESS COVER
5/16X3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCW-PLT
ACCESS COVER HIMGE MOEMT
FRONT ACCESS COVER KINGE
FRONT ACCESS COVER

ACCESS COVER HINGE

FRONT ACCESS COVER

MED DUTY FOLDING HAMDLE FASTAR
RUBBER DRAW LATCH

L. H. DRIVE UMiT SHIELD ASSY
R. H. DRIVE UNIT SHIELD ASSY
L. H. DRIVE UNIT DUST SHIELD
R. H. DRIVE UNIT DUST SHIELD
LEFT TOP FRONT SHKIELD

RIGHT .JOP FRONT SHIELD

DECAL “CAUTIONIOPERATE 1000RPM
DECAL - DUTCH VERSTON

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL “KEEP SHIELDS IN PLACE™
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL ™DANGERILOOK & LISTENY
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSIOM
DECAL “DANGER!ROTATING DEVICEM
DECAL- - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSIGH
FREEMAN DECAL, WHITE

—
....n..a---t#'-b-t'-b:‘-&-mmm-h--—s—n-t-lNNNNNNt\Jmadu-thA—nNgNN-b-l‘-a

22




23

“\\f"

Py
(2

P

i

3o

I
~

SERVICE LADDER AND HANDRAILS

DS om~oun Ui

B A ik e ek wk
G2 -y OB e

' REF PART
NO.

NO.

LDROOZZ313
SMS0000184
CVROG23598
HNGOO23485
RIVO0OOSD4
STPO002000
RAL0023318
SHS0000177
SCC0030002
WLKOOO0375
WCTO0D0375
£LPO000130
KMSOC00117
BRCO025407
BRCOGZ5406
SUPOOZ3344
BKT0023510
BKT0235270

QTY.

DESCRIPTION USED
SERVICE LADDER ASSEMBLY 1
5/16 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 14
TOOL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
TOOL .BOX COVER HIKGE 1

3716X1/4 STAINLESS GRIP:. RIVET 12
STEP COVER-SAFETY WALK 2
SERVICE LADDER HARDRAIL ‘ASSY.
5716 ¥ 1 HC WH1Z BOLT-PLATED
3/8 X 1§ HC HT CS - PLATED
3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
378" "FLATHWASHER - PLATED
HODK-TYPE FASTENER

5/16"  NC WHIZ MUT - PLATED
SERVICE LADDER BRACE

SERVILE LADDER BRACE

LADDER SUPPGRY

SERV LADDER HANDRAIL TOP BKT
L. H. NEEDLE YOKE BRACKEY

—— e e et et e mmi mane wemw mae w4

—— i wr e wed




REF PART

KNG.

[+ RN ST S

NO.

RALOGZ3318
HMsS0000117
BKTO024175
SMs0000184
sMS0000177
RALDO24153
RALOD24152
CLPOOOOTES

‘DESCRIPTION

SERVICE LADDER HANDRAIL ASSY.
5/16%  NC WHIZ KUT - PLATED
LADDER HANDRAIL BRACKET

5716 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/16 X 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
REAR HANDRAIL ASSEMBLY

SIDE HANDRAIL ASSEMBLY

1 W 13/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP

24




25

BALL HITCH ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO.

R R B TR L S TU I Ry

O i i e ¥
O W e D

NO.
SCCO001325
SCCO000T21
WCT0125000
PLTO021488
SCS0000306
PLTO021486
HTHOOZ14%0
SPCO021489
$CCO070008
HLKOOODE25
NCHOOODG2S
HTH0021484
ZZ Bo0D105
SHMDOZ 1483
PLT0021487
NCEDO12500

r’A\n
o
2
\6_{{\
™
0 2
el
LY
Lo
HE
N
R
o
L
U
QTY.
DESCRIPTION USED
1-1/4 X9-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 1
5/8 X 7-1/2 NC T CAP SCREW 1
1-1/4" FLATWASHER 2
CLEVIS PIN PLATE 2
3/8 X 2 NC SOCKET KEAD CS '8
BALL HITCH TOP PLATE 1
BALL HITCH 1
CLEVIS PLATE SPACER 2
5/8 X 2-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED 8
5/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLATED 8
5/8%  NC HEX HUT - PLATED 10
OPTIONAL BALL HITCH MOUNT 1
1/8 BPT STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 1
HITCH BALL SHIK A/R

BALL HITCH BOTYOM PLATE
1-174"  HC ESHA HUT

—t

—_— a3 S




PT.0. SHAFT

REF PART

RO.

G D <3 ~) O W W W o S e

NO.

DRV0385301

DRV0386865
DRV3IB3E325
DRVO3B6165
DRV03563086
DRYOZ77591
DRVO377593
DRV0384303
KIT0334109
YOKO0365725
DRVO37T58%
DRYG160012
DRVODBT274
DRV0383831

DRVO383864

DESCRIPTION

1-3/842% SPL DRIVELINE
1-3/8"-6 SPL DRIVELINE
1-3/4920 SPL DRIVELINE

Cv CONE & BEARING ASSY

CY CONE -BEARING ONLY

YOKE F/1+3/8-21 SPLIME DRV LIN
1 3/4-20 SPLINE YOKE-DRV3B3832
YOKE 1-3/8% & SPLINE

CROSS REPAIR KIT

DOUBLE YOKE

INBOARD YOKE

SHIELD CONE - 3 RIB

BEARING RING-SC25 (HOT SHOWN)
QUTER SHIELD TUB-OVAL-1-3/4DRY
QUTER SHIELD TUB-OVAL-1-3/8DRV

E

_....n._.._._._..m_..u_._...._........g

REF PART

NO.

?

9
10
10
1"
LA
12
13
13
14
13
16
17
18
1%

NO.

DRVO3646T2
DRVO3B3866
DRVO382829
DRVO384436
DRVO383239
DRVO3E83429
CHNOO44321
DRVO3635385
DRVDOB7276
DRVOOP7140
BRVOZZ23155
PRVO312209
WLKKT00120
SCCM112025
SMSO365303

DESCRIFTION

INKER SHAET S & GA 1-3/4v
INNER SHAFT -1-3/8" DRIVELINE
OUTER SHAFT -1-3/8% DRIVELIME
GUTER SHAFT -1-3/4"

INMER SHIELD TUBE-RND-1-3/80RV
INNER SHIELD TUBE-RND-1-3/4DRV
SAFETY CHAIN ‘
SHIELD COMNE - 5 RiIB

BEARING RING-SC25 (NOT SHOWN)
REAR YOKE

FLANGED YOKE

U-JOINT KIT

12 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED

124 X 25M MC HES ¥D C§$-PLT-B.
SCREW

Q
e

ol
mo‘m_l_n..;..»...s.a..l_a_l‘.n.a.—‘ a,

26




3 PIECE PT.0 DRIVE LINE ASSEMBLY

27



3 PIECE P.T.0 DRIVE LIN]

, ASSEMBLY

REF PART

HO.

P Y
558 0 00 Nt N 2

[ R T . e e
=~ O Ut BN

NO.

DRVO38S771
DRVOZB97T4
SCCO050004
BREO00A500
BRGOODDOES
MNTO027389
ANGO0273%1
WLKOO00500
NCHOODO500
DRYO3BSTTY
CHN0044321
SCeM112025
WLKM100120
SHSO000184
FO 0023531
SHDOD27449
BKTOD27448
NM50000117

DESCREFTION

1-3/89% 21 FRONT SHAFY
1-3/4"X 20 FRONT SHAFT

1/2 X 1-1/2 HC KT CS - PLATED
CENTER BEARING FAFKIR

85 MS FLANGETES BEARING

PTO SHAFT BEARING MOUNT

PTO SHAFT BEARING MOUNT ANGLE
1/20 LOCKWASHER-PLATED
/29 NC HEX HUT - PLATED
SECONBARY SHAFT F/3PC DRIVLINE
SAFETY CHAIR

124 X 25M MC HES KD CS-PLT-8.8
12 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED
5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
DECAL "DANGERTROTATING DEVICE®
PTO SHAFT SHIELD

PTO SHAFT SHIELD BRACKET
516" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED

28




e e T e T e S o WP S < B W 3

P

e o e e e e e

29



P.T.0. CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
(CLH0388110)

REF  PART QrY.
NO. NO, DESCRIPTION USED

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

CLHO38B110 CLUTCH-TORQUE LMTR F/1592
RNGD367720 SETTING RING

SPGO377671 SPRING PACK COMPLETE
CLHO177009 FRICTION DISK

PLYO367725 DRIVE PLATE

PLT0367726 DRIVE PLATE

RMGD170012 SEALING RING

RNGO702100 RETAINING RING

DSKO304235 SUPPORT DISK

DRVO38B109 1-3/4" 6-SPL HUB
KEYQI31737 KEY

SPGO332185  LEAF SPRING

HSNO177008 R.H. HOUSING AND DRIVE PLATE
DSKO353203 SUPPORT DISK

RNGOT75048 SEALING RING

RNGO3S7718  RING

HSKO388108 CLUTCH HOUSING

O R
U‘WJ‘WN—-‘_O

—
-~
a ek e o ok PPN ed ok RS b e e P e ea ek

30




MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT

Ema e R - e W B

. B T e T N

31



MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT

REF PART QTY. REF PART QrY.
NO. NO. DESCRIFTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 SHVOOGO250 SHEAVE - 6S5v250 L] 28 BSHOD05623 “H” X 9/16MBUSHING 1
2 SHDOZ350B0 L. K. SHEAVE DUST SHIELD 1 2% SCC0020002 5716 X 1 HC HT CS - PLATED 1
2 SHDO235081 R. H. SHEAVE DUST SHIELD 1 30 WCT0000313 5r16% FLATWASHER-PLATED &
3 NMsSO000250 1/4% HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 12 31 BKTOUAS770 TNSH CONTROL PUMP THSH BRACKET 1
4 WLKOODOS0O 1/2% L.OCKMASHER-PLATED 3 32 SCC0020001 5/16 X 3/4 NC KT CS - PLATED 2
5 SCCO0005D7 1/2 X 2-1/4 NC HY CAP SCREW 3 33 MNTOD18742 PUMP MOUNT i
6 .SMSOD00171 174 X 5/8 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 24 34 NCEOOOO313 57164  NC ESWA NUT - PLATED 1
7 SHDOZ37720 L. H. SIDE DUST SHIELD ASSY 1 35 2z 0000403 1/8X 1/BX 1 KEY 1
7 SHDOZ3772% R. H. SIDE DUST SHIELD ASSY 1. 36 HOS0D23494 TENSION PUMP SUCTION HOSE 1
8 SMSOOC0Y84 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 6 37 HYDS515045 1/2 JIC X 5/8 O-RING 90* ELBOH 1
9 SHDDOZ23422 MAIN SHEAVE BOTTOM SHIELD 1 38 PHPD022226 TENSION CONTROL PUMP 1
10 SHDOOZ23442 SHEAVE FRONT LOWER SHIELD 1 39 HOSOD16655 HOSE-TENS. CONTROL PRESSURE 1
11 SCCO0DO306 3/8 X 2 HC HT CAP SCREW 3 40 HYDS515043 1/2 JIC X 378 O-RING 90* ELBOW 1
12 WLKOOGO37S  3/8"- LOCKWASHER-PLATED 14 41 SMRIG32135 10-32X1-1/4 RH MACH SCREW 2
13 BSHOI21875 S1X2-3/16 BUSHING i 42 CLTODO40TS EMERGENCY STOP CLEAT 1
14 BSHO221875 R2X2-3/16M BUSHING 1 43 MMSO0O0197 5/716™  RC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 6
15 BLTOG0595C DRIVE BELTS, MATCHED SET 6 44 WLKODOOTO0 #10  LOCKMASHER - PLATED 2
16 SHVOCOOOBG SHEAVE - BR5VBO 1 45 NFHOO0103Z 10-32 WF HEX NUT - PLATED 2
17 722 0000458 1/2 X 1/2 X 4-1/2 KEY 1 46 SHBOZ237730 L. M. REAR DUST SHIELD ASSY 1
18  NCHOOOQ37S  3/8 KC HEX NUT - PLATED 11 46 SHDOR37731 R. H. REAR DUST SHIELD ASSY 1
19 WCTO000375  3/8% FLATHASHER -PLATED 7 47 NCEOOOO37S 3/8¢ HC ESNA NUT - PLATED 1
20 F 0000072 172 X 1/2 X 3-1/2 XEY 1 48 BKT0023423 ALTERNATOR BELT TENSION BKT 1
21 sCroo3o002 3/8 X 1 NC HT €5 - PLATED 10° 49 SCCHT0B035  8M X 35K MC HEX HD CS-PLT-8.8 1
22 HCHOOUO313 5/716"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 1 50 WLKMI000B0 8 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED 1
23 WLKO000312 5/16YMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 1 51 SCCO030013 3/8 X 3-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 1
24 MNYO0023288 TENSION CONTROL PUMP MOUNT BKT 1 52 BKT0023414 ALTERMATOR MOUNT BRACKET 1
25 SHVDO00O79 SHEAVE - AKTSH 1 53 BLTOO00038 ALTERWATOR COG BELT 1
26 WLKDO0D250 174" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 3 54 SPCO025104 ALTERNATOR BRACKET SPACER 1
27 BLY0000042 V-BELT, COG 1 55 ALTI002116 NIPPONDEWSC ALTERNATOR t

32




33

MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT

= T A ot .




REF PART

NO.

-
A WD 0~ Ohownout W NN

B b b A ik omb owd wh
O DO NNV WY

BNEHRANN

%]
NR

NO.

FRMO023252
BKT0216260
BKT0216261

WLKOG00625
NCRODO0625
BKTOZ33410
BKT0233411
WCTO000625
SCC0070005
SUP0021636
SCCOGT0005
BKT0025876
RODOQ 15498
WASO000118
HNTO023278
BLK0D15661

$as3603000
KCJ0000500
KCHOO0O750
WLKO000750
SCCO080007

BRGOZ1BTS0.

WASDODO1CS
§CCo070008
SHFO023255
SKDO023440
WLKOOOO375
$CCO030002
BKTO023470

DESCREPTION

FLYWHEEL MOUNT FRAME

L. H. FLYWHEEL FRAME MOUNT BKT
R. M. FLYWHEEL FRAME MOUNT BKT
S/EBYMEDIIM LOCKWASHER-PLATED
5/8*  NC HEX HUT - PLATED

L. H. FRY SLEEVE EVR SUPT BKT
R. H. FRY SLEEVE CVR SUPT BKT

5/8%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
5/8 X2 HC HT €S - PLATED
ANCHOR SUPPORT

5/8 X 1-374 HC HT €S - PLATED
FLYWHEEL MNT AKCHOR BKT

DRIVE BELT TAKE-UP ROD

3/4  STRUCTURAL WASHER

DRIVE UNET 'BELT TAKE-UP

BELT TAKE-UP TIGHTERER BLOCK
/2 X3 SQUARE HD SCREW
1720 KC JAM NUT - PLATED
374"  NC HEX HUT - PLATED
374" LOTKMASHER - PLATED

3/4 X 2-1/4 KC HT €S - PLATED
2-3/16 BEARING

5/8  STRUCTURAL WASHER

5/8 X 2-1/2 WC HT C§ - PLATED
PRIMARY DRIVE SHAFT

FLYWHEEL FRONT SHIELD BOTTOM
378" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

38 X1 HC HT CS - PLATED
ALTERNATOR SUPT BKT ASSY

USED

N
O -4 a oua

_aano\_amxsbmbmwbb—l—lb—thNmm—-i

REF

NO.,

27
28

30
n
32
32

PHYEHYRHR

40
1
42
43

45

47

49
50
51
52
53

PART
MO,

BKTO026243
MNTODZ3468
SMS0000184
450000917
SHDODZ26246
SHH0015708
SHMOD15709
SHMO015710
BRGZ2187500
SCCo0aco0s
ZZ 0000104
FLWO023253
22 0oopMos
pPTO018751
RNGO149396
SEL0149223
CPLODIBYT
SLV149918
STSL3T5075

'BSHOOR21617

CPLOOZ1616
WCTOCO0S00

-WLKOROOS 00

SCCOO50006
HSGOD26245
NMSO000Z50
SMS0000173
22 Go00107
ZZ 0000451

DESCRIPTION

RLTERNATOR SUPT BKT ASSY
TERSIOR PUMP HOUNT ASSY

5716 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
S5/16%  NC WHIZ KUT - PLATED
FLYWHEEL FRT SHD TOP ASSY

10 GA - FLYWHEEL BEARING SHIM
16 GA - FLYWHEEL BEARING SHIM
30 GA - FLYWHEEL BEARING SHIM
PILLOW BLOCK BEARIHG

376 X 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
1/8 NPT 90* 7/16 HEX ZERK
FLYWHEEL, BALANCED

1/8 NPT STR 5/16 HEX ZERK
PUMP PILOT ADAPTER

RETAINING RING F/SLVD149918
GREASE SEAL F/SEV0149918
PUMP DRIVE COUPLING

SLEEVE FOR COUPLING

7/16 X 3/4 SOCKEY SET SCREW
BUSHING F/CPL21616

PUMP DRIVE REAR COUPLIHG HALF

172"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
172 LOCKWASHER - PLATED
/2 X2 NC HT S - PLATED

ALTERNATOR HOUSING

174n HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
1/4 X 1/2 L WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
1/8 WPT 45% X 7/16 HEX ZERK
/2 X 1/2 X 1-1/2 KEY

- I
..amb;s.a.p.gxb_....uu_-.amm,am—nw-hmkki—-&O\—'-—‘

34




35

WIND GUARD FOR 80" PICKUP

(BALER MOUNTED)

REF PART

NO.

o0~ O\ W e

P e e )
~ W W N O

NC.

GRDOQZ22383
BNTO015759
WEHOOOO313
Wi K0O00313
MNTO235170
MNTOZ235171
SCCLC020003
NCHO000375
WLKROOG3TS
SCCO030003
MNTOO21879
STOO021878
HCT0000313
HCTOO0037S
SCCOQ30005
F 0001517
SMSOO00304

QrY.
DESCRIPTION USED

WIND GUARD F/B0Y P/U-BALER MNTD 1
WIND GUARD MOUNT 2
5/16%  NC HEX ®UT - PLATED 8
5/164MED IUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 7
L. H. KIND GUARD MOUNT 1
R. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT 1
5/16 X 1-1/4 HC HT €S - PLATED é
3/8n HC HEX NUT - PLATED 14
3/89MEDILM LOCKWASHER-PLT 13
3/8 X 1-174 NC HT CS - PLATED 10
WIND GUARD SPRING MOUNT

WIND GUARD ROTATIOAL STOP
57160 FLATWASHER-PLATED
I/8"  FLATWASHER-PLATED

3/8 X 1-3/6 NC KT C5 - PLATED
RETURN SPRING

5/16X 1 EYE BOLT « F-1

JUPRREPIRE (¢ I N QY

L




WIND GUARD - EUROPEAN
(BALER MOUNTED)

REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

GRDO021541  WIND GUARD-EUROPEAN BALER MNTD 1
MNTOO15759 WIND GUARD MOUNT 2
NCHODOO313  5/16"  HC HEX NUT - PLATED 8
WLKDODO313  5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 7
MNTO235170 L. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT 1
MNTOZ35171 R. H. WIND GUARD HOUNT 1
SCCO020003 5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT €S - PLATED 6
KCHOOOO375 -3/8*  NC HEX NUT - PLATED . T
WLKOOOO37S - 3/8UMEDILUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 13
SCCO030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 10
MNTOOZ1879 WIND GUARD SPRING MOUNT 1
STOOU21878 WIND GUARD ROTATIONAL STOP 1
WCTOO00313 5/16%  FLATWASHER-PLATED 2
WCTOOOO37S  3/8Y *  FLATMASHER-PLATED 2

1

1

1

O 0 0~ W W N e

[T N (e G
MEOP W N

SCCO030005 * 3/8 X 1-3/4 HC HT £S5 - PLATED
F 0001517 TRIP SPRIKG
SMSO000304  5/16% 1 EYE BOLT - F-1

-
-~

36




37

WIND GUARD FOR 93" PICKUP
(PICKUP MOUNTED)

REF PART

NO.

OO AU P D -

RNO.

GRDOO25282
HCEDDDO3TS
COTGO0O807
RCHOOOO3TS
WLTOO00375
F 0001517
SCCa030004
SPGOO25309
RODO0Z5329
NFHDOQO373
06-125

F 0000440
WLKOCO0375
SCLOO30003
04-126

1450000117
LNKO025281

DESCRIPTION

WIKD GUARD F/93Y% P/U-P/U MNTD
3/8% NC ESHA NUT - PLATED
36 X 2-1/2 COTTER PIN
378w HC HEX HUT - PLATED
3/gw FLATWASHER-PLATED
RETURN SPRING

3/8 X 1-1/2 KC HT CS - PLATED
WINDGUARD OVERTRAVEL SPRING
WIND GUARD SPRING ADJUST ROD
38 NF HEX HUT - PLATED
3/8 CLEVIS

FERRULE

3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

3/8 X 1-1/4 RC HY €S - PLATED
3/8 CLEVIS PIN

5/16%  HNC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
WIND GUARD SPRING LINK

QTY.
USED

N
MENNNPRNRNRN AN RS S

REF PARY

NO.

18
19
20
20
21

W ENRENNNERN

NO.

“SCC0030002
"SUS50U3000

LEV2527900
LEV2527901
KCJO000500
GUD2527800
GO2527801
CoT0000502

-SPGOOT0SSS

FT 0006205
MNT2527600
HNT2527601
SPLO025340
KFEQOOO37S
SBHO020001
SBHOO20002

DESCRIFTION

3/8 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
17243 SQUARE HD SCREW
L.H. MNTD WINDGRD SPRING LEVER
R.H. MHTD WIKDGRD SPRING LEVER
1r2n HC JAM NUT - PLATED

L. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT GUIDE
R. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT GUIDE
178 X 1 COTTER PIN
WIND GUARD TEKRSION SPRING
ADJUSTING SCREW

L.H. WIND GUARD MOUNT

R.H. WIND GUARD MOUNT

HMNTD WIMDGRD SPC SPACER/SLIDER
3/8¢ HF ESNA NUT - PLATED
5716 X 3/4 HC BUTTON HD SC
5716 % 1 HC BUTTON HD CS

e

L,

.
B Y I




WIND GUARD FOR 93" PICKUP

(BALER MOUNTED)

REF PART

KNO.

P R T I ST S

R .
e nFRRNS D

NO.

GRDO0Z7759
HRTOD15Y59
NCHOOOO313
WLKO000313
MNTOZ35170
MNTO235171
SCC0020003
KCHOOQO375
WLKOO00375
SCCO030003
MNTO0218T0
ST00021878
WCT0000313
WCTOROO3TS
SCOE30005
F Q001317
SHS0Q00304

DESCRIPTION

BALER MNTD WIND GRD F/93" P/fU
WIND GUARD -MOUNT

5/16%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
5/16"HEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY

L. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT

R. K. WIND -GUARD HOUNT

5/16 X 1-1/4 HC HT. CS - PLATED
378" ° NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8"MED I L8 LOCKWASHER-PLT

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
WIND GUARD SPRING MOUNT

HIND GUARD ROTATIOHAL STOP
5r16m FLATWASHER-PLATED
3/8m FLATWASHER-PLATED

3/8 X 1-374 NC HT €S - PLATED
RETURN SPRING

5/16X°1 EYE BOLY - F-1

QTY.

h b = OF N

14

10

LA A

38




38

ND GUARD FOR 100" PICKUP

(BALER MOUNTED)~ "~ -

REF PART

NO.

R I R B

o ]
-~ e N s O

NO.

GRD0023034
MNTOG15759
NCHOCOO313
WLKDO00313
MNTOZ35170
MNT0235171
SCC0020003
REHEOOO375
WLKO000375
$CCO030003
HNTOO21879
sTo0021873
WCTG000313
WCTO000375
SCCO030005
F 0601517
SMS0000304

DESCRIPTION

WIND GUARD F/100" P/U-BALER MNTD

WIKD GUARD HOUNT

S/16M NG HEX NUT - PLATED
S5716"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

L. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT

R. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT

5/16 X 1-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED
3/8n KC -HEX KUT - PLATED
3/8"MEDiLﬂ--LOCKHASHER-PLT

3/8 X T-174 WBC HTCS - PLATED
WIND GUARD SPRING MOUNT

WIND GUARD ROTATIONAL STCP
57169 FLATWASHER~PLATED
3781 FLATHASHER-PLATED

3/8 X 1-3f4 NC HT CS - PLATED
RETURN SPRING

5716%.-1 EYE BOLT - F=1

QTY.
USED

- e e e

5

e N e




WIND GUARD FOR 100" PICKUP
(PICKUP MOUNTED)

REF PART

NO.

o o~ O~ N B WP

i e =l
~ Oh o N =

NO.

GRDOO2T252
RCEQQOO37S
COTO000BG7
HCHOOQO375
WCTO00037S
F 0001517
SCLOa30004
SPEOO25309
RODG025329
NFHDO0Q375
06-125

F 0000440
WLKOORO373
SCCO030003
06-126

NMS0O00117
ENKG025281

DESCRIPTION

PICK UP MNTD WIND GUARD 100"

3/8m HC ESNA HUT - PLATED
3/16 X 2-1/2 COTTER PIN
Sr8n NC HEX HUT - PLATED
3/8 FLATHASHER -PLATED

RETURX SPRING

3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HY CS - PLATED
WINDGJARD OVERTRAVEL SPRING
WIND GUARD SPRING ADJUST RO
3780 KRF HEX KUT - PLATED
3/8 CLEVIS

FERRULE

3/8MHEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8 CLEVIS PIN

5/16"  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
WIND GUARD SPRING LINK

o o0 -

n
ORI B PR R N

-
2 IV

" REF PART

NO.

18
19
20
20
21

NDNURR

26
26
27
28

30

NQ.

$CCo030002
Sas5003000
LEV2527900
LEV2527501
NCJ0006500
GUD2527800
GUD2527801
COT0000502
SPGO010555
FT 0006205
MNTZ527600
HMNT2327601
SPLO025340
NFEOCOQ3TS
SBHODZ2Q007
S$BHO020002

DESCRIFTION

/8 X1 NC HT €S - PLATED
2 X3 SQUARE HD SCREM
L.H. MNTD WINDGRD SPRING LEVER
R.H. HNTD WINDGRD SPRING LEVER
120 HC JAM NUT - PLATED

L. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT GUIDE
R. K. WIHD GUARD MOUNT GUIDE
1/8 X 1 COTTER PIN
WIND GUARD TENSION SPRING
ADJUSTING SCREW

L.H. WIND GUARD MOUNT

R.H. WIND GUARD MOUNT

HMNTD WINDGRD S$PG SPACER/SLIDER

3/ak HF ESNA KUY - PLATED
5716 X 3/4 WC BUTTON HD SC
5716 ¥ 1 HC BUTTON HD CS

QTY.
USED

PR R wb ek B oed ma MDD

=y
R RN e




e T T R e I S

80" PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS

P T S

T T T e



80" PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS
(PART OF PCY2802400 80" PICKUP ASSEMBLY COMPLETE)

REF PART

NO.

03~ O W W

NN SIS T e T e -

RO.

PCYOOZBOZ24
HLKOGOO37S
WLKOOOO0300
HCHOOOOG375
NCHOOOOS00
HCHOODG313
WLKDOD0313
SPNOQ1T647
HUBQO0O348
SELOO34B23
F 0001909
F 0001654
HUBAOORT12
22 0000219
NFCO010000
CAPOO4ETLG
CoTC000502
WHL0401530
WHLO412530
TIRO199128
TIROQ0A4008
SMS0005393
SCCO020001
FEN1763201
§CC0020002
PCYD023053
CAMDD17414
SCco050003
SCOC0CO303
F 00G7904
SCCO050011

DESCRIPTION

PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 80t
Z/B"MEDILM LOCKWASHER-PLY

1/2n LOCKWASHER-PLATED
378 HC HEX NUT - PLATED
2 RC HEX WUT - PLATED
5/716%  HC HEX NUT - PLATED

5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
*#*1-5/16%%p /1) WHEEL SPIKDLE
HUB W/BEARINGS & SEALS
SEAL F/HUB

BEARING CONE F/HAY SAVER
CUTER BEARING CUP

WHEEL HUB

1X 2 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING
U NF CASTLE MUT

CAP F/HUB348

1/8.X 1 COTTER PIN
WHEELERTIRE ASSEMBLY 430 X 8
WHEEL 8 X 3.75

4.00 X 8 TUBE F/TIR4008

TIRE FOR P/U (4.00 X B 4PLY)
LUG BOLT

5/16 X 3/4  NC HT CS - PLATED
R. H. PICKUP FENDER FLARE
5716 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
PICKUP REEL PLATE

PICKUP REEL CAM

1/2 X 1-1/4 MC HT CS - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC FH SOCKET £$
/g X3/ X 2 KEY

1/2 X 3-174 NC HY S - PLATED

USED

L ] £ B
SN0 N D -

ot MR = WO 0NN NN RN NN NN

REF PART

NO.

gy uN

37

kY
40
41
42
43

45

47

49
50
51
S5e
53
54

© 55

56
57
58
59

61

NO.

SHFO017650
FEN1763200
CLVOT200174
F 0008381
F 0008383
F DOGR380
CRB3751000
BRGO0O1104
ZZ 0000715
BARDOZ3046
NCEQDOQ375
SCCO030006
NFX0000375
MNT0013456
PCYDO13464
SFCO030007
BAROO23069
KC40G000500
BRGOOD2029

"BSHOO00E231

SCCO050004
SMS0000198
SMS0000184
PCYD0Z5861
PCYD025840
PCYGU25859
PCYOD17634
FD 0023931
LEVOD23055
EaTGOO0501

DESCRIPTION

PICKUP REEL SHAFT

L. #. PICKUP FEMDER FLARE
384 X 2-1/2% CLEVIS

LOCKING COLLAR F/FB102
FLAKGETTE-ND ZERK F/FB102
BEARING & LOCK COLLAR F/F8102
38 X1 CARRIAGE BOLT W/NUT
1590 TOOTH BAR BEARING

/4 X 1-3/4 ROLL PIN

LEFY TOOTH BAR

/8 HC ESNA NUT - PLATED
/8 X2 HC HT CS ~ PLATED
3/8% HF FLEX-LOCK NUT

PICKUP TOOTH MOUNT

PICKUP FINGER

3/8 X 2-1/4 NF HT CS - PLATED
RIGHT TOOTH BAR

172" NC JAM NUT - PLATED
CAM FOLLOWER BEARING

CAM LVR ROLLER BUSHING-ADV PAU
1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT €5 - PLATED
5/16 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/16 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
RIGHY STRIPFER

CENTER STRIPPER

LEET STRIPPER

P/UP. STRIPPER MOUNT ANGLE

LUG NUT DECAL
TOOTH BAR CAM LEVER
1/8 X 3/4 COTTER PIM

Ut utowuntowunoun

42




93" & 100" PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS




93" & 100" PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS
(PART OF PCY2802600 93" & PCY2802500 100" PICKUP

ASSEMBLIES COMPLETE)

REF  PART QTY. REF  PART QrY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

1 PCYOO2B025 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 930 1 35 F 000B381 LOCKING COLLAR F/F8102 2

1 PCYOO28026 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 100 1 36 F OO0E3E3 FLANGETTE-NO ZERK F/F8102 4

2 WLKODOO37S 3/8VMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 27 37 F 0008380 BEARING & LOCK COLLAR F/FB102 2

3 WLKOOOOS00 1/2v LOCKWASHER-PLATED 7 38 CRE3751000 3/8 X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT WAUT 21

4 WCHODOO375 3/B"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 27 39 FD 0023951 ' LUG WUT DECAL 2

5 NCHOOGOS00 1/2%  NC HEX MUT - PLATED 7 40 FENI7E3200 L. H. PICKUP FENDER FLARE-1500 1

6 NCHOOBO313 5/16"  NC HEX MUT - PLATED 31 41 BARDO25204 P/U TOOTH BAR PIPE 93 5

7 WLKDODO313 5/16"MEDIUM LOCKMASHER-PLT 3 4% BARDO2S316 P/U TOOTH BAR PIPE 100" 5

B SPHODI747 **1-5/16**P/U WHEEL SPINDLE 2 42 HCEODOO250 1/4"  NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 10

¢ HUBOD0OD348 HUB UIEEARIHGS & SEALS Z 43 HSNOOY7505 P/UP TODTH BAR BRG HSG-ASSEMBLY 10
10 SELD034823 SEAL F/HUB 2 4 BRGOOT7S08 WYLON TOOTH BAR BEARING 10
11 F DO001909 BEARING CONE F/HAY SAVER 4 45 SCCOOI0006 174 X 2 WC KT CS - PLATED 10
12 F 0001654 "OUTER BEARING CUP 4 46 PCYDD13464 PICKUP FINGER §3% &
13 HUBODOBT12 WHEEL HUB 2 4 PCYOD13464 PICKUP FINGER 1000 ™
14 72 0000219 1 X 2 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 47 SFCOOB0OD7 3/8 X 2-1/4 WF HT CS -PLD 93¢ 65
15 NFCODTOD0O 1% WP CASTLE WUV 2 47 SFCOU30007 3/8 X 2-1/4 NF HT CS -PLD 100" 70
16 CAPOD46TAY CAP.F/HUB34S 2 48 WNTOO13456 PICKUP TOOTH MOUNT 93t 6
17 COTO000502 1/8 X 1 COTTER PIN 2 48 MNTOO13456 PICKUP TOOTH MOUNT ‘100" 70
18 WHLO401530 WHEEL & TIRE ASEMBLY 480 X 8 2 49 NFXO000375 3/8%  NWF FLEX-LOCK NUT 93% 65
19 WHLO412530 WHEEL 8 X 3.73 2 49 NFXOD00375 3/8"  NF FLEX-LOCK NUT 100" 70
20 TIRO199128 4.00 X 8 TUBE F/TIRG008 2 50 BRGOOOT101 1590 TOOTH BAR BEARING 5
21 TIROO04008 TIRE FOR P/U (4.00 X 8 4PLY) 2 51 22 0000715 1/4 X 1-3/4 ROLL PIR 5
22 SMSO005393  LUG BOLT g 52 LEVO023055 TOOTH BAR CAM LEVER 5
23 SCCO020001 5/16 X 3/4 HC WT CS ~ PLATED 31 53 SCCO0S0004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC KT CS - PLATED 5
24 FENT763201 R. K. PICKUP FENDER FLARE 1 54 BSHODD6231 CAM LVR ROLLER BUSHIKG-ADV P/U 5
25 SCCO20002 5/16 X 1 WCHY CS - PLATED 6 55 BRG00020Z9 CAM FOLLOWER BEARING 5
26 PCYOGZ3053 PICKUP REEL PLATE 1 56 NCJOODOS0G /2% HC JAM NUT - PLATED 5
27 CAMOD17414 PICKUP REEL CAM 1 57 SMSO000198 5/16 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLD §3% 107
28 scco050003 1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT €S - PLATED 2 57 SMSO000198 5716 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLD 100" 112
29 SCO0000303 3/8 X 1-1/4 WC FH SOCKET CS 2 58 SMSO000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 3
30 F 0007904 3/8 X3/8 X 2 KEY 3 59 PCYOO25B61 RIGHT STRIPPER 1
31 SCCOUS0011 1/2 X 3-1/4 WC HT CS - PLATED 3 60 PCY0025BS0 CENTER STRIPPER 93¢ 24
32 SHFOG25191 PICKUP REEL SHAFT 1 60 PCYQ025860 CENTER STRIPPER 100 27
32 SHFO025318 PICKUP RELEL SHAFT 100 1 61 PLYOD25859 LEFT STRIPPER 1
33 PCY0017501 PICK UP REEL PLATE 2 62 PCYOD17634 P/UP STRIPPER MOUNT ANGLE 1
34 V0120014 3780 X 2-1/2" CLEVIS 2 &3 COTDO00S01 1/B X 3/4 COTIER PIN 2

44




80", 93" & 100" PICKUP SHIELDS AND MOUNTS

45



80", 93" & 100" PICKUP SHIELDS AND MOUNTS
(PART OF PCY 2802400 80", PCY2802600 93" AND PCY2802500 100" PICKUP
ASSEMBLIES COMPLETE)

REF PARTY
KO. NO. DESCRIPTION

E

-

PCYOD28026 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 80¢
PCYOU28025 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 93"
PCYOO28026 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 100V
GUDOO180T0  PICKUP SHIELD GUIDE ASSEMBLY
GUDOD1BOTT PICKUP SHIELD GUIDE ASSEMBLY
GUDDD18012 PICKUP SHIELD GUIDE ASSEMBLY
SHD2734400 LH P/U SIDE SHIELD SUPPORT
SHD2734401 RH P/U SIDE SHIELD SUPPORT
FSTOO10401 MED DUTY FOLDING HAMDLE FASTHR
SUP1763500 : L. -H. SKWN-P/U SHIELD SUPPCRT
SUP1763501 R. K. OPPO-P/U SHIELD SUPPORT
SHDO176360 L. H. P/U SHIELD BACKING
SHDO176361 R. H. P/U SHIELD BACKING
SHDOO27343 LEFT PICKUP SHIELD

SHDOO27342 RIGHT PICKUP SHIELD
HANDOOO150 PLATED DOOR HANDLE

SMF1032500 10-32 X 1/2  FH MACHINE SCREW
WLKOOOO100 #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
NFHOOO1032 10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
CRB3130750 5/16X 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT
BKT1616200 L. K. P/U LIFT SPRING BRACKET
BKT1616201 R. H. P/U LIFT SPRING BRACKET
SCCOO70003 5/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
WLKODOO62S 5/BMMED LOCKWASHER-PLATED
NCHOODOG25 5/8"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
ARMOO15684 LIFT ARM F/PICKUP

BKTOO15687 P/UP LIFT STOP BRACKET
PINO375125 3/8 X 1-1/4 SNAPPER PIN
BKTO235020 L. H. P/U LEFT SPG ANCHOR BKT
BKTOZ35021 R.'H. P/U LEFT SPG ANCHOR BKT
SPGOOT7462 PICKUP LIFT SPRING

ANCOO16029 PICKUP LIFT SPRING ANCHOR
SPLO016659 P/UP LIFT SPRIHG ANCHOR SPACER
RODOO23005 PICKUP BALANCE SPRING ROD 100"
RODOO25263 PICKUP BALANCE SPRING ROD 93"
SCCO00G719 5/8 X 6-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW
WCTO001000 1" FLATWASHER - PLATED
NCEOOD0S25 5/8%  NC ESHA WUT - PLATED
SCCO030003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
WLKOOOO37S  3/8"MEDILM LOCKWASHER-PLT
NCHOODO37S 3/8"  WC HEX NUT - PLATED
PINDOS507 PICKUP PIVOT PIN

22 0000705 174 X2  ROLL PIN
SCC0020001 5/16 X'3/4  NC KT CS - PLATED
SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
WLKOOOO313  5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
NCHOOO0313  5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
FD 0025576 DECAL "DANGERILOOK & LISTEN"
FD DOOOSYD DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

FD OUOOS9E DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
WCTO000625 5/84  FLATWASHER - PLATED

B S R R . T

o T S T S e
QOO e WY - O

NEMROURR

[a24
MEYBEE

I S Y

N
Shs548y

SERE&




e ey

80",-93" & 100" PICKUP DRIVE COMPONENTS




80", 93" & 100" PICKUP DRIVE COMPONENTS
(PART OF PCY2802400 80", PCY2802600 93" & PCY2802500 100" PICKUP

ASSEMBLIES COMPLETE)
REF PART QiY. REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 PCYOD28024 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 80v 1 30 77 0000406 /4 X 1/ ¥ 1 KEY 1
1 PCYDD28025 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 93¢ 1 40 BSHIZ52012 #2012 BUSHING 1-1/4"BORE 1
1 PCYDO28026 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 100% 1 41 SPKOOOSD41 SPROCKET SOBTL41 TAPER LOCK 1
2 CREZ7S2000 3/8 X 2 CARRIAGE BOLT 8 42 SHFOD17551 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT 80v 1
3 AUGT762201 R.K. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 8O 1 42 SHEOO25234 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT 3w i
3 AUGDO261T9 R.K. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH ¢3¢ 1 42 SHFDD25319 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT 100® 1
3 AUG2532801 R.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 1000 1 43 22 O0OO4S4 14 X V4 X 2 KEY 1
4 AUGO0Z3176 PICKUP RIGHT AUGER ASSY BOw 1 44 SCLO030006 3/8 X 2 NC KT CS - PLATED 3
4 AUGDOZ5184 PICKUP RIGHT AUGER ASSY 93n 1 45 CRESO037S0 172 X 3-374 CARRIAGE BOLT 1
4 AUGDD25320 PICKUP RIGHT AUGER ASSY 100% 1 4 CRB5003000 1/2 X 3 CARRIAGE BOLT 1
5 WLKODOO37S 3/8"HEDIUM LOCKWASHER=PLT i3 &7 F 0008102 BEARING ASSY F/PICKUP SHAFT 2
& NCHOOOO37S 3/8"  NC HEX RUT - PLATED 23 48 SPXDDOOS36 SPROCKET -SO0BTL36 1
7 BRGOOGTOD0 BEARING COMPLETE 4 49 BSHOOO102% 1-3/8 BORE X 3/8 KEYWAY BUSHG 1
g F 0008011 OUTER WHEEL BEARING CUP 4 50 22 0ODO438 3/8 X 3/8 X 1 KEY 2
9 HSHOO27988 P/U AUGER BEARING HOUSING 8O 2 5% BRGDOODDS3 FLANGETTE GA2MSR 4
9 HSNOO27989 P/U AUGER BEARING HSN S3v&100% 2 52 BRGOOOGTOZ  1-1/4" BEARING & COLLAR 2
10 NCJOOODSO0 1/2%  NC JAM WUT - PLATED 2 53 F 0ODB383 FLANGETTE-NO ZERK F/F8102 2
11 SPKOOG5023 SPK 1-1/4BORE 1/4 XW 2§$ UST 1 54 F 0008380 BEARING & LOCK COLLAR F/F8102 2
12 ZZ 0000450 174 X 1/4 X 1-1/8 KEY 2 55 F 0008381 LOCKING COLLAR F/F8102 2
13 WASO01S783 HARDEMED 27228 MACHINE BUSHING 13 56 CRE3751000 3/8 X 1  CARRIAGE BOLT W/NUT 6
14 KEJOOO1250 1-1/74" NF ESNA JAM MUY - PLTD 2 57 SPKOOODOSS54 SPROCKET - SOBTLS4 1
15 SPKODDZ416 IDLER SPROCKET - AG2416A 2 58 "SCODODG4D3 7716 X 7/B  NC FH SOCKET LS 6
16 SPCOBI7669 P/UP IDLER SPROCKET SPACER 2 59 CHNDOOSOB7 CHAIN - RCS0 X 87 PITCH 1
17 2Z 00DOTOS §/4 X 2 ROLL PIN 4 59 F 0000025 COMMECTING LINK-RCSO 1
18 PINDQISS07 PICKUP PIVOT PIN 2 59 F 0000123 #S0 OFFSET LINK i
19 AUGOO23174 PICKUP LEFT AUGER ASSY B80® 1 60 CHNOOSO177 CHAIN - RCSO X 177 PITCH 1
19 AUGUOZ5183 PICKUP LEFT AUGER ASSY 930 1 61 F DOD0J25 COMNECTING LIMK~-RCSO 1
19 AUGOD25323 PICKUP LEFT AUGER ASSY 100% 1 62 © 0000123 #50 GEESET LINK 1
20 AUGTT62200 L.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 8O 1 63 SPKOODSO3S SPK 1-1/4BORE 174 KM 2S5 1
20 AUGO026178 L.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH §3" 1 &4 DRWOCITT7Z PICKUP DRIVE ASSEMBLY i
20 AUGZS32300 L.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 100m 1 65 F 000O760 COMNECTING LINK - RC6O 1
21 CRE37S2000 3/8X 2 CARRIAGE BOLT 8 66 F 00DO7SS OFFSET LINK - RCGO 1
22 HYD3169030 3/8 SOCKET WD STEEL PIPE PLUG r 67 CHNOODSOBS CHAIN - #&0 X 86 PITCH 1
23 BRGOOZ0016 B/U DRIVE SHAFT BUSHING 3 68 SPKD115365 IDLER SPOCKET - 010-60158 2
24 SPKOOI7TE9 P/UP DRIVE SPROCKET 1 69 SCCOO70013 5/8 X 3-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2
25 F 0001790 COMPRESSION SPRING F/PTO CLTCH 2 70 ' GRDDO23446 PICKUP DRIVE CHAIN GUARD 1
26 F GDO1791 CLUTCH PIN 2 71 WCT0000625 5/B"  FLATWASHER - PLATED 24
27 CLHOOI7849 P/U CLUTCH DISC 1 72 WLKODOOSZS S7B“MED LOCKWASHER-PLATED 2
28 F 0001793 FRICTION DISC F/PTO CLUTCH 2 73 WCHOOOOS2S 5/8"  NC HEX WUT - PLATED 2
29 CLHOOY7767 PICKUP, DRIVE CLUTCH 1 74 ZZ DODO4SS 1/2 X 1/2 X 4-1/2 KEY 1
30 SCCOQ30002 378 X 4 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 75 SPKOOBOB60 SPROCKET BOSF36 1
31 SCCOOS001% 1/2 X '3-174 MC HT €S - PLATED 1 76 SPKDA0Z202 SPROCKET, 60B22 2" FIM. BORE 1
32 CLHOOT7T73  B/UP CLUTCH ADAPTER ] T7 HMSODOD250 174"  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 12
33 WLKODOOSG0 1/2v LOCKWASHER-PLATED 1 78 SMTOODT001 174 X 374 TH MACH SCREW-PLT &
34 NCHOODOSDO /2% NC HEX HUT - PLATED 1 79 BAROO26170 LOWER DEFLECTOR BLT RETAIN BAR 2
35 SCCOO30011 3/ X 3-1/4 HC HT €S - PLATED 4 80 BLTO026167 TROUGH KAY DEFLECTOR BELT 2
36 T 0001797 CLUTCH PLT COMPRESSION SPRING A B1 BARDO26169 UPPER DEFLECTOR BLT RETAIN BAR 2
37 WCTOO0D37S 3/8"  FLATWASHER-PLATED IA 82 SMSODOO30S 174 X 1 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 6
38  NCEQOOOQ37S 3/8% RC ESHA NUT - PLATED 4

48




43

PICKUP HYDRAULIC LIFT SYSTEM

REF  PART

NO.

Lo B R B+ T T = B

O
WON - D

NO.

CPLO080104
HOSCO16658
WISG005625
KYD5924030
SHDLOZ23442
HYDE375030
HOS0024293
HYDS525030
NCHOD00500
WLKO0QO0500
SPLCOD24097
MNTO024096
BOS0020760

DESCRIPTION

1/2" HYDRAULIC QUICK COUPLER
HYDBRAULIC SWING DRAWBAR : HOSE
9/1& INTERWAL STAR WASHER-PLY
3/8% BULKHEAD WUT

FROWT LOWER SHEAVE SHIELD

3/8 JI1C 45* BLKHD UNION ELBOW
LONG PICKUP LIFT HOSE

378 JIC X-90% BLKHD UNION ELB
172 HC HEX NUT - PLATED
1/2# LOCKWASHER-PLATED
PICKUP LIFT CYL MOUNT.SPACER
PICKUP LIFT CYLINDER MOUNT
PICKUP LIFT CYLINDER HOSE

3

cx
N-—'-—‘NNNNN—"‘-#‘NN@

REF PART

NO.

14
15
16
17
13
1%
20

21
22
23
24
25

NO.

SCCO050012
HYDS205033
KYD3609030
HYD3109032
HYDOOOO705
CYLB000205
HYPOOOFAZP
COTOG00805
ARMO027784
CLVO120045
COT0000503
HYD3726030

MOTE: REFERENCE #26 USED ONLY WITH
BALE EXTRACTOR OPTION

DESCRIFTION

1/2 ¥ 3-1/2 RC HT £S - PLATED
3/8 JIC X 3/8 HPT MALE CONN
378 WPY STEEL MALE BRANCH.TEE
3/8 X 1/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
178 NPT MULTI-PURPOSE AIR VENT
PICKUP LIFT CYLIHDER

CLEVIS PIN FOR CYLOQOO205
3/16 X 2 COTTER PIN
PICKUP LIFT ARM ASSEMBLY

3/4% X 3-3/4% CLEVIS - PLAIN
1789 X 1-1/4 COTTER PIN
3/8 JIC BULKHEAD RUN TEE

E

[
_a_lM—ANN-—‘F\JNNNNé




SEE PAGE 51
1 FOR ASSEMBLY

NOTE - SHFD024105 INCLUDES
ITEMS 1, 7.8, 11, 12, & 13 ONLY

REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 SHFOO23127 FEEDER CRANK SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
2 BRGOODZ002 ECCEKTRIC COLLAR F/BRG 2000 2
3 BRGOOOZ001 REARING STAMPING F/7BRG2000 4
4 BRGUOD2000 CRANK BEARING 2
5 WASO000104 1/2  STRUCTURAL WASHER 8
& SFCOOS0004 1/2 X 1-1/2 Nf HT CS - PLATED g
7 WLKODODS00 1/2% LOCKWASHER - PLATED 20
8 WFHODBOS00 1/2%  WF HEX WUT - GRADE 8 20
9 WLKODODS2S S/8"MEDIUM LDCKWASHER-PLATED
10 NCHODOOG2S5 S5/8"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 6
11 SFCO080S05 1/2 X 1-3/4 NF GR B CAP SCREW 12
12 TINOZ51340 L. K. FEEDER TINE 3
13 TINO231341 R. K. FEEDER TINE 3
14 SCCOO70007 578 X 2-1/4 NC HY C$ - PLATED 3
15 LNKOO23133 FEEDER TINE LINK WITH BEARINGS 3
16 SCCOO70010 5/8 X3 NC HT €S - PLATED 3
17 BRGOT06250 FEEDER TINE LINK BEARING AR
18 SHFOD24105 CRANK SHAFT ASSY, WITH TINES 1




FEEDER CRANK ASSEMBLY

WA T A T T T s

AINO L1 AHHL S Sl
S3AMTIONE 12 IDONIHTATY ‘FLON

AING 98 W3
ANV "1 NdHL S Sa N
S3AANTONI 0& IINIYAATIH ZLON

51



FEEDER CRANK ASSEMBL

SHF(0023127 -
REF  PART QTY.
NG, NO. DESCRIPTION VSED
1 SHFO023130 FEEDER CRANK SHAFT 1
2 ZZ 0000453 1/2 X /2 X 1 KEY 3
3 NMS0023666 FEEDER CRANK BEARING HUT 4
4 ARMO023120 FEEDER CRANK ARM 2
5 RNGOO23161 BEARING THRUST RING &
& SELO50794% BEARING SEAL &
7 BRGOSO7910 BEARING CUP ]
7 BRGISOT9LY BEARING 3
8 HSHOU23716 TIKE BEARING HOUSING k1
9 LUBO323060 1/8" PRESSURE FITTING-VALVE 3
10 2240000103 1/8 WPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK 3
11 SHF0023129 FEEDER CRANK SHAFT 2
12 22 000G451 1/2 X 172 % 1-1/2 KEY 4
13 LOX0017560 1-3/4 STD THD LOCK COLLAR-16L . 4
16 22 0000203 1-3/4 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING  A/R
15 ARMOO231488 ARK - FEED CRANK 2
16 SHFG023128  FEEDER CRANK SHAFT 1
17 WLKOODOTS0 374" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 12
18 SCCO000812 3/4 X 3-1/2 NC KT CAP SCREW 12
19 SHFO023131 FEEDER CRANK SHAFT - 1
20 SHFOG23203 FEEDER CRANK SHAFT ASSY, IMNER 1
21 SHFO023204 FEEDER CRANK SHAFT ASSY, OUTER 2

52




T T e e S S T 2 TR ST B o . L . - . R R e T e TR e B

FEED FORK

53



-~ -~ FEED FORK

REF PART

NO.

[ JECN I - S R R -

[N T T ST S N S S s S S
(=Y s I N R « Y B " Lt I o e

BROBRAN

26

NO.

FRXD025589
SFLO0B0O513
SCCO050004
WLKO000500
CAPQO14877
SHMO172811
SHMO1728172
SHHO172813
BSHO016583
HFHO080500
WASDD2004%
BSHO001026
2z 0000100
SEVR018935
ARMOG21549
BRGOOI0IST
LUBOOOS09%
LNKOO256%2
LNK0015620
WLK0010000
RFHO0D1000
NCHOOOO0625
WLKOODD625
$CCO0To013
BKT0234630
BKT0234631
ANCOOZ5669
SPCOGZ3264
SPLOGZ3265

DESCRIPTION

FEED FORK TINE ASSEMBLY

/2 X 3-3/4 NF GR & CAP SCREW
/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
i LOCKWASHER-PLATED
CRANK CAP PLATE

2-1/2 ¥ .015 CAP PLATE SHIM
2=1/2 X O30 CAP PLATE SHIM
2=-1/2 X 060 CAP PLATE SHIM
FEED FORK FEED ARM BUSHING
e HF HEX MUY - GRADE &
RUBBER BUSHING WASHER

SHOCK ABSORBER BUSHING

1/4-28 STR 5716 HEX ZERK
SHOCK BUSHING BOLT SLEEVE

L. H. FEED FORK ARHM

NEEDLE BEARENG (SEALED TY)
178" PTF SAFETY VEMT FIG

FEED FORK LINK BOLT

FEED ARM LINK

1 LOCKHASHER - PLATED
1u NF HEX WUT - PLATED
5784 RC HEX NUT - PLATED

5/78"MED LOCKWASHER-PLATED

5/8 X 3-3/& HC HY CS - PLATED
LH TWM GUIDE BRACKET

RH TWN GUIDE BRACKET

LEFT FEEDER LINK ANCHOR

LINK "MOUNT SPACER

LINK MOUNT SPACER

QTY.
USED

- 00 PN - -

AR

ASR
A/R

20

PN s NN W R

REF PART

NO.

27
28
29
30
n

32
33
34
35
36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
&b
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
32
53
53
53

KO,

SCCO070012
$CCODT0006
ANC0025670
SCC0080010
$QS5002500
NC20000500
SCCO000516
MNT0020255
WAS0025653
SMS0000781
CLPO100150
ARMOD21679
SQs5001250
22 0000456
KCHDOOO500
SCC0050014
$aS5001500
WAS0000118
WLKGO0D750

"NCHOO0G759

HYD3169010
BRGO268250
ARMODR1547
BSHOO1489%%
SHFBO14870
7z 0000456
RETO0148%3
SHMOO17952
SHMOOZO28¢

DESCRIFTION

5/8 X 3-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED
5/8 X2 HC HT CS - PLATED
RIGHT FEEDER LINK ANCHOR

374 %3 NC HT CS - PLATED
/28X 2-1/24SQUARE KD SET SCRE
isen HC JAM NUT - PLATED
1/2 X 5 NC HT CAP SCREW

HOSE CLAMP MOUNT CHANNEL
FEEDER LINK BOLT WASHER

3/8 X 374 HC WHIZ BOLT -PLATED
1<1/2 HYDRA ZORB HOSE CLAMP
FEED CRARK ARH

1/2"X 1-1/4"SQ HEAD SET SCREW

5/8 X 5/8 X 2-1/2 KEY

/24 NC HEX WUV - PLATED
172 X 4 KC HT CS - PLATED
/2 X 1-1/2  SQUARE HD SCREW
374 STRUCTURAL WASHER

3/4n LOCKMASHER- PLATED
3/&m HC HEX NUT - PLATED

1/8 SOCKET HD STEEL PIPE PLUG
FAFNIR RAK 2-11/16 BEARING

R. H. FEED FORK ARM

FEED FORK SPLIT BUSHING

CRANK SHAFT

5/8 X 5/8 X 2-1/2 KEY

FEED FORK BEARING RETAINER
BRONZE BEARING SHIM .005
BRONZE BEARING SHIM-.010

b4




INFEED CHUTE ASSEMEBLY e

31

NOTE: MODIFIED INFEED CHUTE SHOWN,
FOR STANDARD INFEED CHUTE,
DELETE REFERENCES #26 THRU #3531

REF  PART QrY. REF PART

QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED !
1 CHUOD22765 INFEED CHUTE REAR PAN ASSEMBLY 1 17 GRDOO22492 CENTER FEEDER GUARD 5
2 SCCOO20002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED &7 18 GRDD224961 R.H. OUTSIDE FEED GUARD 1
3 WCTD000313 5/15% FLATWASHER - PLATED 58 19 KNCHOOOO250 174"  KC HEX NUT - PLATED 3%
4 CHUOO22767 INFEED CHUTE FRONT PAN 1 20 WLKODOOZ50 1/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED % :
5 WLKOGOD313 5/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 9% 21 CHUOD23348 RIGHT SIDE PLATE INFEED CHUTE 1 1
6 NCHODOO313 5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 9% 22 GRD2521301 RHT OUTSIDE CHUTE GRD-MODIFIED 1 ;
7 SBHOCO3001 3/B X 3/4 NC BUTTON HD - PLT 6 23 GRDOO22486 CENTER FEED CHUTE GUARD 5 .
8 WLKOGOO37S 3/8% LOCKWASHER - PLATED 16 24 GRD2521300 LFT OUTSIDE CHUTE GRD-MDDIFIED 1 f
9 WCTODOU375 3/8%  FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 25 CRB2500075 1/4 X 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT 3% i
10 CHUOC22751 LEFT SIDE PLATE INFEED CHUTE 1 26 DPTCUZ5Z14 OUTSIDE CHUTE GUARD ADAPTOR 2
11 SCCOO30003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2 27 DPTO025215 CENTER CHUTE GUARD ADAPTGR 5 a
12 SCCO030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 8 28 SCCO050003 1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED % -}
13 NCHOOO0375 378"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 8 29 WLKODOOSO0 1/2% LOCKWASHER - PLATED 1% :
14 CRE3130100 5/16X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 38 30 WCTDODOSOD 1/2%  FLATWASHER - PLATED %
15 SUPOU22487 FEEDER GUARD SUPPGRT 1 31 MNTO025209 FEED CHUTE GRD MNT (MODIFIED) 1 _ i
16 GRDO224960 L.H. OUTSIDE FEED GUARD 1 ' }




PICKUP AND FEEDER CONTROL VALVE

REF  PART QTY. REF  PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION ‘ USED
1 VLVO512542 VALVE RD-RD-512-EA-5A-4B2 1 23 VLV6S02502 HIGH PRESSURE RELIEF CARTRIDGE 1
1 SEL&SUSS1T SEAL KIT, VLVD512542 1 24 CAPG7IBO0S CAP NUT 1
2 SCCOD30006 378 X 2 NC KT €S - PLATED 3 25 KCJZ201306  JAM WUT 1
I SCCOO30001 3/8 X 3/4  NC HY CS - PLATED 2 26 STS2200709 SET SCREW 1
4 WLKOODD37S /8% LOCKWASHER - PLATED 3 27 RNG2400116 O-RING 1
5 WCTO000375 3/8%  FLATWASHER - PLATED 2 28 PLT6603501 RETAINING PLATE 1
6 PLYOOZ0089 FEEDER VALVE MOUNT PLATE 1 29 RNG67DS010 O-RING, BACKUP 2
7 NCHOOOO37S 3/8%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 30 RNG2400213 O-RING 2
8 WLKODOOZS0 1/4% LOCKMWASHER - PLATED 2 31 VLV6701001 POPPET 1
© NCHODOOZ50 174"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 4 32 SPGS703007 SPRING 1
10 NMSOODO250 1/4"  HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED 1 33 RNG2400908 O-RING 1
11 SCCOOTO003 1/4 X 1-1/4 NC KT €S - PLATED 4 34 PLUS716001 CHECK PLUG 1
12 LNKS800124 3/16 X 1 REPAIR LINK CAMPBELL 2 35 RNG2400916 O-RIKG 1
13 RPEO0DOO2S FEEDER VALVE PULL ROPE 1 36 PLUGT16014 PLUG 1
14 SPGOO30171 GAS SPRING 161168105A64B641200 1 37 COL6714001 SPOOL COLLAR 1
15 F 0004068 BUSHING F/F4067 ROLLER 4 38 SPGS7D3001 SPOOL SPRING 1
16 WCTODOO2S0 1/4%  FLATWASHER - PLATED 3 39 COL6714011 STOP COLLAR 1
17 HANOO20090 FEEDER VALVE HANDLE 1 40 PLTA7OS003 RETAINING PLATE 1
18 WCEOOOO250 174" NG ESNA NUT - PLATED 1 41 WCT6705004 WASHER 1
19 06-130 174% X 1-1/74% CLEVIS PN 1 42 SBH2200951 BUTTON HEAD SCREW 1
20 COTOBOOIOY 1/16 X 3/4 COTTER PIN 1 43 CAP6705005 END CAP 1
21 SCCOD10002 174 X 1 MC HT €S - PLATED 1 4 SCOT7030%7 SCREW, FLAT HD. SOCKET 8
22 GUDOOZ00ST VALVE HANDLE GUIDE 1

56



FEEDER AND PICKUP DRIVE

e e e e e emeaem e e

57



FEEDER AND PICKUP DRIVE

REF  PART Qry.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

1 .22 0000458 1/2 X 1/2 X 4-1/2 KEY 1
2 SPKD602202 SPROCKET, &0B22 2" FIN. BORE 1
3 BSHOD20000 ©D-SF 2% BUSHING 1
4 SPKODB0360 SPROCKET BOSF35 1
S SFCOOBOS04 172 X 1-1/2 NF GR 8 CAP SCREW 4
& WASODODIDL 172 STRUCTURAL WASHER 4
7 BRGOOD2000 CRAMK BEARING i
8 BRGOOO200T BEARING STAMPING F/BRGZ000 2
¢ BRGODO2002 ECCEMTRIC COLLAR F/BRG 2000 i
10 HCTOOOOS0D 172" FLATWASHER ~ PLATED 4
11 WLKODOOS00 12"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8
12 NFHOO8O500 1/2"  MF HEX WUT - GRADE 8 4
13 SHFDO23127 FEEDER CRANK SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
14 NCHODOOTSO 374 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 1
15 WLKODDO7SO 3/4* LOCKMASHER - PLATED 1
16 WCTO00O750 3/4"  FLATWASHER - PLATED 1
17 NCHBOOOS00 1/2% | NC HEX NUT - PLATED 8
18 BKTO020148 #80 CHAIN TIGHTENER BRACKET 1
19 WASOO00139 374  SAE FLATWASHER 5
20 SPK12B012S IDLER SPOCKET - 012-8012S 1
21 SCCOOBOOYL 3/4 X & HC HT €5 - PLATED 1
22 CNKODDOSO1 COMNECTING LINK - RCSO 1
23 CHNODDBOAG4 CHAIN - #BO X &4 PITCH 1
24 77 0000432 5/16 X 5/16 X 1-5/8 KEY 1
25 WCTOOD0375 378"  FLATWASHER ~ PLATED 1
26 WLKOODO37S 3/8% LOCKWASHER - PLATED 1
27 SCco03000t 378 X 374 MO HT €5 - pLATED 1
28 BSHO101251 BUSHING GD'SK 1-1/4 W/S/16 KWY 1
29 OFLO000I02 OFFSET LINK #80 CHAIM 1
30 SPKOOSOIS0 SPROCKET - BOSKIGH 1
31 RODOOT7217 MNEELDE YOKE DRIVE 1
32 SCCOOS0007 /2 X 2-1/4 NG HT €S - PLATED 4
33 MIR1091104 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 1
34 HYDS315060 3/44IC X 374 O-RNG ST THD COMN 2
35 TBEQO02509 TUBIRG TO CHAIN-1/4% NYLOM 1
36 CNRODGS415 STRAIGHT TUBE CORNECTORS 1
37 ELBODGS414  ELBOMW 3
38 DPIDOOYS40  BRUSH ADAPTER i
39 BRUDOO551 1 RKD WYLON CHAIN BRUSH 1
40 HYD3159010 1/8 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG 2
&1 SMR1G32100 10-32X1 RH MACH SCREW-PLT 2
42 LUBODT7303 LUB VALVE MANIFOLD BLOCK 2
43 VLVS093551 10 PSI LUBER CHECK VALVE 1
44 VLVLELD20S  LUBRICATION FITTING 3
45 SMS0D00171  1/4 X 5/8 'HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2
46 WNTO021755 FEED LUBER BRUSH MOUNT 1
47 WLXKOOODTDD #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2
48 HFHODOI032 10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED 2
49 NYLOODOTZ25 1/B" MYLAFLOW TUBING - TYPE H 3

58




FEED FORK DRIVE SYSTEM

53




FEED FORK DRIVE SYSTEM

REF PART

NOG.

‘Om‘lO\U?'&‘-HNwA

—
- D

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

RURNR

25
26
27
28

30
31
32

NO.

SPKO01570%
CAMCO138%7
CRE3131000
WLK0000313
KCHOOOO313

CNKOO00SDT

OFL0000102
CHNODBO16C
BSHO026875
SCCo080014
WASODO0139
SPK1280128
WCTO000750
BKTO020148
HEHOO0O500
BSHO101502
SPKO0B021G
BRUQODYS31
DPTO00Y340
SCCo0inoe2
MNTO015754
WAS0000104
SHR 1032150
LUBDO17303
HYD3159010
VLV4640205
ELBOO&GS YA
NYLODQO1ZS
TBEOOO250%
NFHOO01032
WLX00O0100
CHROO66415

DESCRIPTION

80E72 FEED FORK DRIVE SPKT
FEEDER SWITCH CAM

5/16% 1 CARRIAGE BOLT
5/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
5/16% KC HEX NUT - PLATED
COMMECTING LINK - RCB0

#80 IMPORTED OFFSET LINKS

24D FDR DRV CHN-#80 X 100PITCH
ESH SPECIAL QDE 2-11/16 5/8KWY
I/4 X4  NC HT €5 - PLATED
374 SAE FLATWASHER

IDLER SPOCKET - 012-80125
374" FLATWASHER - PLATED

#80 CHAIN TIGHTENER BRACKET
/2 NC HEX RUT - PLATED
WSF X 1-1/2 BUSHING

SPROCKET -BOSF21H

1% ROUND NYLON CHAIN BRUSH
BRUSH ADAPTER

7h X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
CHAIN LUBER BRUSH MOUNT

1/2 STRUCTURAL WASHER
10-32¢1-1/2 _RH MACH SCREW-PLT
LUB VALVE MANITFOLD BLOCK

1/8 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
LUBRICATION FITTING

ELBOW

1/8" NYLAFLOW TUBING - TYPE H
TUBING TO CHAIN-1/4" NYLON
10-32  NF HEX WUT - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
STRAIGHT TUBE CONNECTORS

E

-
o

ok ok ATE e o e o=k oA PR PO e E

P R S T ARV U R I e i

REF PART

NOC.

pury

37

K3
40
41
42
43

45

&7

49

50
51

FHRYOR

57
58
59

AN

NO.

VLVS093551

KYD3409010
SCCO050005
WCTO000500
MNTOO18946
SCCO050007
RODOO15719
MTR1121067
HYD5315067
WLKO0O0500
F 0006684
NCHOD00250
WLK0000250
NCHOOOOTS0
WLK0000750
CHRODD0193
SWI0005079
SHS0000307
ARMO0O508%

" BKTO017448

CRB7500175
SCCO07T0006
NMS0D00250
BRGU2GETS0
WLKOO00625
NCHO000625
72 0000431
WCT0000375
WLKO000375
SCCO03000%
WAS0000105

PESCRIFTION

10 PS1 LUBER CHECK VALVE

1/8 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBOW
172 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
1/2%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
CHAR LYNN 6000 MOTOR WNT

1/2 X 2-1/4 HC HY €S - PLATED
CHATH TIGHTENER ADJUSTHENT ROD
MOTOR-112- 1067-6000HP-23.9 CID
346410 X 1% O-RKG ST THD CONN
172% LOCKUASHER - PLATED
174J1C % 1/4 O-RNG ST THD CONN

1748  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
174"  LOCKMWASHER - PLATED
374 NG HEX HUT - PLATED
374" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

172" STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR
LIMIT SWITCH-4 POST

1/4 X 374 NC WHIZ BOLY

3% LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER
2ND FEED SWITCH BKT

1/2 ¥ 1-3/4 GR 5 CARR BOLT-PLT
5/8 X2 NC HT CS - PLATED
176" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
2-11/16 FLANGE BEARING

5/8% MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLATED
5/B"  NC HEX KUT - PLATED
3/8 X 3/8 X 1-1/2 KEY

378" FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/B% LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3/8 X 376 HC HT CS - PLATED
5/8  STRUCTURAL WASHER

QrY.

USED

-t

T N S e L AR L R il i

60




.- NEEDLE ' YOKE DRIVE SYSTEM

10vd 338
oS

A1ENISSY HOJ
¥ .95 3OVd 335

61



NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE SYSTEM

REF
NO.

LYo I+ . R O S I

aX] ™ It T 1T I A O Nt Y A Ty
HHYHENBENMUNRNUBEEIGGRWN 223

R S

PR T A
SD*OCE“‘I

PART
NO.

RODOGT5503
NFJ0125000
HFEQDOI000
ZZ 0000100
RODOGO1600
HCRO000625
WLKO000625
F 0000225
SCCO070014
ARHOO15342
22 0000209
Zz 00006218
2z Do00219
SFC0001015
SCO0004Q505
CHNO006098
OFLGOQ0107
CNKO000110
BRGO193750
WLKO000500
NCHODDOS00
SPKO0G6056

BSKO119375 .

SCC0030003
SHFO022555
ZZ 0000457
27 0000426
CAM1610500
NCHOO00313
WLKD000313
ARMODDS084
ARMOGDS001
MNTDO15848
WLKD000100
NFHO001032
SHI0005079
03-162
SHR1320300
11-262
SHDOOZ21538
CLPTTD116D
CHRODOO193
SWI0005081

DESCRIPTION

NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ROD

1-174  NF LB JAM NUT

U NF ESMA NUT - PLATED
1/4-28 $TR 5/16 HEX ZERK

L. H. ROD END

5/8%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED -
5/8VHED LOCKWASHER-PLATED

KNOTTER DRIVE SHAFT KEY-Z2 424
5/8 % & NG HT £S - PLATED
NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE CRANK ARM
UK 2"X 18 GA MACKINE BUSHING
1 X 2 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING
1 X 2 X 14 GA'MACKINE BUSHING
1 X 4-1/2 KF HT CAP SCREW
1/2 X 1-3/4 NC FH SOCKET CS
CHAIN, #60 - 98 PITCH

OFFSET LINK - &0KCM

RCE0 COMMECTING LINK

1-15/15" 4-BOLT FLANGE BEARING
172m LOCKWASHER-PLATED
/2% NC HEX MUT - PLATED
MDL YOKE DRV SPROCKET 56 TOOTH
@1.Xx 1-15/16 BUSHING

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT €5 - PLATED
NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE SHAFT

2 X 1/2 X 2-3/4 KEY

12 %12 X 3-1/4 KEY
KNOTTER STOP CAM

S/716% NG HEX NUT - PLATED

5/16"KEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

30 LEVER ARM W/3/4™ ROLLER
1-1/2" LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER
KNOTTER SWITCH MOUNT

#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
16-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
LIMIT SWITCH-4 POST

12-POST TERMINAL BLOCK

10-3243 RH MACE SCREM-PLT
1 SPACER F/JUNC BLOCK

12 POST JUNCTION BLOCK SHIELD
3/4  INSULRTED HOSE CLAMP
1/2" STRAIN RELIEF CONHECTOR
LIMIT SWITCH-8 POST

E

o
A e ok = PRSP N RO @-

P S R N R T T I I ¥

REF PART

NO.

F&GR

& o

69

I = e I e

2RREBIY

NO.

NMSO000117
WAS0000128
CHRO00D195
SMS0000184
SMR1T32150
CAMO024862
72 0000451
$CCO030068
NCHOODOTS0
WLKO000750
WCTOOO0750
WAS0O00118
wCT0000500
WASDODO104
MTR1091105
RNGOOO3912
HYD5315060
BSHO010125
SPKO080140

"WETOB0037

CHKDOOB00
OFLOOR0T02
CHNGOOBOS0
$CCO0B0214
WASCO0013%
SPK1280128
SCCO050007
RODOOTS719
BKT0020148
HLKG00O3T5
SPKOD15698
SFCO0D1017
BSHO193750
SCC0050009
SCCO050005
CAM1610501
SCCO000213
ZZ 0000704
ZZ 0000432
WLKO000250
SCC0080107
BARDD27935
$CCo030002

DESCRIPTION

5/16% HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
1/2  SAE FLATWASHER
COMHECTOR

5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED

10-32X1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
THINE FINGER DRIVE CAM

/2 X 12 X 1-1/2 KEY

3/8 X 2-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED

3/4% N HEX HUT - PLATED
34 LOCKWASHER-PLATED
3/4%  FLATUASHER - PLATED
374  STRUCTURAL WASHER

1/2®  FLATWASHER - PLATED

1/2MA-325 STRUCTURAL WASHER
MOTOR - 109-1105-4000 HP19 CID
O-RING VB94-50 VITON 90 DURD
34401 X 3/4 O-RNG ST THD' TONN
@SDS 1-1/4 5/16KW SPECIAL BSH
SPROCKET BOSDST4H

378 FLATWASHER-PLATED
COMMECTING LINK - #80

#30 IMPORTED OFFSET LINKS
CHAIN - #80.X.90.PITCH

34 X4 NC HT €S - PLATED
3/4  SAE FLATWASHER

IDLER SPOCKET - 012-80128

1/2 X 2-1/4 KT HT CS - PLATED
CHAIN TIGHTENER ADJUSTMENT ROD

#30 CHAIN TIGHTENER BRACKET

3/BUMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

DL YOKE DRV SPROCKET 72 ToOTH
1 X 5-1/2 NF HY CAP SCREW
@DE X 1-15/16 SPECIAL BUSHING
1/2 X 2-3/4 NC KT CS - PLATED
1/2 X2  NCHT CS - PLATED
R. H. KHOTTER SWITCH CAM

5/16 ¥ 3-3/6 KC HT CAP SCREW
174 X 1-1/2 ROLL PIN

5/16 ¥ 5/16 X 1-5/8 KEY

1/4% LOCKMASHER - PLATED

176 % 2-1/4 HC GR 8 CAP SCREW
TWIKE FINGER DRIVE TIE BAR
3/8 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED

gé
O et N e o B DO W e E-

- —
€3 b ax P o U wa s P wd Y - e YRS e AT

N ot W L = PPN =k N e e 3

62




63

REF PART

NO.

N N i .
Fe Y R R N T I SV B - |

NO.

RODDB15503
NFJG012500
RODOOD0160
NFEDOG1000
ZZ 0000100
SCCO050016
YOKO022475
HCHOOOO500
F 0007988
F 0004137
7Z 0000723
ROLOOZ2065
SFLOOD1015
NDLOO15235
MNT 1656800
MNT 1454801
SCCO050004

NEEDLES AND NEEDLE YOKE

DESCRIFTION

NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ROD
1-1/4"  NF JAM HUT

R. H. ROD EKD

I NF ESNA NUT - PLATED
174-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK

/2 X3 RC KT C$ - PLATED
NEEDLE YOKE
T4 HC HEX WUT - PLATED

SHAP RIKG F/KHOTTER SHAFT
1-1/2 X 1-3/8 X 2 BUSHING
3/16 X 3/4 ROLL PIN
ROLLER F/TWINE NEEDLE

1 X 4-1/2 NF Y CAP SCREW
TWIKE NEEDLE-PREPPED

L. H. KREEDLE YOKE MOUNT

R. H. NEEDLE YOKE MOUNT

/2 X 1-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED

n
[+~}

— R O RN

REF PART

NO.

17
18

NHMNUNRRENBIS

n
RR

NO.

WLKDD00500
SCCO050005
SUP1483300
SUP1483301
4150005000
SHHO000102
SKHO000103
D 0023538
FD DOBOLOD
£D OOOOSOE
D 0023571
£D 00006TD
FD 0000S1E
D 0023582
ED 0000450

FD D00049E

DESCRIPTION

i LOCKWASHER - PLATED
1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT .CS -~ PLATED
LH NEEBLE YOKE PIVOT SUPPORT
RH NEEDLE YOKE PIVOT SUPPORT
1/2  INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
1-3/8%1-7/8X.010 STEEL SHIM
1-3/8 X 1-7/8 X.015 STEEL SHIM
DECAL "WARNINGIDO NOT RIDE ONv
DECAL - DUTCH VERSIOH

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

DECAL "DANGERISERIQUS INJURY.™

DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL “WARRINGIKEEP HANDS AWAY
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

I v

USED

24
2
]
1

24

AN RN NN NN DN




KNOTTER BRAKE ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO.

5
2
3
4
5
[
7
8
g

NO.

KRT0018949
SCCO000171%
WLK0000250
F 0007454
RIVODDOI06
SFCO030010
NCHGODOZS0
WCT0000250
F 0007453

DESCRIPTION

KNOTTER BRAKE DISC

/4 X 3-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREM
174"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
BRAKE LINIMG W/RIVETS (PAIR)
RIVET £/KNOTTER BRAKE LINING
3/8 X3 NF HT CS - PLATED
1/4n NC HEX NUY - PLATED
1/764%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
BRAKE PLATE SPRING

QTY.

ot
U O N A S §§

REF PART

NO.

10
1
12
13
1%
13
16
17
8

NO.

F 0007450
F 0007449
WL.KOBOO375
NFHO00037S
HNTO018954
SCCO030003
NCHOQ00375
SCCo080107
SCCo080110

DESCRIPTION

QUTSIDE BRAKE PLATE W/LINING
INSIDE BRAKE PLATE W/LIKING
3/8" |OCKWASHER - PLATED

378 HF HEX NUT - PLATED
KNOTTER BRAKE CALIPER MOUNT
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HY CS - PLATED
/8" RC HEX KUT - PLATED
176 X% 2-1/4 NC GR & CAP SCREW
1We X3 NC GR & CAP SCREW

e
=

=]
WO R R e NN o gg

64




KNOTTER SHAFT ASSEMBLY

65



REF PART

KO.

M) D& ~§ On VT P WY

T N e N e e
S O~ DWW O

BRHRNN

[
- =N~

838N

i
oty

b A

NO.

SHFOOZ2544
SCCOOT0004
HLKOD00625
KNTO015323
MNTO015325
$SPCO0T5400
NFHOO13750
NFJOD13750
HECHOO00SD0
WLKO000500
BRGRCHI3TS
ZZ 0000107
SCCOGS0005
F 0004159
f 0004161
SPCOG22552
GEROOOG06S
F 0004104
KNTO6Q0600
SPCO022551
KHTO024504
NCHO000625
RODOOI7218
HCHOOO0313
WLKOOOD313
WCTO000313
F 0007977
F 0007978
$HKO000103
SHMOD00105
CRE3130125
$CC0020018
ANCO020159
F 0008288
BRGO022548
SFCO030002
SUPDG25265

DESCRIFTION

KNOTTER SHAFT

5/8 X 1-1/2 HC HY CS - PLATED
5/8"HEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLATED
KHOTTER BEARING PEDESTAL

R. H. KNOTTER HOUNT

KNOTTER SHAFT SPACER

1-3/B%  NF HEX NUT

1-3/8" NF JAM KUT

i N HEX NUT - PLATED
172" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
1-3/8 FLANGE BEARING

1/8 NPT 45* X 7/16 HEX ZERK
1/2 X 1-3/& NC HY CS-- PLATED

“1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHIKRE BUSHING

1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING
KNOTTER SHAFT SPACER

CAM GEAR F/NCDULAR KNOTTER
3/8 X 3/8 X 1-1/2 KEY

KNOTTER HEAD COMPLETE

KNOTTER SHAFT SPACER

KNOTTER ANCHOR

5/8% NG HEX HUT -. PLATED
TAKE-UP ADJUSTHENT ROD

S/16" - HC HEX KUT - PLATED
5/16% LOCKWASHER - PLATED
5715 FLATWASHER - PLATED
1-3/8X1-7/8X.010 SPACER WASHER
1-3/8X1-7/8%.005 SPACER WASHER
1-3/8 X 1-T/8 X.015 STEEL SHIM
1-3/8 X 1-7/8 %.020 STEEL SHIM
5/16X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
5716 X 5 HC HT £5 - PLATED
KNOT SHAFT BEARING SUP ANCHOR
S0* AUTO LUBER FITTING
KMOTTER SHAFT CENTER BEARING
3/8 X 1 MF HT CS - PLATED
KNT SHAFT CENTER BEARING SUP

3

-
L=

o NN

AJR

A/R

AR,

AR
AR
A/R

14

[
P A - - @

[ X JEEE T R ]

REF PART

KO,

35

NG.

SPCO0T6001
MNTOO15373
SEC0020003
HFXOD03750
PINO375125
SPCOD22554
KNTO021748
F 0007988
SCCO030003
WLKDOD0ZTS
SPK0016363
BSHO022979
CHNOOOS098
CHKOO00110
OFLO000107
CAMOO15809
MNT0015328
SPCOOTS399
FT 70000113
FT 0000165
FT 00G0114
SPKO041401
SMR1032150
SWIO0OS079
MHT0015802
WLE0000100
HFHOO0 1032
ARMDDOS08Y
SCCO020001
CNRODOD193
SCEO000709
WCTODD0E2S
SPKD115368
BKT0020150
WASO000105
22 0000441

DESCRIPTION

KNOTTER ANCHOR SPACER

TWINE FING DRIV CENT BRG MNT
5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HY C$ - PLATED
3/8"  NF FLEX-LOCK JAM NUT
3/8 X 1-1/4 SNAPPER PIN
KNOTTER SHAFT SPACER

KNOTTER TIMING POINTER

SHAP RING F/KNOTTER SHAFT

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT £S - PLATED
3/84 LOCKMASHER - PLATED
KNOTTER DRIVE SPROCKET

¥HOT DRIVE SPROCKET BUSHING
CHAIN, #60 - 98 PITCH
CONNECTING LINK KCH

OFESET LINK - 60KCM

KNTR SW REVERSE SAFTY CAM

L. H. KNOTTER MOUNT ASSEMBLY

KNOTTER SHAFT SPACER

COMNECTING LINK - #41 CHAIR
PUMP DRIVE. CHAIN-93 PITCH RC41
OFFSET LINK - #47 CHAIR
SPROCKET~1-3/8 BORE 3\BKWY-2SS
10-32(1-1/2 RH MACK SCREW-PLT

“LIMIT SWITCH-4 POST

KNTR REVERSE SAFTY SW MOUNT
#10 LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32  NF HEX RUT - PLATED
3 {EVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER
53/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
172" STRAIN RELIEF CCHNECTOR
5/8 X 2-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
S5/78"%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
IDLER SPOCKET - 010-60158
KHOTTER CHAIN TIGHTEWNER BKT
5/8 STRUCTURAL WASHER

378 % 3/8 X 2-174 KEY

65

>
=

..;ru_n..nm-—n..am-amm_n.am_n_-un..n..a.a_nu_.‘_a._-_aww—a-—-a-lo\!\’o\—*

66




KNOTTER ASSEMBLY

67



"KNT0600600

REF PART
NO. NOG. DESCRIPTION

KNTODSO0S0 KMOTTER FRAME CHLY

RS 0006050  KMIFE ARM COMPLETE

F 0008275 SNAP RING F/KNIFE ARM ROLLER
F 00OB274 ROLLER F/KMIFE ARM

F DOOB2B0 1 MM WASHER-WORM SHF & XNF ARM
F 0007893 NUT .F/INIFE ARM PIN
WLKOOQO375 378" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

F 0007892 SPACER WASHER F/KNIFE ARM PIN
F 0007884 KNIFE ARM PIN

F 000B04Y TWINE KMIFE

F 0007859 TWINE XMIFE SCREW

RS 0006022 XHIFE ARM BUSHING F/KNTO60060
F D0O7BS8  TWINE HOLDER :

RS 0006055 TWINE DISC ASSY F/KNTOS0060

F 0007870 TWINE ‘DISC CLEANER

®S 0006002 BILL HOOK BUSHING F/KNTGS00E0
RS 00056035 BILL HOOK F/XNTAEDOG

RS 5187344 ROLL PIN F/KMOTTER -TRIGGER
RS 0006036 TRIGGER OHLY F/RS6035 BILL HK
F O007TB76 KHT WORM & SHAFT (COMPL OHLY)
E 0000658 14 GA. KNOTTER WORM WASHER

F 0000659 1B GA. KNOTTER WORM WASHER AR
F 0001480 28 GA. KNOTTER WORM WASHER A/R
%S 0010500 .5M4 WASHER-WORM SHF & KHF ARM  A/R
RS 0006003 TWINE DISC BUSHING F/KNTO60060
RS 5227344 SPIRAL PIN F/KNOTTER GEARS
SCCO030003 378 X 1-1/4 HC HT €S - PLATED
SCCHMO08030 8% X 30M MC HEX HD TS

F 0008052 TWINE HOLDER SPRING

F 0007871 TWINE HOLDER DISC PINION

F 0007976 SNAP RING F/KNIFE ARM SHAFT

F 0007860 KMIFE ARM WASHER 25 X 20 X .5M
HCHOODO3?S 3784 NC HEX WUT - PLATED
NCHMDO8125  8M X 1.25 MC HEX HUT-GR 8.8
WLKMODOOBO 84 LOCKWASHER

SCCMI0B02S &M X 25M MC HEX HD S

f 0007948 KNOT HOOK CAM ADJUSTING SCREW
F 0007947 KNOTTER HOOK CAM ADJUST SPRING
WCTODOO313  5/15" FLATWASHER - PLATED

F 0007949 KMOTTER HOOK CAM ADJ SCREW-NUT
F 0008051 KNOTTER HOOK CAM

GEROOOTB62 HARDENED BILL HOOK PINION
GERCOO7E73 HARDENED KNOTYER WORMIPINION
F CODBOES SPACER F/BILL HOOK PIN - 020 A/R
F 0008069 SPACER F/BILL HOOK PIN - 032  A/R
RS 3451926 PIK F/BILL HOOK CAM & SPRING
SPGO025466  KNT HOOK CAM ADJ SPRING-FORMED 1

O D N Oy W W

T N O
NNNESRNETRER IS
[
> @
;_...n_n_n.aw..n._u_nruu.m.-n_n_nm_n.a.n..» .

REDNANN

]

ny
o
N Y " ]

MY EEYEY
p
...a_...a.au-aambl-ﬂ-ﬂ;

Y¥®

55

68




69

KNOTTER LUBER ASSEMBLY

REFERENCE #26 INCLUDES

REFs #3 THRU #7, #10, #1232 AND #14

8]
o
[}
=

. —

P L N S U U . S PR A

f,
e s e T




KNOTTER LUBER ASSEMBLY

REF  PART - QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIFTION USED

SLVD002509 SLEEVING F/TBE 2509
TBEQOD2509 TUBIMG W/SLEEVE TO CHW-1/4"NYL
F 0001441 1/4 X 1/8 90* ELBOW
HYDOGSODIG  1/8"ERASS NUT

HYDOBS1010  1/8" BRASS SLEEVE

HYDOOS6010  1/8 BRASS-FEMALE CONNECTOR

F 0008284 AUTO LUBER VALVE

FOOD7400 1/8" NYLAFLOW TUBING-32% PC

F 0008291 COVER F/1/BM NYLON TUBE-32,75t
LUBOC27377 KHOTTER LUBER MANIFOLD
SLV0002501 SLEEVING F/TBE 2501

TBE0002501  TUBE W/SLV TO TAHK 1-1/4% MYL
F 0000778 CONNECTOR FOR TUBE

VLVS093551 10 PSI LUBER THECK VALVE
SCCO020002 5716 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
WCTO0O0313 57164 FLATHASHER-PLATED
WLKOGOO313 5/16"  LOCKWASHER-PLT
NCHOOO0313 5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
KNTO600600 KNOTTER HEAD ASSEMBLY
BRGOO22548 KNOTTER SHAFT CENTER BEARING

F 0008288 90 AUTO LUBER FITTING

¥ 0008306 FERRULE F/AUTO LUBER FITTING

F 0008290 3/146 X 5-T/B CABLE TIE - BLACK
F 0008290 3,16 X 5-7/B CABLE TIE ~ BLACK
LUBOO27376 KNOTTER LUBER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

BRURBNEIZIIGTR RN IS o0 4 o66wswm-—
oW W W
FRbMM o mmmn oo s s YA e

—h

i




71

LUBER PUMP AND TANK ASSE
. LUB0168-20 -

EMBLY

REF PART

NO.

1
2
3
4
5
5
6
7
&
9

10
"
12
13
14

NO.

F oooR312
F 0001441
FILODAT012
HYD3069032
PMPLTENT07
SELOO4T31Y
KMSO000117
PPEOSD0250
F 0008209
F 0008199
IMPO026106
IMPLG26006
F 0008198
£ 0008197
F1L0010003

DESCRIPTIGN

1/4 SLEEVE F/F1441

174 X 1/8 90* ELBOW

FILTER F/AUTD LUBER TANK

3/8 X 1/4 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE
AUTO LUBER PUMP

SEAL KIT F/PMP4T31107

/16" NC WHIZ MUT - PLATED
1/2 X 1/4 STD BLX BEX BUSH
/89X 1/4"Q0*BRASS MALE ELBOW
SITE GAUGE F/AUTO LUBER TANK
3/8 NUT & SLEEVE ASSEMBLY
3/8% PLASTIC SLEEVE

COVER TO TANK-AUTO LUBER GSKY
TANK COVER

FILTER CAP COMPLETE W/SCREEN

E

oo
_a_lmb&‘-t\}.ﬂ‘mab_aumﬁ—!_a_ta

REF  PART

NO.

BENRNRYEIE AT

26
27
8

NO.

SMR1032500
$CC0020003
FT 0000538
FT 0000165
FT 0000113
FT 0000114
22 0000403
F 0008201
LUBDO1716%
$CCo020002
$LCCO030002
WCTOO00375
WLKDO00375
KCHOOOO373
STS2500250

DESCRIPTION

10-32%1/2 RH MACE SCREW-PLT
5/16 X 1-1/4 HC HY CS -~ PLATED
5/16 COPPER SEALING WASHER
PUMP DRIVE CHAIN-93 PITCH RC41
CONRECTING LINK - #41 CHAIN
OFFSET LIKK - #41 CHAIN

WX 18X 1 KEY
&1B15 X 9/16 BOR-1/8KW 285 SPK
LUBER TANK
5716 X 1 KC HT CS - PLATED
378 X1 RC HT CS - PLATED
378" FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8%  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/8n HC HEX MUY - PLATED
176 X 1/4 WC SOCKET SET SCREW

E

!
NNNNN;\..&..-I_A._!M—IS‘-#\Q\@

F O W

-t




REF PART

NO.

R+ RS Y I " B A )

[
W e = O

NO,

F 0001618
F 00018%0
F 0001389
F 0001619
ARMO022540
PDLODTS668
POLOD17210
F 0008264
RODOO00S00
F 0000172
RODDO15671
04-105

CAMO015917

FULL FEED SENSOR ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

SHAFT BEARING COMPLETE
LOCKING COLLAR F/F1619 BEARING
FLANGETTE F/Fi61B BEARING
BEARING ONLY

FEED SENWSOR ARM ASSEMBLY
FEED SENSOR LEFT PADDLE
FEED SENSOR RIGHT PADDLE
RUBBER BUMPER

3/8 MALE ROD EMD
3/4LUSTEEL SET COLLAR

FEED SEHSOR GUIDE ROD
RETURN SPRING

CHARGE SWITCH CAM

E

)
S N N S L I TV I ¢ ] a

REF  PART

NO.

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
a3
24
23

26

NO.

SCCOO30004
WCTO00037S
WLKDO00375
HCHOOOO3TS
HFHOQ0O37S
§CCou30002
SCCO020005
WLKOO00313
NCHO0D0313
CRB3130075
KCEOQ00313
PDLOOZ27208
PDLODZT207

DESCRIPTION

3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
3r8n FLATRASHER-PLATED
3/8YHEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

378n NC HEX KUT - PLATED
3r8 NF HEX HUT - PLATED
2/8 X1 NC HT £S - PLATED
5/16 X 1-374 NC KT CS - PLATED
5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY
5/16%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
5/716X 3/4  CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
5716"  NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
LH FEED SEMSOR PADDLE -36" C/G
RH FEED SENSOR PADDLE -36" C/O

QTY.

[ O T T S e T V. B Y B S )

12




73

TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY:

ALSC
SEE PAGE 61

o

s e Cmmet e s e mme wwr e e




TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

REF PART _
NO. NO. DESCRIFTION

ik

NCHOODOZ1Z 5/16"  NC HEX WUT - PLATED
WLKODOO313  5/16"HEDIUM LOCKMASHER-PLY
NCHODDO37S 3/B2  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
BKTOD22078 TWIKE FINGER RETURN SPRG BKT
SCCO020002 5/16 X 1 NG HT €S - PLATED
WCTODOO3TS  3/B"  FLATHASHER-PLATED
SCCO030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 HC HT C5 - PLATED
WCTOODO313 57168 FLATWASHER-PLATED
SCCOO20003 5716 X 1-1/4 NC HT €S - PLATED
F 0001517 TRIP SPRING
BKT1537100 L. H. THINE FINGER STOP BKT
BRGOOD1001 2 BOLT FLG, BRG 1
F 0001623 WASHER
COTOO0O301  3/32 X 3/4 "COTTER PIN
SHFOO22556 LEFT TWINE FINGER DRIVE SHAFT
ARMDO1S370  CAM ARM-TWINE FIRGER DRIVE
NFHOODO37S 3/8"  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKO000375  3/8YMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
F 0DDIS72 CAM FOLLOWER

SCCO010002 /4 X 1 NC KT CS - PLATED
SCCOOR0005 5715 X 1-3/4 NG HT CS - PLATED
CRE3130150 5716X. 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
BNTO015373 TWINE FING DRIV CENT BRG MNT
SHFOOZ2SS7 RIGHT TWINE FINGER DRV SHAFT
BKT1537101 R. K. TWINE FINGER STOP BKT
CRB3130125 5716X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
WCTOODO250 174"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
WLKOOBO25G  1/4% LOCKWASHER - PLATED
NCHOOOOZS0 1/4%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
SFCO020001 5716 X 3/4 NF HT CS ~ PLATED
WASO000109 5/16 .STRUCTURAL WASHER
F O00B147 TWINE FINGER DRIVE ROD BUSHING
RODOOZ1408 TWINE FINGER DRIVE ROD
F 0000159 TWINE FINGER LINK BLOCK
BARGD27935 TWINE FIMGER DRIVE TIE BAR

Ty
o o

O N O R W e

wh A A ek ek o
L T R P ]
P O P owa W

[Ty
g o~
s
£~

UYBNRGRERIY

w
—
wd RO NN N R e e e W N

HRUN

74




KNOT SENSORS

a3sn INO
‘aNVH L1437

g3asn 3Ad
'GNVH LHOIH

75



KNOT SENSORS

REF PART :
NO. NOC. DESCRIPTION USED

TRBT375125 3/8 X 1-1/4 GR 5 CARR BOLT-PLT 1
CRB7375175 3/B X 1-3/4 GR 5 CARR BOLT-PLT 1
SPCOD21711  TWINE FINGER & SENSOR SPACER 1
MNTG021609 KWOT SENSOR MOUNT 6
SPCOO21601 LEFT SWITCH MOUNT SPACER 2
SPGOD21607  TWINE SENSOR LATCH LEVER SPRG 6
KNTO021604 “TWINE SENSOR LATCH LEVER 6
F 0000440  FERRULE 6
MNTO021603 KNOT SENSOR SWITCH MOUNT 6
WLKOO00375 3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6
SCCO030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 5
HRNOO21990 SWITCH GROUND WIRE 6
ELCO021608 KNOT SENSOR SWITCH 6
WISO001000 #10  INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLT 12
SMRI032500 10-321/2  RW MACH SCREW-PLT 12
ZZ 0000705 1/4 X 2 ROLL PIN 6
BSHOO21610  KNOT SENSOR BUSHING 6
WCBOOSTS00 7/8  PHOS-BRONZE FLATWASHER 6
KNTO021953 L. H. KNOT SENSOR FINGER 1
F 0004119 3/8 X 7/8 X .025% WASHER AR
F 0008144 TWINE FINGER BUSHING NUT
KNTO021597 LEFT TWINE FINGER

F 0008146 TWINE FINGER WASHER

SCCOO30002 3/8 X 3 HC HT CS - PLATED
KNTO021956 KNOT SENSOR FINGER

KNT0O21598 TWINE FINGER

SPCOOTSS52 TWIKE FINGER SPACER

CRR7375100 3/8 X 1 GR 5 CARR BOLT-PLY
CRE7375075 3/8 X 3/4 GR 5 CARR BOLT-PLT

-
- O Ot~ O W) -

P i N . I
BNRMNURNNBSSIGRAUN
[E R RV Y Y Y . S

™
<3

76




TWINE TENSIONER ASSEMBLY

- AT2NZSSY HO4d

\ 64 39vd 3338

71



e

TWINE TENSIONER ASSEMBLY

REF PART

HO.

L, 0+ - T I LV, B R 70 I L R

[ S L T e S B
O NG RN BN - O

e U P Y Y Y NN RNRN

vy

NG

KCHDOOO375
SMSO000301
F 6000108
LHKD027739
NCEGOOO373
$CLO030003
LEVDO15603
22 0002003
RODODZTT26

‘SMS0000184

NHSO000117
MNT1660700
SHO0016584
MRT1660701
F 0000857
BKT0015602
WLKDOGD250
SCC0010001
F 0000856
SCCO030002
WCTO000375
HKT2617501
PINGO15610
F 0B0TO76
WCT0000313
LEVD022476
NCHOODO313
SCCO020004
SCC0030001
WLKOOOORTS
MNT2617500
RODDO26174
SMS0000300
THSO026172
TNSOD15598
F 0007890
F 0007541
NCEOOG0313
NMS0000250

DESCRIFTION

3/8n HC HEX NUT - PLATED

378 X 5+1/2 EYE BOLY

PICKUP BALANCE SPRING

TWINE TENSION RELEASE LINK
3/8%  NC ESMA NUT - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/L MC HT CS - PLATED
TWIKE TENSIONER-SPRING LEVER
1" STEEL SET TOLLAR

TWINE. TENSION RESET LEVER
5716 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/16" NG WHIZ HUT - PLATED
. H. CHAFF SHIELD HOUNT
TWIHE TENSIOR ‘CHAFF SH_IELD
R.-H. CHAFF:SHIELD MOUNT

SNAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHIKG

“TWH TENSIONER TWN GUIDE BRKT

1/4* LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1/4 X 34 NCHT CS - PLATED
TWINE & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING
3/8 X1 NCHT CS - PLATED
3/8"  FLATWASHER-PLATED
RIGHT TWINE TENSIONER MOUNT

TWINE TENSIOM LEVER PIVOT PIN

SPIRAL ROLL PINM

5/16" FLATHASHER-PLATED
TWINE TENSION LEVER ASSEMBLY
5/16%  KC HEX.HUT - PLATED
5/16 X 1-1/2 HC HI €S - PLATED
3/B X 374 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/84 LOCKWASHER - PLATED

LEFT TWINE TENSIONER MOUNT
TWINE TENSION TAKE UP ROD
174 X 5/8 WASH HD NC WHIZ BOLT
TWINE TENSION BASE MOUNT
TWINE TENSION BASE

TWINE TENSION.TOP

COMPRESSION SPRING

5/16"  NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
174" NC WHIZ HUT - PLATED

gg
O - T e S ¥ B ¥ I | e e | Eo

-t
o

P

o O O O

12

18




- BALE LENGTH ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM




- BALE LENGTH ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM

REF PART

KO.

KOC.

22 0000404
ST$2500313
NCHO00O313
WLKOODO313
KNTD024098
F 0001618
CRB7313100
HCTO000313
HFHO001032
WLKOO00100
BKTOO24068
CHROO0D195
SMR1032150
SWIG005081
ARMOO0S001
RODOD2TT25
SHFOO015527
NCEQOO375
F 0000440
MNTOD22342
SCC0020002
KNTO024404
F 0008023

" XNTO020500

WLKOOBO375
SCLe030005
$CE0030003

DESCRIPTION

3/16 X 3/16 X 1-1/2 KEY

174 X 5/16 SOCKET SET SCREW
5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
S/16MMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
METER WHEEL

SHAFT BEARING COMPLETE

5716X i GR 5 CARR BOLT-PLT
ETALY FLATWASHER-PLATED
10-32  HF HEX MUT - PLATED
#10  LOCKMASHER - PLATED

-KNOTTER TRIP SWITCH BRACKET

COHNECTOR
10-32X1-1/2 RE MACH SCREW-PLT
LIMIT SWITCH-8 POST

1-1/2" LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER

TWINE TEMSIOMER RESET LEVER
METER WHEEL SRAFT

asen HC ESNA NUT - PLATED
FERRULE

ADJUSTMENT BAR WOUNT

5/16 X 1 NC KT £S5 ~ PLATED

KHGTTER TRIP METER BAR

GUIDE WASHER

KHTR TRIP FRICTION DISC
3/8UMEDTUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

3/8 X 1-3/6-HC HT. €S - PLATED
3/8 ¥ 1-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED

QFY.
USED

15.

52

ey
U - I N

[ T S F O . e e e N A I W S B

REF PART

NO.
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
“
45
4
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

NG,

WCTO000375

-BAROG25880

PIROOFHRAL
LEV0015534
NCJG000500

$LC0020004

F 0000747
KCE0OOD313
$CCO030004
HCHOOOO375

SCCOO30015 .

F 0000246
F 0007587
F 0007586
SLV0D15542
SCCO030002
£D 0022521
MNTOOT7158
LIKOO1T159
LEVO015533
F 0001517
LNKOD15541
LEV0015537
7z 0006726
KCHOOOUZ50
HTBOO10003
PLT0022880

DESCRIPTION

3/8%  FLATWASHER-PLATED
KNOTTER TRIP ADJUST BAR ASSY
SPRING PLUNGER PIN

KNOTTER TRIP METER BAR LEVER
172" NC JAM NUT - PLATED
5716 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
RETURN SPRING

5/16"  NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
3/8 % 1-1/2 HC KT €S - PLATED
3/8%  KC HEX NUT - PLATED
I/B X 4-1/2 HC HT €S - PLATED
WASHER

SEAL

BUSHING

KNOTTER TRIP PIVOT BOLT SLEEVE
3/8 X1 HC HT CS - PLATED
BALE LENGTH ADJUST DECAL

WEAR LINER MOUNT

'RESET LEVER WEAR LINER

KNOTTER TRIP RESET LEVER
RETURN SPRING

KNOTTER TRIP SPRING LINK
KNOTTER TRIP SPRING LEVER
3/% X1 ROLL PIN

/4% HC HEX NUT - PLATED
174 X 1-174 NC HEX TAP BOLT
ADJUSTMENT PIN PLATE

c:a
-l—lN....a....a..-n_\.A.A_-_Aw..n..nm.-hw-l\nmm-bz\].a_-_n_nﬂ @.

80




MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULICS

- - R e T T S S N I e et St B
—

ATINO $3SOH HOd §8 HOVd 348

2z# 43M
uMMnu..oz_ oz# se3ovaaas bL
FD2HIHNZAIN CTLON

EE AV

Fé
s
i A \A\\ \\.
. ] = } / _/.//
a. Ry -1 _ON
N A J

A
35

-
48 39vd 338

< €4 814 % 948 J3Y

S3ANT1ONI 224
FONIHIIIH (ILON
44

114

Lol

[ lnd
0D w0

8 ONY 58
530Yd 338

BT P LTH 430
SIANIINI 82¢
SONBUIIIL CFLON

€9 3Ovd 338

e
-~
) o
L A

4> 3 SB IOV 395

£6——& &Y K

qﬂ e — ~ z Q

6630V 338 X
L

81



REF PART

NO.

M3 OO O~ O WP W N

Nwlm&n—i-—i-—lull—i—l-b-l
S DN NN O

BPRLERDN

NN E S s ARG REAS SN YRYHHRYYYRYR

NO.

HTRI091104
HYB5315060
HDS0021436
HOSO02T435
HYD5205050
VLV0512542
HYD5 755060
HYD5015062
HYD5 105050
HYD5 129020
HYD5 205064
HOSO023438
HOSO021436
HYD5315067
SCCO050003
WLKOOOD500
WASOO00104
HOSO016649
HOSOU249B0
HOSD023451
HYDS924080
150012500
HYD5275080
HYDS 205070
HOSOO24984
HOSO024887
SCCOG40005
WLKO000438
FLGOOG1501
YLYOD13120
HOS0028188
HYD5255022
HYBOD1 0000
HYD3409020
HOS0024573
TBEDO24975
HYDIOAS0T0
KYD3709070
HOS0023452
TBEOD23719
HYD5525030
W1S0005625
HYDS 524030
VLVDO0D0453
SCCO030020
HOSDO24889
HOS0025040
HOSOO23460
CLR211338%
HOSB023435
F 0006675
KCHOOOO500
HOSOO23457
HOS0020543

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC MOTOR
374JIC X' 3/46 O-REG ST THD CONM

-FEEDER HOTOR TOP HOSE

FEEDER MGTOR BOTTOM HOSE

3/4 JIC X 3/4 MPT MALE CONM
VALVE-RD+512~EA-5A-4B2-A2

374 JIC X 3/4 WPT MALE RUN TEE
374 TO 174 JIC TUBE REDUCER
374" 3-PIECE RUT

irém JIC CAP

346 JIC X 1/2 NPT -MALE COMN
FEED FORK MOTOR HOSE

FEEDER MOTOR YOP HOSE

3/441C X 1% O-RNG ST THD CONM
1/2 X 1-1/4 HC HT €S - PLATED
/2% LOCKWASHER-PLATED
1/2"A-325 STRUCTURAL WASHER
RETURN FEEDER VLV HOSE '
PRESSURE RETRACE HOSE

- LEFT MAXE-UP CYLINDER HOSE

1" BULKHEAD MUT
1-1/4 - INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
1" JIC X 1% NPT FEM BLKHD COMH
$ JIC X 1" NPT WALE CONN
LEFT HAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE 54"
PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE
7716 X 1-3/4°NC HT €§ - PLATED
7/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
19SPLET FLG W/O-RING &BOLT KIT
PLURGER £YL VALVE ASSY COMPLET
10M PRESSURE GAUGE HOSE
174 JIC X 1/4 NPT FEMALE CONN
PULSAT ION DAMPENER F/23350GAGE
/4 X B0* STEEL STREET ELBOW
PLUNGER VALVE - BULKHEAD KOSE
PLUNGER® VALVE PILOT TUBE

1 NPT STEEL MEX ‘NIPPLE
1 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE
RIGHT MAKE-UP CYLIWDER HOSE
FROWT TENSION PILOT TUBE
3/8 JIC X 90* BLKHD UNION-ELB
9716 IHTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
378" BULKHEAD NUT
CHECK VALVE-4531526
3/8 X7 NC HT £§ - PLATED
PLUMGER CYLINDER ROD END HSE

340 HSE)G‘E“O.-A.S?‘R_J[C 3/4 90

ACCUMULATOR DISCHARGE HOSE
©lL COOLER

FEED KNOTTER MANIFOLD RETN HSE
374 JIC X 1M HPT MALE COMM
1/2%  HC HEX HUT - PLATED
OIL COOLER SUPPLY HOSE

HOSE - ACCUMULATOR CHARGE

F o 0
R

Py
(=2~

[=
UTERPORFTY IS PURNE TS BN 7Y [ SRpr SR, S, T S R SRR . B X R e T 08 B @

-J—INNﬂ-ﬂmﬁ.ﬂpﬂ:‘vuﬂde—.—l‘u‘N-ﬁm’Mmﬂ-—.—]m‘m

REF PART

NG.

55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
63
&4
&5
&b
&7

&3
&9

ddJyFANANII

588 9B 9883 EIRBERRSS

KO,

HOS0024972
KYD5365051
WLKO000375
HCHOGOO37S
PHPDOT50CE
RNGODO004S
PHPOODDOSO
F1L8800200
FILO164056
HYD5315043
HYD5315023
PHP1111002
HYD5 715050
HYD640O0SS

"HYD5515060

SCLOA50006
HOS0023488
DPT0018751
HOS0015874
HYD3069064
SECo020010
WCTO000313
VLVIZT2YCF
VLVCXFAXCH
VLVCOFAXAR

-HYDT23 7040

KYD3315040
WLKODDO313
HCHOD0Q313

“HYDI959060

HYD3269044
HYD640 1066
#YD5515040
HYD5015042
HYD5105030
HOS0022137
HYD3069071
HYD3 109064
HYDST55444
HYD5129040
BKTO024954
CLpPo022217

"ACMGBOOOBT

HOS0016624
WCTO000500
CLP0022216
SCCOO30003
CLPTTO1164
NMSB000117
CLPT/O1163
BKTO016580
SMS0000184
MNTO015856

DESCRIFTION

HWEBSTER PUWP SUCTION HOSE
1-1/2 JICX1-1/2 O'RING 45*% ELB
3/B"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
38 KC HEX HUT - PLATED
DUAL PUMP - MAIN PLMP

O-RING 70 DURD

WAIN HYDRAULIC PUMP

FILTER MANIFOLD

FILTER F/SUNSTRAND PUMP
1/241C X 3/8 D-RHG ST THD CONN
1/4JIC X 3/8 O-RNG ST THD CONN
CONTROLLER F/90 SERIES PLRP
3/4 JIC X 3/4 O-RING RUN TEE
1-1/231C X 1-1/4 O-RNG THD CoW
3/4 JIC X 3/4 O-RING 90* ELRGW
/2 x2 HC HT €S - PLATED
SUNDSTRAND PUMP SUCTION HOSE
PUMP PILOT ADAPTER

PLUNGER CYLIMDER HOSE

3/4 X /2 NPT STEEL -HEX NIPPLE
516 X3 RCHT CS - PLATED
5/16" FLATWASHER-PLATED
DUMP VALVE YCFEXCN-AJ

RELIEF VALVE F/VLVI312YCF

RELIEF VALVE F/VLV1312YCF

172"  O-RNG KEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD
1/2JIC X 172 O-RHG ST THD CONN
5/16"MEDTUM LOCKMASHER-PLT
5/16" NG HEX NUT - PLATED

374 STEEL PIPE CRDSS

1/2 O-RING X 1/2 KPT FEM ADAPT
3/4 X 3/4 HALE ADAPTER

1/2 JIC X 1/2 O-RING 90* ELBOW
1/2 10 1/4 J1C TUBE REDUCER -
3/8% 3-PIECE NUT

EHTRL VLV TO ACC DUMP VLV HOSE
1 X 374 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE
374 X 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
1/2 JI1C X 172 NPT MALE RUN TEE
1728 JIC CAP

ACCUMJULATOR DUMP VALVE BRACKET
ACCUM CLP 1/2-GREER jé&-11716¢
ACCUMULATOR. - 1 GAL.
HOSE-VALVE MANIFOLD PILOT

172" FLATWASHER - PLATED
ACCUMULATOR CLAMP HALF

3/8 X 1-1/4 HC HT €S - PLATED

1-144 INSULATED KOSE CLAMP
5/16% NG WHIZ WUT - PLATED
HOSE CLAMP

HOSE SUPT. BKY-TENSION CONTROL
5716 X 3/4 NC VWHIZ BOLT-PLATED
ACCUMILATOR MOUNT

£

o o T 1 TR S e S T T R R B B T * A T

AR

a M) b e B wr Y

82




(VIV(013120)

PLUNGER CYLINDER VALVE ASSEMBLY




PLUNGER CYLINDER VALVE ASSEMBLY
L (VIN0013120)

REF PART QTY.
NG, NO. DESCRIPTION USED

VLVOO13120 PLUMGER CYL VALVE ASSY COMPLETE 1
KITOO13120 PLUNGER CYL VALVE SEAL KIT 1
VLVO001312 PLUNGER CYLINDER VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
VLV1312000 PLUNGER CYLINDER VALVE BODY 1
£ D0DS6B4 1/4JIC X 174 O-RNG ST THD COMN 5
HYD5129020 1/4%  JiC CAP 6
HYDTZ37020 1/4% O-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD 5
HYD7Z37080 1%  O-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD 3
HYD7Z37060 3/4" O-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD 4
HYDS365080 1* JIC ¥ 1" O-RING 45* ELBOW 1
HYDS515030 378 JIC X 3/8 O-RING 90% ELBOW 1
HYDS105060 374" 3-PIECE WUT 1
HYDS015062 3/4 10 1/4 JIC TUBE REDUCER i
HYDS716060 374 JIC X 3/4 O-RING RUN TEE 1
HYD5515070 1% JIC X 1% O-RING 90* ELBOW 1
VLVLKFCXDV  LOGIC VALVE CARTRIDGE 2
2
2
2
1
1
i
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

T I YR

T e e 3
[V RV I S T L B - ]

SELDOD2006 SEAL XIT F/VLVLKFOUDV
VLVRPGCLCV RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELO003006 SEAL KIT F/VLVRPGCLCV
VLVCOHBXFV PILOT CLOSED CHECK VALVE
SELOOT7006 SEAL KIT F/VLVCOHBXFY
VLVNCCBLCV NEEDLE VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELDO10006  SEAL KIT F/VLVNCCBLCY
VLVLKJCXBV LOGIC VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELB019006 SEAL KIT F/VLVLKJCXDV
VLVRPECLQY RELEIF VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELOOT000S  SEAL KIT F/VLVRPECLQV
VLVCBGYLHY COUKTERBALANCE CARTRIDGE
SELO017006 SEAL KIT F/VLVCBGYLHV
VLVCXHAXCY CHECK VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELOGTS006 SEAL KIT F/VLVEXHAXCV

P P b el B mR o ak =k b
NMEITETee NN

BRRX




85

MAIN SYSTEM HOSES

REF PART

NO.

O N

NG,

HOSCOZ3457
HOS0O25040

. HOS0024980

HOS0023488
HOS0023438
HOS0021435
HOSO024B887
HOSO024984
HOS0025039
TBEDO24975
HOSU024889
HOS0017676
HOSOG24973
HOS0016624
HDSG0Z23450
HOS0015874
HOSO01 6646
HOS0024972

DESCRIPTION

OIL COOLER SUPPLY HOSE

374" HSE X31M0.A.STR &IC 3/4 90

PRESSURE RETRACT HOSE
SUNDSTRAND PUNP SUCTION HOSE
FEED FORK WOTOR HOSE

FEEDER MOTOR TOP HOSE
PLUNGER CYLINDER ROSE

LEFT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE
1/4% HSE 38"C.A. STR FEM SWIV
PLUNGER VALVE PILOT TUBE
PLUNGER CYLINDER ROD END HSE
10M PRESSURE GAUGE HOSE
PLUNGER VALVE - BULKHEAD HOSE
HOSE-VALVE MANIFOLD PILOT
ACCUMULATOR DISCHARGE HOSE
PLUMGER CYLINDER HOSE

HOSE - ACCUMULATOR CHARGE
WEBSTER PUMP SUCTIOK HOSE

E

PP S W S e

ALSO SEE PAGE &1




KNOTTER AND FEED FORK MANIFOLD VALVES AND HOSES

REF PART

NG,

Eomqm\nbwwwm—\

—_
—

P T S
o B A

NO.

VLV 730401
VLVO0004 16
£O10035612
KITO&645195
VLV0464515
SPGOO1154%
VLVD000026
VLVI5%2CBG
VLV159208E
KI1T0991010
K170000013
K1T0000012
CHROOCO194
RYD7237060
HYD7237040
HYD7237030
HYDT 237050
RYDS515060
HYDS 365060

DESCRIPTION

KNOTTER/FEEDER VALVE COMPLETE
VALVE-RES. 4-WEH-16-G-6AG-12HD
12VDC SOL COIL

SEAL KIT F/VLV046J515
VALVE-SUEBJSX/AG 12KD/5

RTH SPG F/VLVAWEHI6GS0/6A612HD
RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE

' COUNTERBALANCE VALVE

COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
SEAL KIT F/VLVO000026
SEAL KIT F/ ViV1500/1592CBG
SEAL KIT F/ VLV1500/1592CBE
3/8 7O 1/2 CONNECTOR

374" O-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD
1/2" O-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD
3/8" O-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD
5/8% ©O-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD

374 JIC X 3/4 O-RIRG 90% ELBOW
374 JIC X 3/4 O-RING 45*% ELBOW

i

{'}" s
@)

!

Ry

@ ©)

h -
=4

REF  PART

NO.

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
&
26
a7
28
29
30
Ky
32
33
34
35

NO.

HYD5315060
HYD5015062
HYD5 129020
HYD5315043
HOS0016624
HOS0023438
WAS0000107
HOSD016631
HOS0023435
KIT0000017
K1T00G0010
SCCO030015
WLKODOO0375
SCC0030016
SCS0000107
WASO000025
SCS0000307
VLVOO17304

DESCRIPTTON

374JIC X 3/4 D-RNG ST THD CONN
3/4 TO 1/4 J1C TUBE REDUCER
174" JIC CAP

1/2J1C X 3/8 O-RNG ST THD CONN
HOSE-VALVE MANIFOLD PILOY

FEED FORK MOTOR HOSE

3/8 HIGH COLLAR LOCKWASHER
HOSE-KROTTER DRIVE

FEED KNOTTER HWANIFOLD RETN HSE
O-RING SEAL KIT F/VLVIT304
SEAL KIT FOR VLV0OOD&16

3/8 X &-1/2 KC HT CS - PLATED
378" LOCKWASHER -~ PLATED

3/8 X5 NC HT CS - PLATED
174 X 2-1/4 NC SOCKEY HEAD CS
174 RIGH COLLAR LOCKWASHER
3/8 X 2-1/4 NC SOCKET HEAD CS
FEEDER VALVE MANIFOLD BCDY

Q
o

o
_”,wg..&__;ug\}_l_n_ag\jmw.nw\n&—li\} @




PLUNGER, FEEDER AND KNOTTER HOSES

REF PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

3

N_l.mwn_a_lu.;.aw_a.m.ﬁ_a%.

HOSO015874 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE
HOSO016624 HOSE-VALVE MANIFOLD PILOT HOSE
HOSDO24889 PLUNGER CYLINDER ROD END KSE
HOS0024887 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE
HOSO023438 FEED FORK MOTOR HOSE
HOS0021436 CHAR LYNN HYD HOSE

HOSO016649 RETURN FEEDER VLV HSE
HOSO021436 FEEDER MOTOR TOP HOSE
HOSC021435 FEEDER MOTOR BOTTOM HOSE

10 HOSOUZ3451 LEFT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE
HOSOU23452 RIGHT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE
12 HOSDOZ3455 FEED MOTOR CASE DRAIN HOSE

13 HOSOUZ3435  FEED KNOTTER MANIFOLD RETH HSE
14 HOSO016631 HOSE-KNOTTER DRIVE

-
al




TENSION CONTROL VAIVES

24

ALSO SEE PAGES 89, 81 AND 82

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 HOSOD16655 HOSE-TENS, CONTROL PRESSURE 1 27 TBEOOR3I718 FRT TENSION PRESSURE TUBE 1
2 HYDS129020 1/4%  JIC CAP 2 28 VLVODDOO2E 2150 PS] CARTRIDGE F/VLV 27 1
3 HYDS105040 172" "3-PIECE WUT i 29 VLVOOG2005 1/2"BALL VALVE-2DOO#STEEL BODY 1
4 HYD5015042 1/2 TO 1/4 JIC TUBE REDUCER 1 30 HYD3D6904D 1/2" WPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE 1
5 HYDSTI6040° 172 JIC X 1/2 O-RING RUN TEE 1 31 HYD3159020 1/4 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG 2
6 SCCO010007 4/4 X 2-1/4 WC HT CS - PLATED 2 32 HYDOD11084 1/2 TO 3/8 PIPE ADAPTER 1
7 SCCO030017 3/B X 5-1/2 MC HT €S - PLATED 1 33 VLVOOOO708 1/2% CHECK VALVE 1
B VLVOO15004 BYPASS VALVE BODY 1 34 HYD3709040 1/2 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE 1
B VLVO015006 BYPASS VALVE SPOOL 1 35 HYDS755050 5/8 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE RUN TEE 1
9 F 0000169 COMPRESSION SPRING 4 36 TBEQD23717 FRONT TEMSIOR RETURK TUBE 1
10 VLVOO15005 :SPOOL SPRING GUIDE 1 37 YBEOO23711 TENS SOLENDID BY-PASS- TUBE 1
11 HYD3249044  1/2 O-RING X 1/2 WPT HALE ADAP 2 38 HOS0023454 TENSIGN VALVE RETURM HOSE 1
12 VLV5081812 SOL.VLY & CART. FOR TES. CTRL 1 39 F 0006673 378 JIC X 1/2 NPT 90% MALE ELB 1
13 sS0L0320617 SOLENOID £/VLVS081812 1 40 HYD3269044 1/2 O-RING X 1/2 NPT FEM ADAPT 1
14 VLCS0B1812  VALVE CARTRIDGE F/ VLVS081812 1 41 SCCOO30001 3/8 X 3/4 MC KT CS - PLATED H
15 VLV0022295 TENSION SOLENOID VLV BODY 1 42 RNTO0P3389 TEMSIOM COHTROL VALVE MOUNT i
16 HRWO02352% HARM TEN CNTL TO RELIEF SOL vV 1 43 SMSO000172 174 X 3/4 MC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2
17 HYD7E29040 172" DIAMETER O-RING 1 44, WLKODGO37S 3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2
18 TBEGO23712 TENSION VALVE BY-PASS TUBE 1 45 F DODAYBS 3/8J3IC X 1/2 O-RNG ST THD COKN 1
19 VLVO000027 RELIEF VALVE-21S04#-STEEL BODY i 46 HYD3169005 1/16 SOCKET HD STEEL PIPE PLUG 3
20 HYD3109042 1/2 X 1/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING ? 47 WCTO000P50 1/4%  FLATWASHER - PLATED B
21 HYD3759020 1/4 WPT STEEL MALE RUR TEE 2 48 WLEODOD250 174" LOCKMASHER - PLATED 2
22 FT 0000220 3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE BR TEE 1 49 NCHODOOZ5C 174"  HC HEX NUT - PLATED 2
23 FT 0000219 3/B JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE CONN 1 50 SPCOOP3388 TENS CNTL VLV MNT SPACER 1
24 HOS0023455 FEED MOTOR CASE DRAIN HOSE 1 5% WCTOOOU375 378"  FLATWASHER - PLATED 5
25 HYD5205022 1/4 JIC X 1/4 NPT HALE CONN 1 52 NCHOOOO37S 378"  HG HEX NUT - PLATED 1
1

26 F 0006638 3/8 JIC X 1/4 WPT 90* MALE ELB

a8




89

TENSION UNLOADER VALVE AND TENSION CYLINDERS PLUMBING

ALLSO SEE PAGE 92

T WU LT S P U N A




TENSION UNLOADER VALVE AND TENSION CYLINDERS PLUMBING

REF PARY

RO.

Lo I RV L

- ek ek b e e el A
~ hn W N = 0

NO.

TBEOOZ3714
TBEOOZ3715
TBEGOZ3716
HOSD0Z3467
HOS0023466
KYD5605060

CYLOTCISE

HOSO020547
HOS0020948
HYD5405060
CYLOOTC408
HOSO015761
HOS0015762
HOS0023464
HOS0023465
HLKM100120
SCo4112065

DESCRIPTION

REAR TENSIOW PRESSURE TUBE
REAR TENSIOH RETURN TURE
REAR TEKSICH PILOT TURE

TENSION CYLIMDER HOSE

TENSION CYLINDER HOSE

376910 X 374 NPT WALE BR YEE
TC3.5 X 16 HYD CYL - WODIFIED

TEHSION CYLIMDER HOSE

TENSION CYLIWDER HOSE

374 J1C X 3/4 HWPT S0® HALE ELB
TC4 X 8 HYD CYL - MODIFIED
THSH CONTROL CYL. HOSE 49-t/2n
THSK COMTROL CYL. HOSE- &2v
TEKSION CYLIKDER HOSE

TEHSION CYLIMDER HOSE

32 ¥ LOCKWASHER - PLATED

124 X 65M BC HEX HD CS-PLT-8.8

PRI O~ =8 3 & BN PN s o P b sk Wb wBE S

80




91

TENSION CONTROL TUBES

REF PART

NO.

Dol -t SR VLI S e S

NO.

TBEQQ23716
TBEOOZ23714
TBEQDZ23715
SMS0000472
CLPT701158
BKTOD6582
HMSO000250
CLP7701154
HYD5325030
BKTOO18160
SMS00007184
NMSCO00117
WIs0005625
HYD5924030
TBEGOZ3718
T8EQ023719
SCCO010003
CLPOO1O951
PLT109518P
SMS10951SB
TBEQOZ3717
MNTOO20255
CLPG100150
WCTO000375
WLKOOCO3TS
SCCOO30002
HYDEG24050
WIS0007500
BKTOO18013
HYDS325050

DESCRIPTION

REAR TENSION PILOT TUBE

REAR TENSION PRESSURE TUBE
REAR TENSION RETURN TUuBE

/6 X 374 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/8 INSULATED HOSE CLAMP
TENSTON RET. TUBE ANCHOR BKT
174 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
378" INSULATED HOSE CLAMP

3/8 JIC BULKHEAD UNIOM
BULKHEAD BRACKET

5/76 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/16" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
/16 INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLT
378" BULKHEAD NUT

FRONT TENSION PRESSURE TUBE
FRONT TENSION PILOT TUBE

/4 X 1-1/4 NC HY CS - PLATED
TUBE CLAMP

SAFETY PLATE

STACK BOLT

FRONT TENSION RETURN TUBE

HOST CLAMP MOUNT CHANKEL

1-1/2 HYDRA 20REB HOSE CLAMP
378"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

e X1 HC HT CS - PLATED
5/8% BULKHEAD NUT

36 INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLT
BULKHEAD BRACKET

5/8 JIC BULKHEAD UMIOH

S Q
e h d B ek ik b b b P P N 00w = P B U - DR LR PG D e e s E? ;2

o owlr -




TENSION SYSTEM HOSES

ALSO SEE PAGES 89 AND 91

QTY.
USED

REF PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

HOSOD23494  TENSION PUMP SUCTION HOSE
HOSO016655 HOSE~TENS. CONTROL PRESSURE
HOSOO25038 1/29HSE X 29.5%C.A.L.HOSE ASSY
HOSDO23455  FEED MOTOR CASE DRAIN HOSE
TEEQO23718  FRONT TENSION PRESSURE TUBE
TBEGD23717 FRONT TENSION RETURN TUBE
TBEOD23719 FROMY TENSION PILOT TUBE
TBEDD23714" "REAR TENSION PILOT TURE
TBEODZ3714 REAR TENSION: PRESSURE TUBE
TREGOR37I5 REAR TENSION RETURN TUBE
HOSDO23467 TENSION CYLINDER HOSE
HOSO023466 TENSION CYLINDER HOSE
HOSO020947 TENSION CYLINDER HOSE
HOSD020948 TENSION CYLIKDER HOSE
HOSOO15762 TENSION CONTROL: CYLINDER HOSE
HOSO015761 TENSION CONTROL CYLINDER HOSE
HOS0023465 TENSION CYLINDER HOSE
HOSOU23464 TENSION CYLINDER HOSE

(e T+ TR » SRR E L A L A )

[ ™ e
~ v W 2 O
e i e A T I T

wan
[t

92




93

NOTE: REFERENCE # 15 USED ONLY WITH

BALE EXTRACTOR OPTION

TENSION UNLOADER VALVE

REF PART

NO

OO0 = O B W R e

wad mA rh ek wd B
vt ok W O

. NO.

VLVO104000
PPE1250750
HYD54605060
HYDZ501LES
SCCMT12065
WLKM100120
TBE0G24088
HYD5355030
HYDS 205060
PPEQ041250
HYDS01506%
HYDST55060
PPEODTZI00
F 0006538
FT 0000220

DESCRIFTION

MANUAL :TENSTON UNLOADER VALVE
1-1/4X 3/4 -STD BLK HEX BUSH

3/4 JIC. X 3/4 NPT -90* MALE ELB

3/8 JIC X1/4 PIP.90%X(L Ml ELB
124 X 65M MC HEX-8D CS-PLT-8.8
12:HMM LOCKMASHER - PLATED

TENS UMLOADER VLV TRANSF TUBE

3/8 4IC X 1/4 NPT 45% MALE ELB

374 JIC X-3/4 WPT- MALE CONHN
1-1/4 STD BLK PIPE TEE

374 T0:5/8 JIC TUBE REDUCER

374 J1C X 3/4 NPY-MALE RUN TEE
1-1/4 XCLO XH# . BLK PIPE NIPPLE
3/8 JICX 174 NPT 90* MALE ELB
3/8 JIC X 1/4 WPT. MALE:BR TEE




UNLOADER VALVE ASSEMBLY

VEV(0104000 -

REF PART

NO.

L o~ O W1 B L s

NO.

VLVG104000
VLV0024085
SPGOD2561T
sPGO025616
RNG2222V90
VLVDO17225
HSHO022158
HYD3159010
SELF511004

DESCRIPTION

MANUAL TEKSION UNLDADER VALVE
MANUAL ADJUSTMENT BOLT
UNLOADER VLV SECOUNDARY SPRING
URLOADER WLV PRIMARY SPRING
CO-RING VB894-90 VITON $C DURQ
UNLOADER VALVE PISTON
UNLOADER VALVE PILOT HOUSING
/8  HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
O-RING SEAL KIT E/YKN HT10C4

84




HYDRAULIC OIL TANK

INCLUDES REF. #6¢&

REFERENCE #6856
AND REF. #67

a. 2 vm,
mm I~ T _ — \@@ ‘/@/
wm ;il'ui % ,. w,_o £ Q
28 o o 3= w G2
| | TR 4 3
6 < 10



HYDRAULIC OIL. TANK

REF PART

NO.

O D~ th A B LR e

[ T O A i o .
Fon JERYA T - B N o SRRV LI R P AN B o

FAt IS A Y ) ™
WREEYENERRBERR

He

NO.

THKOOR4743
THKOOD15455
FIL173110%
HYD3159022
SHSO000177
NMSC0O0117
HOSOG24955
HOSD023435
HYD5405060
HYD5205120
$CC0050003
HYD3069081
HYDI 109096
PPEB415300
HASO093781
SCCO030004
PPEOOOT000
HYD3109086
HYDS 125060
F o 000667%
VLVO006001
PPE1501000
F o 0GO3441
F 0007400
AD 0000313
PPE1259000
PPEQO12500
KYDE205056
GSKOOOORGS
AD 0000313
E 0007400
$MS0Q00172
HOSC025038
SCCOGS0004
PPEQO5 1125

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC TANK

HYDRAULIC TANK COVER

BREATHER FILTER -HYD TANK
1-1/2 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
5/16 ¥ 1 WC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/16%  NC WHIZ KUT - PLATED
SYSTEM RETURN TO FILTER HOSE
FEED KMOTTER MANIFOLD RETH HSE
3/4 JIC X 374 HPT 90* MALE ELB
1-1/4 JIC X 1-1/2 NPT CONMECT
/2 ¥ 4-9/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
1-1/2 PIPE HEX NIPPLE {STEEL)
1-1/2 X 374 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
CLASS300 1-1/2 EX HVY PIPE TEE
THREAD SEALING WASHER

3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
1 XCLO STD BLK PIPE NIPPLE
1-1/4 X 3/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
374t I CAP

374 JIC X 1M KPT MALE CONN

1" BALL VALVE BRASS

1-1/2X 1 STD BLK HEX BUSH
W4 X /B 90* ELBOW

1/8" NYLAFLOW TUBING-32" PC
5/16% FABRIC WIRE LOOM

t-1/4 90* FEMALE PIPE  ELBOW
$-1/4 XCLO XH BLK PIPE NIPPLE
578 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONNM
FILTER HOUSING GASKET

5/16" FABRIC WIRE L00M

1/8% NYLAFLOW TUBING-32" pC
174 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
1/2WHSEX 29.5"0.A.L.HOSE ASSY
1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
1~1/4 CROSS BLACK PIPE

USED

| ¥ T

LY id
[—3

n
_nb-aw—l_l_l—l[\)wn,,-—iN.—l.—Lm-—AM—Ah-"‘MNW“N—‘NN—lﬁ

REF PART

NO.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
&b
45
&6
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

55

36
57
58
59
60
61

2aR

NG.

PPEOO0O7S0
VLYOO75005
HYD5205060
HOS0025040
THHOO18054
PPEOTS0375
PPEDOS1750
HOS00234%4
ELCCO00334
WLKOOO0500
NCHOO00500
HOS0016649
HYDS355060
HOS0023488
HYD3355121
PPE2001500
HOS0024972
HYD5205092
CLPOJO1111
NMS0000250
CLPOODOTO9
KFH0001032
SWIG000090
HYD3159060
STDOO1744%
TEBG472102
11-262

SHDO026860
NCWO103200
GAGOD64051
RNGT629040
NF JO005000
PPEOYS0500
HYD5205100

DESCRIFTION

374 XCLO STD BLK PIPE NIPPLE
376" X 5 LB CHECK VALVE

374 J1C X 374 WPT MALE CONN
374" HSEXSTMO.ALSTR JIC 3/4 90
220F ,TEMP MIRING HARNESS

3/4 X 3/8 STD BLK HEX BUSH
3/4 CROSS BLACK PIPE

TENSION PUMP SUCTION HOSE
TEMP SENDING UNIT-1500 HYD THK
Ury LOCKWASHER~PLATED
172" NC HEX RUT - PLATED
RETURN FEEDER VLV HOSE

374 J1C X 3/4 NPT 43* MALE ELB
SUNDSTRAND PUMP SUCTION HOSE
1-1/20IC X 1-1/72KPT 45* MAL EL
2 X1-1/2 $TD BLK HEX BUSH
WEBSTER PUMP SUCTION HOSE
1-1/2JIC X 2 NPT HALE CORN
5/8 W 11732 HOLE VINYL CLAMP
/4% KC WRIZ NUT - PLATED
3/8 W 9/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
LIQUID -LEVEL SWITCH

374 HMEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
CONTROL PAKEL MOUNTING STUD

2 POST TERMIRAL BLOCK

1" SPACER FOR JUNCTION BLOCK
SHIELD-JBA-OIL LEVEL

10-32  NF WING NUT - PLATED
GAUGE' B/STEEL DIAL THERMOMETER
O-RIKG

1727 NF JAM RUT

3/4 %X 1/2 BLK HEX MALLEA BSH
1= 174416 X 1-1/4NPT MALE COHN

E

o
;mu.a_a_nm.a.»_a_sm()\_;..b_-_t.n.a_:.am %

R R Y B S R o - T SU R S 3 }

96




NOTES

R T

e T

87



' REF PART

NO.

W N s

NO.

F1L0001592
SCLOO30004
WASO093781
K170003000
FILO001997
FILOGO3000
F 0001441
GSKODOORGA

USED ON BALERS SER.
NO. 175 AND AFTER

QTY.

DESCRIPTION USED

MATN SYSTEM HYDRAULIC FILTER 1
3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED 4
THREAD SEALING UASHER 4
FILTER KIT W/ELEMENT COMNECTOR 1
FILTER CONNECTOR - LF-1997 1
HYDRAULIC FILTER ELEMEWT - KS3 2
14 % 178 $0* ELBOW 1
FILTER HOUSING GASKET 1

98




OIL COOLING SYSTEM AND GAUGE PANEL ASSEMBLIES

Y

&

P

§6< Lc z
Oml..i e Dl -
13427 A0 0ml|i. 8% $2AFT HOIH £




OIL COOLING SYSTEM AND GAUGE PANEL ASSEMBLIES

REF PART

NO.

OO0~ O Ut B WP s

3N T ¥ T S S T T = T N S )
YESHMNMBBRURDBSeInGriumao

NO.

GAG2335010
HOS0028188
HYD5255022
HYDOO10000
HYD3409020
NCWO103200
GRLOD2337
FSTO010401
RELOGOG3IZ2
WCT0000100
WLKO0CD100
SMR1032050
CRE3130225
WCTO000313
RIVOD00G04
GRGOOB?112
HYDO162037
LITO0Z3037
LITOO18048
GAGO082115
NMS0000117
MHTO023349
SMSDO001B4
HCHOOOG313
WLXO0DO313
MNTO020946
SHDOOZ337%
ZZ 0060500
FANS002147
SCCO020001

FAH5000211

DESCRIPTION

GAGE-LIQ.FILL HYD-10,000PS1-4%
i0M PRESSURE GAUGE HOSE

174 JIC X 1/4 WPT FEMALE COMN
PULSATION DAMPENER F/23350GAGE
174 X 90* STEEL STREEY ELBOM
10-32  NF WING NUT - PLATED
OIL COOLER GRILL

HED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTRR
RELAY SPDT#0-332-204150

#10 FLATHASHER - PLATED
#10  LOCKMASHER - PLATED
10-32X1/2 RH MACH SCREW

5/16X 2-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
5/16"  FLATWASHER-PLATED
3/16X1/4 STAINLESS GRIP RIVET
GAUGE-VOLTAGE METER 12V NEG
REMOTE HYDRAULIC INDICATOR
LOW OIL LEVEL LIGHT

OVER TEMP.LIGHT W/WIRE/TERMIN.
OIL TEMP GAUGE S/W82-115
5/16"  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
OIL COOLER MOUNT

5/16 X 3/4 RC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
576" HC MEX MUT - PLATED
S/16YMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
OIL COOLER FAN WOUNT

LEFT FAN SHIELD

5716 KC HUTSERY

FAK & MOTOR ASSEMBLY
5/16 X 3/4 HC HT ©S -~ PLATED
FAN MOTOR OMLY

!

S

o
N | g
R T I T I U I - U O R AU R T N R e e

- N - W R 00

REF PART

RO.

32
33
34
35
36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
4
45
46
&7
48
49
50
51
52
53
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

NO.

SUPDZ337T0
HFHODO1032
TEBO4T2102
SUPD233771
SMRT032750
FANS000212
GRPO023386
NCEQDO0313
SHRO0Z3371
SPCOO1T7429
SHDOO20822
11-262

SHDOOZ2337S
SHROO23365
SMR1032175
TEBOATZ2110
SPCO0Z23370
CLROOD2094
CLR2113381

‘F 0006675

£ 0018808
FD 0023583

FD 0024082

ST00025075
F 0007441
F 0007400
F 0007400
AD 0000313
AD 0000313
SPCO023370

DESCREPTION

LEFT OIL CLR FAH MOTOR MOUNT
10-32  KF HEX WUT - PLATED
2 POST TERMIMAL BLOCK

RIGHT OIL CLR FAN MOTOR MOUNT
10-32X374 RH HMACH SCREW
BLADE-21" F/FANSD00210

OIL COOLER FAM GUARD

5716 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
OIL COOLER FAN SHROUD

HEAT EXCHANGER SPACER-TOP&BOT
SHIELD-10 POST JUNC. BLK

1% SPACER F/JUNC BLOCK

RIGHT FAN SRIELD

GiIL COOLER SHROUD

10-32%1-3/4 RH MACH SCREW
10 POST TERMINAL BLOCK

HEAT EXCHANGER SPACER
MOUNTING BLOCK~OIL COOLER

Ot COOLER

3/4 JIC X 1™ NPT MALE CORN
HYDRAULIC FLUID DECAL
"WARNINGEKEEP HANDS CLEAR...®
DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

OIL COOLER/FAN SHROUD AIR STOP
174 X 1/8 90% ELBOW

178" NYLAFLOW TUBING-32" PC
1/8Y NYLAFLOW TUBING-32" PC
5/16" FABRIC WIRE LODW

5/16" FABRIC WIRE LOOM

HEAT EXCHANGER SPACER -SIDES

C:‘.g
P 3 ol wd ok B R} =3 ed eh PO wd B P oed A s ed PN P s B e ed D -2 -k b @.

100




PLUNGER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

T e T S S N S

181



PLUNGER CYLINDER ASSEMBE

CYL0001592

REF PART

HO.

[T EE N I SERE I S B AU

F T I S N T, S St S
= I e I I T S T ot P T - ]

BREREN

Ll W Ead Y Y]
m»ac;!goo-qb

NO.

KFRD012600
WAS0028076
LYLOG23592
RNGODO2245
CYLOOZ369%
CYLOO23695
BRE3751125
SPGO023737
CYLO0236%4
RHGOO04514
RNGOQOE342
BRG2752125
RODDO23698
cYLoo17i2t
CYLGOZ3700
CYLOO23701
SPLOD23696
RETOO023770
CYLDO17120
SCCO050008
SCCO040005
FLGOOD1660
WLKODO43T5
KASC000104
CYLO0236%0
CYLDOZ3657
SELOCOT182
FLT3125350
WIPO110042
FLEOOOT501
RHGO002219
RNGOC23420
SELDOO1592

DESCRIPTION

1-1/49 .RF HEX NUT - GRADE &
HARDEHD WASHER

PLUMGER CYLINDER BASE

DURD POLYURETHANE O-RING
PLUNGER CYLINDER ROD NUT
PLUNGER CYLINDER CUSKION
3-3/41.D.X1%.125 HYDRO RING
PLUNGER CYLINDER SPRING
PLUNGER CYLINDER .PISTON
PISTON RIKG

BACKUP RING

2 3\4ID X2X.125 BUTT CUT RD BG
PLUNGER CYLINDER ROD

PLUNGER CYL BASE END TIE ROD
PLUNGER CYLINDER BARREL
PLUNGER CYLINDER TRUMICH
PLUNGER CYL. TRUNION SPACER
PLG CYL. PACK GLAND RETAINER
PLUNGER €YL. ROD END:TIE ROD
1/2 X 2-1/2 KC.HT £S - PLATED
7716 X 1-3/4 NC HY €3 - PLATED
1" CODE-62 BLIMND FLANGE

7716 MEDIUM. LOCKWASHER
1/29A-325 STRUCTURAL MASHER
PLUNGER CYLINDER HEAD

PLG CYL. ROD PACK GLAND
CYLINDER ROD SEAL

5716 X 5/16 X 3-1/2 OO FELT RING

CYLINDER ROD WIPER

HSPLIT FLG W/O0-RING &BOLT KIT
O-RING VBP4-90 VITON 90 DURD
O-RING-2-342 VITON VB94-%)
PLUNGER CYLIKDER SEAL KIT

I o R T e i L B

— -
o o

- e PPN - e e P

102




MAKE-UP CYLINDER ASSEMBL ,
CYL0024785 .

L e

LN

.

REF PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
A
5
&
7
8
9

E

CYLOOR4785 MAKE-UP CYLINDER COMPLETE
CYLOU24787 MAKE-UP CYLINDER BARREL
NFX00C0750 3/4" DEFORMED HEAD. NUT
RNGOG30107 WEAR RING

CYLOO24789 MAKE-UP CYLINDER PISTON
RNGOOG2230 O-RING

CYLOG247T90 MAKE-UP CYLINDER HEAD
STS2500250 14 X 1/4 NC SOCKET SET SCREW
SELOCO1143 ROD SEAL

WIFQT10023 ROD WIPER

RODOO24786 MAKE-UP CYLINDER ROD

HYP FAZZ2-P CLEVIS PIN AND COTTER PIN
SELDU24785 SEAL KIT F/CYLDD24785 AR

—
- O

-
~

fm!
N ™ R X R ) E

103



TOP AND BOTTOM TENSION CYLINDERS ASSEMBLY
CYLOTC3516

REF  PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

E

1 TC 000035C TUBE ASSEMBLY

2 TC 0000350 HEAD O-RING ASSEMBLY

3 TC 00Q033E HEAD '

4 TC 00035US SHAFT PACKING

5 TC QOO35RW ROD WIPER

6 TC DOD35EC  THREADED END CAP

7 7TC 00035S8C SET SCREW

B TC O0DO35N PISTOH LOCK WUT

9 TC O0035UP PISTON PACKING

10 ¥C ODGO35V  PISTOM

11 TC 0003580 SMALL O-RING

12 TC 0000355 SHAFT ASSEMBLY

13 TC 000035P CLEVIS PI¥
SELOTC3516 SEAL KIT F/CYLOTC3IS6 A/R

T o i e e T

104




SIDE TENSION CYLINDERS ASSEMBLY | )
CYLOOTC408 o

REF  PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

TC 000004C TUBE ASSEMBLY

TC 0000040  HEAD O-RING ASSEMBLY
TC 0Q0004E  HEAD

TC 00004US SHAFT ASSEMBLY

TC O0CD4RW  ROD WIPER

TC O0004EC  THREADED ENMD CAP

TC 00004SC SET SCREW

TC QO00O4N  PISTON LOCK NUT

9 TC 00004UP  PISTON PACKING

10 TC 000004V PISTON

11 TC 00004S0  SMALL O-RING

12 TC O0OOD4AS SHAFT ASSEMBLY

13 7C 00DOD4LP  CLEVIS PIN
SELOOGOKTS  SEAL KIT FOR CYLOOTCA08 ASR

0F ~ O Ul Y

[N SO NI ST ST A I (R A S )

105

PN
R T e T



PICKUP CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
CYL0000205 '

REF  PART
NO.  NO. . DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
A
5
6
7
8
g

E

HYPOOOFAZP CLEVIS PIN FOR CYLOD00205
HYPOFAZ5-C  TUBE ASSEMBLY

HYPOUDEAZN PISTON LOCK NUT

HYPOOFAZPO  PISTON O-RING ASSEMBLY
HYPOOOFAZV PISTON

HYPODFA2S0 SMALL O-RING

HYPOODFAZM STEEL WASHER

HYPOFAZ25-S SHAFT ASSEMBLY

HYPOOOFA20 HEAD O-RING

HYPOOFA2US SHAFT PACKING (SET)

HYPOOOEAZE  HEAD

HYPODFAZLR “HEAD LOCKING RING

HYPOODFA2G PACKING GLAND

HYPOOFAZRW ROD WIPER

SCS1024075  10-24X 3/6 NG SOCKET HEAD €S
SELO00TS05  SEAL KIT F/CYLO00O205 AR

P S e
AT VY AV e o )
[
R O i I T T B B T T o g

—_
wn

106




WIRE HARNESS LOCATIONS

107




WIRE HARNESS LOCATIONS

REF PART

NO.

DY = O W e W RS aa

A o B ek wh ek ek kB b
G O Do W WY = O

ROHRR

N

KRO.

HRNO024730
HRNOGR4703
HRNOO24707
HRNOO21676
HRNOOZ6981
HRHOD24 704
HRNOO24T05
HRHO023548
HRNOD24699
HRNOO18303
HRHOO1830&
HRHOO1B301
HRNGD23512
HRNDO24294
HRNOD24698
HRNOO1 7874
HRNOO24914
HRNOO17641
HRHOD17620
HRKQO17868
HRNO024702
HRNOD17867
HRNOO1 7866
HRNOD17E7D
HRNOO17598

HRNODA 7879

DESCRIFTION

REMOTE SENSOR BOX HARNESS
SERVO-DONTROLLER WIRING HARM
KHOT SENSOR WIRING HARNESS
WIRING HARN P/U WORK LIGHT
ALT. 1O TB-4 & BAT WIRE HARN
JB-5 TO 7 CONDUCTOR RECEPTICLE
GAUGE PANEL WIRING HARNESS
CONTROL BOX TO FAN RELAY
BATTERY TO POWER SWITCH

WIRE HARN-FAN CONTRL BOX GRMD
WIRE HARN-CONTROL BOX GROUND
WIRE HARN-BATTERY GROUND STRAP
WIRE HARNESS L5-11 TO CONTL BX
REAR LIGHT WIRE MARNESS

WIRING HRM LIGHT SWITCH TO JBS
FRT. AMB. WARNING LIGHT HRNESS
WIRE HARMESS JB-1 TO TB-1

WIRE HARN-SCOND. 1S4-TH2 & TB3
WIRE KARN-2COND. LS-5 TO 18-2
WIRE HARN-2COND. LS-8, 9 & 10
WIRING HARM FAN RELAY TO MOTOR
WIRE HARN-2 COND. LS-2 TO JB-2
WIRE HARN-5COND. LS-1 TO JB-2
WIRE HARN-3COND. LS-12 TO JB-2
WIRE HARM-2COND. LS-3 TO JB-2
WIRE HARN-CONTROL BOX TO T8-2

REF PART

NG,

REHREYEERY

37

39
40
41
b2
43

45

47

49

50
59

NO.

HRNOG17617
HRNOO21990
HRNOO17B72
HRNOO18333
HRNDO18332
HRHO022703
HRNDD21867
HRNDO26051
THHOO18054
HRNOD20858
HRN017621
HRNOO18297
CBL1121702
HRNOD24701
HRN0O23542
HRNO023544
HRNDO25999
"ELCO016762
HRNOO23547

"HRHOOZ3514

TEBOLT2105
SHDDAO17292
KRNO025998
HRHOOZ4TO0

DESCRIFTION

WIRE HARN-Z2COMD. LS-7 TO JB-2
SWYITCH GROUND WIRE

KNOTTER WORK LIT. HARRESS
WIRE HARK-KNOTTER VALVE

WIRE HARM-Z2MD FEEDER VALVE
OIL LEVEL SWITCH TO JB-4 HRM
TEN RLF SOLENOID VLV HARHESS
40 AMP CB TO BATTERY WIRNG HRN

220F . TEMP MWIRING HARNESS

THERMOSTAT/OI1. LEVEL RELAY
HIRE HARN-2COMD. LS-6 YO TB-3
WIRE KARNESS-JB-4 TO JB-6 & JB-8
7 CONDUCTOR CABLE

WIRING HRN RELAY TO FAN SWITCH
STOP/TAIL LIGHT HARNESS
YELLOW INDICATOR LIGHT

FAN RELAY TO CTL BOX WIRNG BOX
MAKUAL OPERATOR PENDANT
CONTROL BOX TO RELAY HARMESS
HARN KNT FAN SWI TO JUNC BLX

5 POST TERMINAL BLOCK

5 POST JUNCTION BLK SHIELD
SOLENOID TO GROUND MIRING HRN
WIR HRH 30 AMP CB TO FAH RELAY

108




PLUNGER LIMIT SWITCHES

ol
e

108



PLUNGER LIMIT SWIT

REF PART

NG

Rl B R L L

-
i =]

12
13
14
15
16

- NG,

KMS0001007

WT0015827 *

MNTO015823

WLXODO0313

SCCO020001
WLKDOG0100
SHMR1032150
SWHI10005079
CNRODODTYS
CHRODOO195
ARMOO05084
SCCO020002

WCTODO0Z13
SWI0005081
HFHODD1032
NCHOODO3 13

L

DESCRIPTION

RUT - UNISTRUT

‘PLUNGER SWITCH MNTG CHANNEL

PLUNGER SWITCH MOUNT

5/16%. LOCKMASHER - PLATED

5716 X 376 NC.KT.CS - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32¢1-1/2 “RH-MACH "SCREW-PLY
LIMIT SWITCH-4 POST

1/2% STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR

3n LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER
5/16 % .1 NC HT CS - PLATED
5/16" FLATWASHER - PLATED
LIMIT SWITCH-B POST

16-32  HF HEX NUT - PLATED
5/16%  HC HEX ¥UT - PLATED

QTY.

S, = WO

110




111

MAIN CONTROL BOX

i :—‘\f‘. g LY ¥
. @ S el E
&

B
JC
"

[=2) LAY

B S e T S S

— e e e et e e s e e




- MAIN CONTROL BOX
ELC1172950 MAIN CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

REF PART

NO.

O pm e WA W e s

B rd ¥ B o oD wd b B o3k
O 9 e N0V N e O

BRUHRER

3

NO.

. BOXOOT7295

ELCO172951
D 0017296
WASS607129
PHOG0O5403
BLOOO11631
FUS0000025
FUS0000036
LIT1690410
LITOOD1815
SMR1032225
WASSE17731
PHOOOO5402

~ NFEQOO1032

SPC1557032
SPCIS57014
SWI0005065
SW10005028
SW10005091
WCBO001000
KHSO00D109
RNGO0D5263
ENROODO297
WI$0001000
SHR1032075
NHS0000150
RNGOOD5262

DESCRIFTION

CONTROL BOX-SHELL

MAIN CONTROL BX W/WIRE W/O PHL
CONTROL BOX DECAL

NYLON SHOULDER WASHER

PHOME JACK COVERS

BALE COUNTER-6 DIGIT-12VDC
FUSE HOLDER

FUSE - AGC 10

LAMP HOLDER-169-0410-$191-303
MINIATURE LAMP

10-32%2-1/4 RHK MACH SCREW
NYLON WASHER

PHONE JACK

10-32  NF ESNA KUT - PLATED
14 LONG  STANDOFF SPACER
7/16 LOHG STANDOFF SPACER

2 POS LIGHT SWITCH

2TL1-3 MICRO SWITCH

OH/OFF POMER SWITCH - 95597
#10 BRASS WASHER-7/16"0.D.
3/4 COMDUIT LOCKNUT
SEALTING RING F/3/4"CONNECTOR
3/4 TD T/8 COWNECTOR

#10  INTERHAL STAR WASHER-PLT
10-32X 3/4  RH HACH SCREW-PLT
172 CONDUTT LOCKHUY-STEEL

SEALING RING F/1/2"COMNECTOR

g

-~
LY

PPN g O

-t
o~

O O wa

[}
[ N v S S R P O T o A e @

REF PART

NO.

7
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35

3
38
39
40
41
42
43
&by
45
46
&7
48
49
50
51
52
53

NO.

CHRODOO194
CBKODOS530
CBKO005540
SMR1032050
CHRODO0195
BABO12140Y
03-182

RELOZ3378Y
BKT0001398
NCROO063520
W1S0000500
SMRE320375
LUG0005401
RESD045019
RESO045022
ELCOT50009
SOK2057181
SPG2090200
STHOOTT449
HSROO7140Y
BABOOT140Y
MSROT2140Y
BABOOGOTM
MSROQ00701
CNRODDO193
LIT16904 12
LIT1690411

DESCRIFTION

3/8 TO 1/2 CONMECTOR

30-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER

40-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER
10-32%1/2  RH MACH SCREW
CONNECTOR

12 POST BARRIER 'BLOCK

RELAY 166 3PDT 12V 104

12 VOLT 10 AMP DPDT ‘RELAY
MOUNTING BKT F/POWER RESISTOR
632 KC HEX NUT

#  INTERHAL STAR WASHER-PLT

6-32 X 3/8 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
ADJUSTABLE LUG

10C OHM 50 WT POMER RES
200 OHM 50 WT POWER RES

CONTROL BOX PANEL ASSEMBLY
RELAY SOCKET

HIRE HOLD DOWN SPRING 2090200
CONTROL PANEL MOUNTIHG STUD
MARKER STRIP

7 POST BARRIER BLOCK

MARKER STRIP

BARRIER BLOCK-10 POST
10-POST MARKER STRIP

1/2" STRAIN RELIEF CONKECTOR
RED LENS

LAMP BASE

E

o
W = W o P e YOO W o &

112




113

FAN CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

REF PART

RNO.

O0R o~ N

.t s wa
W N e O

NO.

BOX0026818
KMS0000109
RNGODO5263
CNRODOD257
¥FEQ001032
WISO001000
PNLO016830
$MR1032500
SHRE321500
HIS0000600

CHOGDE320
$PCO842500
WCTO000600

- ELC0174831 FAN CONTROL BOX COMPLETE

DESCRIPTION

FAN CONTROL BOX

374 CONDUIT LOCKNUT
SEALING RING F/3/4"CONNECTOR
3/4 TO 7/8 CONNECTOR

10-32  NF ESNA NUT - PLATED
#10  INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLY
FAN SEQUERCER PANEL

10-32%X1/2 R# MACH SCREW-PLT
6-32 X 1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW

#6 INTERHAL STAR WASHER-PLT
&6-32 HC HEX RUT

1764 X 374 X#6 HEX ALUM  SPC
#6 FLATWASHER - PLATED

E

o
B ow A en O e O B P TYOR wa %

REF
NO.

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

BRNNDN

PART
NO.

'RELOCO1T12

NFHOOC1032
WCBO001000
SMR1032075
TER0472102
ELCO0AG01TS
03-183

ELCO04A020
SMRE320250
ELCOR50008
SMRA320375
H1.KO000100

DESCRIPTION

RELAY-12 VOLTS

10-32  NF HEX HUT - PLATED
#10 BRASS WASHER-7/16%0.D.
10-32X 374  RH MACH SCREW-PLY
2 POST TERMIKAL BLOCK
INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

DECADE COUNTER

CIRCUIT TIMER

6-32 X 1/4 RH MACH SCREW

FAN SEQUENCER BOARD ASSEMBLY
6-32 X 3/8 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3

=
O e i e BN R e RO B e E.

B D " B T U N N




REMOTE KNOT SENSOR BOX ASSEMBLY
ELE002472% SENSOR BOX ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

REF PART
NO. KO. DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
g

E!

[t
e O < T - e R L L I L @-

SMRI032750  10-3243/4 RH MACH SCREW
BOX0024728 REMOTE SENSOR BOX

SMS0000173  1/4 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
TEB0O472110 10 POST TERMINAL BLOCK
WISO001000 #10  INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLT
NFHOO01032 10-32  KF HEX NUT - PLATED
NMSO000250  1/4n NC WHIZ MUT - PLATED
€VR0022832 REMOTE SENSOR BOX COVER
HRNOOZ4730 REMOTE SENSOR BX HARMESS ASSY
CHROOGO295 374 TO 5/8 CONNECTOR
RNGOOO5263  SEALING RING F/3/4"CONNECTOR
¥MSOO0GI09 3/4 COKDUIT LOCKHUT
LITO621193 AMBER LENS & BASE ASSEMBLY
LITI690471  LAMP BASE

LITO001815 MINIATURE LAMP

LITH90413 AMBER INDICATOR LIGHT LENS

=
N s O

P e -
oo o W

114




117

TIRE AND WHEEL GROUP

NOTE: REFERENCE #15 INCLUDES
REF #4, #6, 47 . #8, #13 THRU

#19 AND #24

REF PART

NO.

e~ O bW

BENRNNNIEISTRRANSS

NO.

WHLOOD592

WKL 1592000

TIR2312610°

WHL1029201
HHL2021029%
NMS0005708
19-109
SCCO020001
WLKO000313
HUBD909915
NSLOOY3750

COT0000807

WCTO137500
ZZ 0800238
BRGOOO0D455
BRGOOD04S3
HUBOODO1592
RUBZBY 1660
F 0007034
F 007033
SELO033772
SPHO0Z23108
NCEDO01250
SCCO001322
O 0023951
STDY530331
PLUCD5 1056

DESCRIPTION

TIRE & WHEEL ASSY W/0 BRAKES

“TIRE & WHEEL ASSY W/BRAKES
i23.1-26 12 PLY TUBLS TIRE

WHEEL - HO BRAKES

WHEEL -~ HITH BRAKES

SWIVEL FLANGE CAP WHEEL KUY
VALVE STEM

5/16 X 3/6 NC HT CS - PLATED
5/16* LOCKWASHER - PLATED -
HUB  CAP

1-3/8  KF HVY. SLOTTED NUT
3716 X 2-1/2 COTTER PIN
1-3/78" FLATWASHER

1-3/8 X 2-1/8 00 ¥ 10 GA BSHNG
DUTER BEARING CONE

QUTER BEARING CUP

-HUB ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

HUB COMPLETE, L/INNER-OUTER-BRGS
BEARING C{upP

BEARING COHE

OIL SEAL

WHEEL SPIHDLE

1-174"  NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
1-1/4 X 8 KC HT CAP SCREW
LUG WUT DECAL

WHEEL STUD

2-1/4% CHROME BUTTONHEAD PLUG




BRAKE CABLES AND MOUNTS

REF PART
NO.  NO,

1
2
3
&
5
&
7
8
9

RATO0Z1872
RATO0Z 1858
HANGOZ 185%
HNTOOZ1863
PULDDOB400
BKTO021864
{BL5052233
CBLS05 1113
CLPOGOO121
BKTODZ23539

ek
o

DESCRIFTION

RATCHET MOUNT ASSEMBLY
MECHANICAL BRAKE RATCHET

BRAKE RATCHET HANDLE ASSEMBLY
PULLEY MOURY BAR

PULLEY 4%

FRONT CABLE ATTACHMENT BRACKEY
R. H. BRACKET CABLE 231"

L. H. BRACKET CABLE §13%
CONDUIT CLAMP

BRAKE CABLE BRACKET

E

o
N;\..s.....amm_s_-_a@

REF PART

‘NO.

NCHODOO313
VLKD000313
SCCO020003
CLPOO00145
BKYOD21907
BKT0016582
NMSD00Q117
$¥s0000177
SMS0000184

%G

ey

B L pes——

DESCRIFTION

5716 KC HEX HUT - PLATED
57169 LOCKWASHER - PLATED

5716 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/4 W 3/8 HOLE VIRYL CLAMP
CABLE CONDUIT HOLD DWN BRACKET
TUBE ANCHOR BRACKET

5/16"  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
5/16 X' 1 KC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED

Y

QFY,

[ LA T T o S+ R o S v

118




113

BRAKE RATCHET ASSEMBLY AND MOUNT

LR e N

e vemar mat e e et o Caes mee e




BRAKE RATCHET ASSEMBLY AND MOUNT

REF PART

NO.

e I - B X I SR S B Y

P ot w2 A 3 o koA koA
S W0~ Thu W R e D

RO RUNY

By

NO.

RATO021872
RCHDO00375
WLKODOO375
HCEODO37S0
HCEOCO2500
WCTOD00250
BKT00218%6
SCBOO00103
RATOO21858
$LL0030062
F 0000246
WCTO000625
SCLO080306
SCCOO30006
BRGOOOMI &N
LNK0O21940
WCTOO0U37S
HANOQ2 1859
MNTO021843
SCCO050006
BRGOOOMIBN
SCC0010002
PULOOD0L0O

-LBLAO51113

CBL5052231
BKTO0Z 1864
WLKOO0O500

- NCHO000500

DESCRIPTION

RATCHET MOUMT ASSEMBLY

3/8%  NC HEX WUT - PLATED
3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/8%  NC ESNA NUT

174" NC ESHA NUT

1/4%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
BREAK AWAY CABLE BKT ASSY

/4 X 1-1/4 NC BRT GR 2 CS
MECHANICAL BRAKE RATCHET

3B X1 NG HT €S - PLATED
KNGTTER BRAKE DISC UASHER

5/8"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8 X2 NC GR B CAP SCREW
3/8 X2 NC KT €5 - PLATED
INNER RACE BEARING

BREAK AWAY GBL ATTACH LINK
3/84USS FLATHASHER-PLATED
BRAKE RATCHET HANDLE ASSY
PULLEY MOUNT BAR

2 X2 NC HT €S-~ PLATED
374 INNER RACE BRG

174 X1 NC HT €S - PLATED
PULLEY 4

L. H. BRACKET CABLE 113"

R. K. BRACKET CABLE 2314

FRT CABLE ATTACHEMENT BKT
1/2%  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
172" NC HEX KUT - PLATED

USED

ek oD B ot ek ek ok b ok [ md G e P e ek PR S e wd a2 o NN N ] e

120




BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY

' Q(‘:'M)?:;§7§ififﬂi'é¥‘ﬂ7@3_ﬁ-'"?f‘“-i:'~'- ra

121




BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY

REF PARY

NO.

T I I - R e R . B U P

MUYERBRYBERERNURNEIsRIamraRIaE

SHYHUEUR

oW
E& 8

42

NO.

BRKOS7I4T3
NEJ0001250
RODOO23525
WLKOBO 7500
NCKOO0G7500
$as5002000
NCJO0O5000

. BKT0021697

BKT00217060
HCEDDDO37S
WCTOBO0E7S
WLKDOOO375
COTO000705
SCLO000302
WCTOD07500
SPCO025763
PINOO257561
SPEOOZ5760

WASO000104

SPCO025764
PINOO25762
CYLB0Z1635
SCCO030013
BKT2188300
BKT2188301
SCCO000814
F 0001517
LEVOG21701
LEVOOZ1705
NCHOODO37S
DRWOO21876
CoLO025304
NFHOOOO37S
CBLE051113
CBL5052231
ANCO217090
ANCO217091
F 0000440
SCCo000304
SCCMB18050
WLKM100180
HUBGO21706
LEV5910011
SUPDO23521
sUPD023522
SPLO023526
SFCO000B0
WASO024386
SHMOD24385
NFHOOO 7500
F 0004159
F 0004161
SPCO025522
2z 0000104
SMS0002723

DESCRIPTION

SPINDLE/HUB/BRAKE ASSEMBLY
A-1/4% NP ESNA JAM WUT - PLTD

- BRAKE SPINDLE ROD

374" LOCKWASHER

3/4n BC HEX NUT

1/2 X:2 S& KD SCREW(F498 W/NUT
172v KC JAM WUT

L. H. BRAKE CYLIMDER BRACKET
R. H. BRAKE CYLIMDER BRACKET
378" - NC ESNA WUT - PLATED
3/8"USS  FLATWASHER-PLATED
3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
5/32 X 2 COTYER PIN
I/a X i KC HT CAP SCREW
3/4MUSS FLATWASHER

BRAKE SPRING SPACER

BRAKE CYL MOUNT PIN

BRAKE RETURN SPRING
“1/2 | STRUCTURAL WASHER

BRAKE SPRING SPACER

BRAKE CYL CLEVIS PIN

BRAKE ACTIVATION CYLIWDER

3/8 X 3-3/4 HC HY CS - PLATED
L.H. CABLE SPRING BRACKET

R.H. CABLE SPRING BRACKET

36 X & NC HT CAP SCREW
TRIP SPRING

L.H. BRAKE CBL LEVER ASSEMBLY
R.H . BRAKE CBL: LEVER-ASSEMBLY
3/8"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED.
BRAKE LEVER BEARING PLATE
BRAKE OPTION SET COLLAR

3/B"  NF HEX NUT - PLATED

L. H. BRACKET CABLE 13»

R. H. BRACKET CABLE 231¢

L.H. REAR CABLE ANCHOR

R.H. REAR CABLE ANCHOR

FERRULE

3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW
18M X 504 MC HEX WD CS-GR 8.8
18 MY LOCKWASHER - PLATED
BRAKE LEVER HUB

BRAKE CAM LEVER

L. H. BRAKE ACTUATION SUPT ASY
R. H.-BRAXE ACTUATION SUPT ASY
BRAKE SPINDLE SPACER

36k X 3 NF HY CAP SCREW
TORQUE ARM WASHER

TORQUE ARM SHIM

I/En NF HEX NUT

1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING
1-3/8 X 18 GA HACHINE BUSMING
BRAKE SPRING BOLT SPACER
1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK
1/4-2BX3/8 PHIL PAN KD ERASS

E

-t
0o MNPSOS S RN NN SN

S
o

B R = e oA e BN R R R A e RS s - BN

PPN - RO R PR R X N

AS

=

noa 0

122




123

BRAKE AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

L R




BRAKE AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO.

OO~ S W N

P e =B ek =3 el mh =3 —h D ok
O O 00~ U R e O

RURND

NO.

SCeM018050

WLKM100180
KUB0OD21706
LEVS910011
22 2411001
#452212010
UAS2802017
SPNOD24406
PIN5601010
CAMBOTO0070
£LP2102014
BRK7111034
SPE5107021
STDB307065
BRKBO10059
HUBS710080
NMS6406026
SPCA312025
BRGO032016
BRGOO32212
WAS6503024
NMS6405028
F 0008132
CAPTDT200%

DESCRIFTION

18M.X 5O0M MC HEX-HD CS-GR 8.8

18 MM LOCKMASHER - PLATED

BRAXE' LEVER HUB

BRAKE CAM LEVER

GREASE ZERK

WUT

WASHER

WHEEL SPINDLE WITH BRACKE
ANCHOR PIN

BRAKE CAM

CIRCLE CLIP

BRAKE SHOE, COMPLETE
RELEASE SPRING

WHEEL STUD

BRAKE DRUM

HUB

WHEEL NUT

BEARING SPACER

BEARING, INNER F/HUB W/BRAKE
BEARING, OUTER F/HUB W/BRAKE
WASHER

LOCK NUT

10CKING WASHER

HUB CAP

Qry.
USED

NN..a..;_n_.-.-_u._s_"a_s...n_u

o

10

P N T e

124




1

BRAKE HYDRAULICS

.

D L )

RS

ooar

REF PART
NO. DESCRIPTION

&
<
2

CYLO0Z21635 BRAKE ACTIVATION CYLINDER
HYDS515034 3/8 JIC X /2 O-RING 90* ELBOW
HOS0021886 BRAKE CYLINDER HOSE

HYD5924030 3/8" BULKHEAD NUT

WiSOD05625 9716 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLY
BKTODZ21882 BRAKE FITTING BLKHEAD BRACKET
SMS0000184  5/16 X 3/4 WC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
HYDS726030 3/8 JIC BULKHEAD RUM TEE
'TBEOJR1887 BRAKE TUBE

HYD5325030 3/8 JIC RULKHEAD LNIOM
CLPOODGIAS 376 W 3/8 HOLE VINYL CLAMP
HOSO021885 BRAKE LINE SUPPLY HOSE
SHDOO23442 FRONT LOWER SHEAVE SHIELD
HOSDD21952 BRAKE LINE COUPLING HOSE
HYBS315040 1/2J1C X 1/2 O-RNG ST THD CONN
GSKOODOS78  GASKET

CPLOD52361 BRAKE HOSE COUPLER

P I L A B

T N e

[ R Y ]
fomd
.....,a...',.‘.....-_-m.....-wmuwmmru@

—
-~

125




NOTES

128




OPTIONAL BALE EXTRACTOR
(TOOTH ASSEMBLY AND CYLINDER HYDRAULICS)

N

127



OPTIONAL BALE EXTRACTOR

(TOOTH ASSEMBLY AND CYLINDER HYDRAULICS)

REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

PINODTI337 1mik-1/2" CLEVIS PIN OR EQUAL 2
SCOMOOSOTZ BMMX1.25MMXTZMM FLAT SOC SCREW 16
COTO0DO703 5/32 X 1-1/2 COTTER PI
CYLOO254%0 CYLIMDER - BALE EJECTOR
SELOOZ5410 SEAL KIT F/CYLOO5410

77 0000103 1/B NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK
PINDO25455 BALE EJECTOR CYLINDER PIN
COTOOONROZ 3716 X 1-1/2 COTTER PIN
GIDD025446 SEE:GUDOCZT368

TTHO025464 BALE EJECTOR TOOTH ASSY
£OTO000B0Z 3/16 X 1-1/4 COTTER PIN 12
PINOO25454 BALE EJECTOR TCOTH PIN
TTHOO25453 BALE EJECTOR TOOTH

"SPGODOO37Y 11716 0.D.X5" CENTURY SPRING
HOSO025634 LW EJECTOR MOUNT HOSE
HOSO025635 LH EJECTOR MOUNT HOSE
CLP7701154 378" INSULATED HOSE CLANP
SHS0000184 5/16 X 374 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
HYD5315033 3/8J1C X 3/8 O-RNG ST THD CONM
#0S0025636 RH EJECTOR CYLINDER HOSE
HOSDO25637 RH EJECTOR CYLINDER HOSE
HYDSTOS030 3/8v JIC SWIVEL MUT RUN TEE
HYDSS24030 3/8% BULKHEAD NUT

WISOU05625 9716 INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLT
HNTO025552 EJECTOR BULKHEAD FITTING MOUNT
HYD5525030 /8 JIC X 90% BLKHD UNIOW ELB
{BEOD25587 CYLIMDER TUBE PORT WB"-EJECTGR
TREQUZ5588 CYLINDER TUBE PORTUMAM-EJECTOR
SHDOO26118 REAR CHNL SHD-W/OPTIONAL EJECT
THEOD25588 CYLINDER TUBE PORT MAM-EJECTOR
fD 0025577 M“BALE EJECT" DECAL LAYOUT
SCCO0Z001C 3/8 X 3 NC HT CS - PLAYED
11-109 SPACER

HCEODDOSTS 3/8% KT ESNA NUT - PLATED

A 0 = O W N -
(RS2 AN R AC I % B R 1S I Y

P =3 =3 i b mB b el =B R A
S VO ~NCW NN e O

BEWRNORD

oy [ Y]
SRR
R YU TO PPN C R C R I R i o R TR - -

W
™

128




OPTIONAL BALE EXTRACTOR
MAIN HYDRAULICS

R T T S L R S

£6 30vd
338 08V

o

B

[
-

e

M,
o

&

|

&

128



OPTIONAL BALE EXTRACTOR

MAIN

YDRAULICS

REF PART

NO.

HRHKY IS ENBRNRERDSE

NO.

F D00&6T3
RYD3109064
VLVO0G4601
HYDI065064
£ 0006857
HYD5205034
SCCOO30011
HNT0025561
11-109

BLKO0O03?S

.HCHODOO375

SCCO030002
HOS0025632
HOS0025633
HOS0020760
TBEOB25639
HOS0025634
HYD3759060
HYD5205060
GR$O000081
HYD54035050
FO 0025580
SCCO010004

~HNT0025584

VLV0000500
KCEQQO0250
HCHO000250
WLKO000250
WNTO0255464
FD 0025575
SCCO010005
SCCO0S0H005
WCT0000500
¥.KCOO0500
MCHOOO0500

DESCRIFTION

378 JIC X 1/2 WPT 90® HALE ELB
374 ¥ 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
HAKUAL DIRECTION VALVE

I76 X 1/2 WPT STEEL HEX HIPPLE
CHECK VALVE-5 PSI X /2%

3/8 JIC X 1/2 KPT WALE COMM
378 X 3-1/4 HC HT €5 - PLATED
BALE EJECTCR HGUNT PLATE
SPACER

3/8%MEDIUM LOCKHASHER-PLT
3784 NG HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8 X1 NE HY €5 - PLATED
EJECTOR PRESSURE HOSE
EJECTOR PRESSURE RETURN HOSE
PICKUP LIFT CYLINMDER HOSE
TEMSION ‘RETURN TUBE

LY EJECTOR MOUNT HOSE

374 BPT STEEL MALE RN TEE
374 JIC X 3/4& WPT RALE COWN
XNOB .

5/8 JIC X 1/2 MPT 90% MALE ELB
“TENS RAIL SELECTOR™ DECAL
1/4 X 1-1/2 NC HT €5 - PLATED
TENS ‘RAIL SELECTOR DECAL MT PT
SELECTOR VALVE

174%. . HC ESNA-WUT - PLATED
174% NG HEX WUT - PLATED
1744  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
BALEEJECTOR VALVE MOUNT
wSYSTEM SELECTORY DECAL LAYOUT
174 % 1-3/4 HC HT €S - PLATED
/2 X 1-3/4 WG HT €S - PLATED
1/2%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
1720 LOCKMASHER - PLATED
/24 NC HEX NUT - PLATED

130




OPTIONAL BUMPER BAR ASSEMBLY

REF PART QrTY.
NO.  NO. © " DESCREPIION ysED
1 BHPODZ2592 BUMPER BAR ASSEMBLY t
2 BRL0OO23447 BUMPER BRACE ASSEMEBLY 2
3 NCKGOOOS0GO0 1/2¢ HC HEX HUT - PLATED 4
4 WLKOOOOSOC 172% LOCKWASHER - PLATED B
5 WCTOO00500 1/72%  FLATWASHER - PLATED 4
& SCCOCS0005 172 X 1-3/4 NC-HT CS-- PLATED 4
7 MNCHOBOO37S 378¢ HC HEX NUT - PLATED 4 )
8 WLKDODO3Z75 378" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8
¢ SCCo030003 378 X 1-1/4 RC'HT £S - PLATED &
10 sCCO030002 378 X 1 HC HY 5 - PLATED [
11 sCCo050002 1/2 % 1 HC HT CS - PLATED &

131



INTENTIONALLY BLANK







